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City of Wildomar
City Council/Cemetery District Agenda
May 13, 2015

WILDOMAR CITY COUNCIL AND WILDOMAR
CEMETERY DISTRICT REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
MAY 13, 2015

ORDER OF BUSINESS: Public sessions of all regular meetings of the City
Council begin at 6:30 p.m. Closed Sessions begin at 5:30 p.m. or such other
time as noted.

REPORTS: All agenda items and reports are available for review at: Wildomar
City Hall, 23873 Clinton Keith Road; Mission Trail Library, 34303 Mission Tralil
Blvd.; and on the City’'s website, www.cityofwildomar.org. Any writings or
documents provided to a majority of the City Council regarding any item on this
agenda (other than writings legally exempt from public disclosure) will be made
available for public inspection at City Hall during regular business hours.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: Prior to the business portion of the agenda, the City
Council will receive public comments regarding any items or matters within the
jurisdiction of the governing body. The Mayor will separately call for testimony at
the time of each public hearing. If you wish to speak, please complete a “Public
Comment Card” available at the Chamber door. The completed form is to be
submitted to the City Clerk prior to an individual being heard. Lengthy testimony
should be presented to the Council in writing (15 copies) and only pertinent
points presented orally. The time limit established for public comments is three
minutes per speaker.

ADDITIONS/DELETIONS: Items of business may be added to the agenda upon
a motion adopted by a minimum 2/3 vote finding that there is a need to take
immediate action and that the need for action came to the attention of the City
subsequent to the agenda being posted. Items may be deleted from the agenda
upon request of staff or upon action of the Council.

CONSENT CALENDAR: Consent Calendar items will be acted on by one roll
call vote unless Council members, staff, or the public request the item be
discussed and/or removed from the Consent Calendar for separate action.

PLEASE TURN ALL DEVICES TO VIBRATE/MUTE/OFF
FOR THE DURATION OF THE MEETING. YOUR
COOPERATION IS APPRECIATED.
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City of Wildomar
City Council/Cemetery District Agenda
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CALL TO ORDER —CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION-5:30 P.M.

ROLL CALL

PUBLIC COMMENTS

CLOSED SESSION

1. The City Council will meet in closed session pursuant to the provisions of
Government Code section 54957(b) regarding Public Employee
Performance Evaluation. Title: City Manager.

2. The City Council will meet in closed session pursuant to the provisions of
Government Code Section 54956.9 (d)(1) to confer with legal counsel with
regard to the following matters of pending litigation:

A. Alliance for Intelligent Planning v. City of Wildomar; RSC Case No.
RIC1400012

B. Alliance for Intelligent Planning v. City of Wildomar and CV
Communities, LLC: RSC Lead Case No. MCC1400009 consolidated
with  RSC Case Numbers MCC1400546, RIC1400419 and
MCC1400557; California Court of Appeal Case number: E062394

C. CREED-21 v. City of Wildomar and Walmart Real Estate Business
Trust; RSC Case No. RIC1504199

D. Martha Bridges and John Burkett v. City of Wildomar; RSC Case No.
MCC 130055

RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION

ANNOUNCEMENT

ADJOURN CLOSED SESSION
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CALL TO ORDER — REGULAR SESSION - 6:30 P.M.

ROLL CALL

FLAG SALUTE

PRESENTATIONS

Mental Health Month — May 2015
Library Update

Fire Department Update

PUBLIC COMMENTS

This is the time when the Council receives general public comments regarding
any items or matters within the jurisdiction that do not appear on the agenda.
State law allows the Council to only talk about items that are listed on the
agenda. Speakers are allowed to raise issues not listed on the agenda;
however, the law does not allow the City Council to discuss those issues
during the meeting. After hearing the matter, the Mayor will turn the matter
over to the City Manager who will put you in contact with the proper Staff person.
Each speaker is asked to fill out a Public Comments Card available at the
Chamber door and submit the card to the City Clerk. Lengthy testimony
should be presented to the Council in writing (15 copies) and only pertinent
points presented orally. The time limit established for public comments is three
minutes per speaker.

Prior to taking action on any item that is on the agenda, the public will be
permitted to comment at the time it is considered by the City Council.

COUNCIL COMMUNICATIONS

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED
The City Council to approve the agenda as it is herein presented, or, if it is the
desire of the City Council, the agenda can be reordered at this time.
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1.0 CONSENT CALENDAR
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All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered routine and
will be enacted by one roll call vote. There will be no separate discussion
of these items unless members of the Council, the Public, or Staff request
that specific items are removed from the Consent Calendar for separate
discussion and/or action.

Reading of Ordinances
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council
approve the reading by title only of all ordinances.

[Minutes —January 14, 2015 Regular Meetinq}
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Councll
approve the Minutes as submitted.

[\Narrant & Payroll Reqisters]

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Councll
approve the following:

Warrant Register dated 03-30-2015 in the amount of $110,164.61;
Warrant Register dated 04-02-2015 in the amount of $51,814.15;
Warrant Register dated 04-02-2015 in the amount of $6,097.62;
Warrant Register dated 04-09-2015 in the amount of $34,899.69;
Warrant Register dated 04-09-2015 in the amount of $951.79;
Warrant Register dated 04-16-2015 in the amount of $126,327.09;
Warrant Register dated 04-23-2015 in the amount of $502,371.42;
Warrant Register dated 04-30-2015 in the amount of $290,612.83;
Payroll Register dated 05-01-2015 in the amount of $70,850.38.

CoNoO~WNE

[Treasurer’s Report
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council
approve the Treasurer’s Report for March, 2015.

[Contract Award for Financial Advisory Services}

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council
authorize the City Manager to enter into a Professional Services
Agreement with Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates, to provide financial
advisory services for the City of Wildomar.

[\Nildomar Little League License Aqreement‘\
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council
authorize the City Manager to sign the Agreement.

5



iy

ol
@,

City of Wildomar
City Council/Cemetery District Agenda
May 13, 2015

lAsset Locator Engagement Aqreement\
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council
authorize the City Manager to sign the Agreement.

[Support Letter for AB 857, Clean Trucking Act}
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the City Council authorize
the Mayor to sign a letter of support for AB 857, Clean Trucking Act.

Conservation Camp Program - Memorandum of Understandinq}
(MOU) RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends that the City Councll
approve the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City of
Wildomar and the State of California Department of Forestry and Fire
Protection (CAL Fire) for the use of their Conservation Camp Program and
authorize the City Manager to sign it.

Notice of Intent to Establish Service Area Charges for FY 2015-1d

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a
Resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 -
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILDOMAR,
CALIFORNIA, SETTING THE PUBLIC HEARING TO ESTABLISH
SERVICE AREA CHARGES WITHIN THE CITY FOR FISCAL YEAR

2015-16

1.11

Subordination Agreement for Final Tract Map 31479 - (City Proiect}

[11-0254)

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Councll
authorize the City Manager to execute a Subordination Agreement with
the developer of Tract 31479, Wildomar Springs, LLC a Delaware limited
liability company and the developer’s lender, Silvergate Bank, a California
Corporation.

1.12

Tentative Tract Map No. 36388 Minor Change (PA 14-0052) - Oak]

lCreek Canyon Pr0|ectl
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council receive
and file the report.

1.13

Parks Fundlnq Measure Citizen’s Oversight Advisory Commlttee|

/Appointments|

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council review
the applications for committee membership and make appointments to the
Parks Funding Measure Citizen’s Oversight Advisory Committee.
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1.14

Deleqatlon of Authorltv to Administer and Manage Claims and\

IActlons Against the Cltyl
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a
Resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF WILDOMAR,
CALIFORNIA, DELEGATING TO THE CITY MANAGER AUTHORITY TO
ADMINISTER AND MANAGE CLAIMS AND ACTIONS AGAINST THE
CITY OF WILDOMAR OR ITS OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES AND

CLAIMS AND ACTIONS OF THE CITY OF WILDOMAR

1.15

lCertificate of Acceptance - Regency Heritage Park and Adiacent}

Easements
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council
authorize the City Manager to sign the Certificate of Acceptance.

1.16

Video Surveillance Administrative Policv|

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council
approve the Video Surveillance Administrative Policy.

1.17

Levy and Collection of Special Taxes within Community FaC|I|t|es\

IDlstrlct No. 2013-1 (Services) for Fiscal Year 2015-16
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a
Resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILDOMAR,
CALIFORNIA, ORDERING THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF SPECIAL
TAXES WITHIN COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2013-1
(SERVICES) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-16

1.18

Stormwater Management/BMP Facilities Agreement for Plot Plan 104

10222 Plaza de Bundy Canyon (City Project 13- 0109)I
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council
authorize the City Manger to execute a Maintenance Agreement with the
developer of Plot Plan 10-0222, Plaza de Bundy Canyon, LLC, for the
project’s Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP).
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2.0 PUBLIC HEARINGS

12015 Development Impact Fee Updatel
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council:

1. Adopt a Resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO.2015 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
WILDOMAR, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE “CITY OF WILDOMAR
IMPACT FEE STUDY UPDATE REPORT”, ESTABLISHING A NEW
PARK IMPROVEMENT DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE AND A NEW

TRAFFIC SIGNALS IMPACT FEE AND INCREASING THE EXISTING
ROAD IMPROVEMENT IMPACT FEE AND FINDING THAT THE
ADOPTION OF THIS RESOLUTION IS NOT SUBJECT TO CEQA
REVIEW PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINE 15378(b)(4)

2. Introduce and approve first reading of an Ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
WILDOMAR, CALIFORNIA, REPEALING CHAPTER 10.40 (TRAFFIC
SIGNAL COST MITIGATION FEE PROGRAM) OF THE WILDOMAR

MUNICIPAL CODE

i

Landscapinq! !and! lLiqhtinq! lMain_tenance] [District] [No.‘\
89-1-Consolidated & Street Lighting Zones|
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a
resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILDOMAR,
CALIFORNIA, CONFIRMING THE DIAGRAM AND ASSESSMENT FOR
ALL ZONES, OF LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING MAINTENANCE
DISTRICT NO. 89-1-CONSOLIDATED OF THE CITY OF WILDOMAR
AND LEVYING ASSESSMENTS ON ALL LOTS AND PARCELS OF
LAND THEREIN FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-16; AND AUTHORIZE THE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE TO ADMINISTER THE LANDSCAPING AND
LIGHTING MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 89-1-CONSOLIDATED

BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-16
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[\Nireless Communications Facilities Amendment (ZOA No. 15-01)}
RECOMMENDATION: The Planning Commission recommends the
City Council introduce and approve first reading of an Ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
WILDOMAR, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING AN EXEMPTION FROM THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 15061(B)(3) OF CEQA, AND ADDING
CHAPTER 17.310 TO THE WILDOMAR MUNICIPAL CODE (TITLE 17)
REGULATING WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES IN THE CITY
OF WILDOMAR

[Governor’s Executive Order B-29-15 — Water Conservation}
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the City Council receive &

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends that the City Council
approve the special event calendar through December 2015.

3.0 GENERAL BUSINESS
file the report.

|2015 Special Events|

|Street Name Consistencv]

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council discuss
and provide Staff with direction regarding the following:

1. Rename George Ave., Porras Rd., Baxter Rd., and Central St. to
Wildomar Trall,

2. Rename Almond St., Bundy Canyon Rd., Lemon St., Loquat St.,
Orange St. Victorian Ln., Vine St. and Waite St. by adding West and
East identifiers;

3. Establish a standard traffic signal / mast arm mounted sign with City
Brand;

4. Establish a standard street blade sign with the modified City Brand;
and

5. Direct staff to appropriate funds in the FY 15-16 to FY 16-17 operating
budget for sign replacement and begin a public outreach/notification
program.

9
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IFY 2014-15 Third Quarter Budget Report}
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a
Resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 -
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILDOMAR,
CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THIRD QUARTER AMENDMENTS TO
THE FY 2014-15 BUDGETED REVENUES AND EXPENSES

CITY MANAGER REPORT

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

ADJOURN THE CITY COUNCIL
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In accordance with Government Code Section 54952.3, |, Debbie A. Lee, City of
Wildomar City Clerk, do hereby declare that the Board of Trustees will receive no
compensation or stipend for the convening of the following regular meeting of the
Wildomar Cemetery District.

CALL TO ORDER THE WILDOMAR CEMETERY DISTRICT

ROLL CALL

PUBLIC COMMENTS

This is the time when the Board of Trustees receives general public comments
regarding any items or matters within the jurisdiction of the Wildomar Cemetery
District that do not appear on the agenda. Each speaker is asked to fill out a
Public Comments Card available at the Chamber door and submit the card to the
Clerk of the Board. Lengthy testimony should be presented to the Board in
writing (15 copies) and only pertinent points presented orally. The time limit for
public comments is three minutes per speaker. Prior to taking action on any
item, the public may comment at the time it is considered by the Board.

BOARD COMMUNICATIONS

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED
The Board of Trustees to approve the agenda as it is herein presented, or if it is
the desire of the Board, the agenda can be reordered at this time.
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4.0 CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered routine and will be
enacted by one roll call vote. There will be no separate discussion of these items
unless members of the Board, the Public, or Staff request that specific items are
removed from the Consent Calendar for separate discussion and/or action.

@ [Minutes — January 14, 2015 Reqular Meetinq}
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of Trustees
approve the Minutes as submitted.

EZ] [\Narrant Reqister}
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of Trustees
approve the following:

Warrant Register dated 04-02-2015, in the amount of $1,494.03;
Warrant Register dated 04-09-2015, in the amount of $9,993.91;
Warrant Register dated 04-16-2015, in the amount of $804.86;
Warrant Register dated 04-23-2015, in the amount of $1,007.26; &
Warrant Register dated 04-30-2015, in the amount of $873.83.

agrwnE

4.3 [Treasurer's Report
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of Trustees
approve the Treasurer’'s Report for April, 2015.

5.0 PUBLIC HEARINGS

There are no items scheduled.

6.0 GENERAL BUSINESS

IFY 2014-15 Third Quarter Budget RevieW‘\
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of Trustees
adopt a Resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO. WCD2015 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WILDOMAR
CEMETERY DISTRICT, AUTHORIZING A THIRD QUARTER
AMENDMENT TO THE FY 2014-15 BUDGETED REVENUES AND
EXPENSES
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GENERAL MANAGER REPORT

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

ADJOURN WILDOMAR CEMETERY DISTRICT

City Council/Wildomar Cemetery District Reqular Meeting Schedule

June 10 October 14 February 10
July 8 November 11 March 9
August 12 December 9 April 13
September 9 January 13

If requested, the agenda and backup materials will be made available in
appropriate alternative formats to persons with a disability, as required by
Section 202 of the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. Sec.
12132), and the federal rules and regulations adopted in implementation thereof.

Any person that requires a disability-related modification or accommodation,
including auxiliary aids or services, in order to participate in the public meeting,
may request such modification, accommodation, aid or service by contacting the
City Clerk either in person or by phone at 951/677-7751, no later than 10:00 a.m.
on the day preceding the scheduled meeting.

I, Debbie A. Lee, Wildomar City Clerk, do certify that on May 8, 2015, by 5:00
p.m., a true and correct copy of this agenda was posted at the three designated
posting locations:

Wildomar City Hall, 23873 Clinton Keith Road;
U.S. Post Office, 21392 Palomar Street;
Wildomar Library, 34303 Mission Trail Blvd.

‘Debbie A. Lee, City Clerk
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ITEM #1.2

CITY OF WILDOMAR
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
JANUARY 14, 2015

CALL TO ORDER — CLOSED SESSION - 5:30 P.M.

The closed session of January 14, 2015, of the Wildomar City Council was called
to order by Mayor Benoit at 5:30 p.m. at the Wildomar Council Chambers, 23873
Clinton Keith Road, Suite 111, Wildomar, California.

City Council Roll Call showed the following Members in attendance: Council
Members Cashman, Walker, Mayor Pro Tem Moore, Mayor Benoit. Members
absent: Councilwoman Swanson.

Staff in attendance: City Manager Nordquist, City Attorney Jex, and City Clerk
Lee.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

There were no speakers.

CLOSED SESSION

City Attorney Jex stated there is an item to add to the closed session. This
afternoon the City was served with a lawsuit regarding Cornerstone Church
project.

A MOTION was made by Mayor Pro Tem Moore, seconded by Councilman
Walker, to add the item to the closed session.

MOTION carried 4-0-1, as follows:

YEA: Cashman, Moore, Walker, Mayor Pro Tem Benoit, Mayor Swanson
NAY: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Swanson

City Attorney Jex stated the item will be the City Council will meet in closed
session pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 54956.9 (d)(1)
to confer with legal counsel with regard to the following matter of pending
litigation Cornerstone Concerned Area Residents vs. the City of Wildomar, the
City Council of the City of Wildomar, Cornerstone Community Church of
Wildomar, Pastor Jeff Rosen; RSC No. RIC1500292



City of Wildomar
City Council Minutes
January 14, 2015

City Clerk Lee read the following:

The City Council will meet in closed session pursuant to the provisions of
Government Code Section 54956.9 (d)(1) to confer with legal counsel with regard
to the following matter of pending litigation - Poetoehena v. City of Wildomar, et
al; RSC Case No. MCC 1301139.

At 5:32 p.m. the City Council convened into closed session, with Councilwoman
Swanson absent.

RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION
At 6:30 p.m. the City Council reconvened into open session with all Council
Members present.

ANNOUNCEMENT
City Attorney Jex stated there is no reportable action.

ADJOURN CLOSED SESSION
There being no further business Mayor Benoit declared the closed session
adjourned at 6:30 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER — REGULAR SESSION - 6:30 P.M.

The regular meeting of January 14, 2015, of the Wildomar City Council was
called to order by Mayor Benoit at 6:30 p.m. at the Wildomar Council Chambers,
23873 Clinton Keith Road, Suite 111, Wildomar, California.

City Council Roll Call showed the following Members in attendance: Council
Members Cashman, Walker, Mayor Pro Tem Moore, and Mayor Benoit.
Members absent: Councilwoman Swanson.

Staff in attendance: City Manager Nordquist, City Attorney Jex, Assistant City
Manager York, Planning Director Bassi, Police Chief Hollingsworth, Fire Chief
Vela, Administrative Analyst Morales, and City Clerk Lee.

The flag salute was led by Boy Scout Troop 2011.
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PRESENTATIONS

Mayor Benoit presented a Proclamation to Ethan Edwards for attaining his Eagle
Scout.

Chief Vela presented the Fire Department update.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Kenneth Mayes, resident, spoke regarding a food truck ordinance, signs, and
financial reports for Measure Z.

Ms. Miller, resident, spoke regarding snow and the environment.
Bill King, resident, spoke regarding speeding cars on Wesley Street.

Kristan Lloyd, with donated minutes from John Lloyd, Wildomar Historical
Society, spoke regarding the Brown House.

Matt Patrick, resident, spoke regarding speed limit signs on Via Sarah.
Judy Guglielmana, Wildomar Chamber, spoke regarding upcoming events.

Kathy Bundy, resident, spoke regarding a walking event on National Trails Day
on June 6, 2015.

COUNCIL COMMUNICATIONS

The City Council Members spoke regarding the various committees,
commissions, and boards that they serve on locally and regionally.

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED

A MOTION was made by Mayor Pro Tem Moore, seconded by Councilman
Walker, to approve the agenda as presented.

MOTION carried 4-0-1, as follows:

YEA: Cashman, Moore, Walker, Mayor Pro Tem Benoit, Mayor Swanson
NAY: None

3
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ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Swanson

1.0 CONSENT CALENDAR

A MOTION was made by Mayor Pro Tem Moore, seconded by Councilman
Walker, to approve the Consent Calendar as presented.

MOTION carried 4-0-1, as follows:

YEA: Cashman, Moore, Walker, Mayor Pro Tem Benoit, Mayor Swanson
NAY: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Swanson

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Reading of Ordinances
Approved the reading by title only of all ordinances.

Minutes — September 10, 2014 Reqular Meeting
Approved the Minutes as submitted.

Warrant & Payroll Registers
Approved the following:

Warrant Register dated 12-04-2014 in the amount of $286,066.90;
Warrant Register dated 12-04-2014 in the amount of $5,025.63;
Warrant Register dated 12-08-2014 in the amount of $578.25;
Warrant Register dated 12-11-2014 in the amount of $58,769.82;
Warrant Register dated 12-18-2014 in the amount of $398,598.92;
Warrant Register dated 12-23-2014 in the amount of $72,115.88;
Warrant Register dated 12-30-2014 in the amount of $28,765.81;
Warrant Register dated 12-30-2014 in the amount of $3,060.00; &
Payroll Register dated 01-01-2015 in the amount of $77,628.57.

©CoNo~wNE

Treasurer’s Report
Approved the Treasurer's Report for November, 2014.

Subdivision Improvement Agreement for Final Tract Map 31479 (City
Project 11-0254)

Authorized the City Manager to execute a new Subdivision Improvement
Agreement with the developer of Tract 31479, Wildomar Springs, LLC a
Delaware limited liability company.
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Vacation of Irrevocable Offer of Dedication of the westerly half (30")
of Summer Dain Lane (City Project 14-0010)

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - 01
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILDOMAR,
CALIFORNIA, VACATING A PORTION OF THE IRREVOCABLE OFFER
OF DEDICATION FOR PUBLIC ROAD PURPOSES, INCLUDING
PUBLIC UTILITY AND PUBLIC SERVICE USES, MADE BY
INSTRUMENT NUMBER 59228, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA

Declare Two Vacancies on the Measure Z Oversight Advisory

1. Declared two vacancies on the Measure Z Oversight Advisory
Committee, for seats currently held by Dawn DeVolder, and Monty

2. Directed the City Clerk to advertise for the vacancies.

Appointments to the Public Agency Risk Sharing Authority of

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - 02
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILDOMAR,
CALIFORNIA, RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2011-03 AND
RESOLUTION NO. 2013-33 AND APPOINTING A REPRESENTATIVE
AND ALTERNATE TO THE PUBLIC AGENCY RISK SHARING
AUTHORITY OF CALIFORNIA (PARSAC) BOARD OF DIRECTORS

1.6

Adopted a Resolution entitled:
1.7

Committee

Goddard; and

1.8

California (PARSAQC)

Adopted a Resolution entitled:
2.0 PUBLIC HEARINGS
2.1

Tentative Parcel Map No. 32257 & CUP No. 3403 — Minor Change and
Amended Phasing Agreement (Canyon Plaza) - Planning Application
No. 08-0179 (Continued from 12-10-14)

City Clerk Lee read the title.
Mayor Benoit opened the public hearing.

Planning Director Bassi presented the staff report.
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2.2

3.0

City of Wildomar
City Council Minutes
January 14, 2015

A MOTION was made by Councilman Walker, seconded by Mayor Pro
Tem Moore, to continue the hearing to the February 11, 2015 Council
meeting.

MOTION carried 4-0-1, as follows:

YEA: Cashman, Moore, Walker, Mayor Pro Tem Benoit, Mayor Swanson
NAY: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Swanson

Annexation No. 1 into Community Facilities District No. 2013-1
(Services) for CV Communities (Tract 25122 and 32078)

City Clerk Lee read the title.
Mayor Benoit opened the public hearing.
Planning Director Bassi presented the staff report.

A MOTION was made by Councilman Walker, seconded by Mayor Pro
Tem Moore, to continue the item to February 11, 2015.

MOTION carried 4-0-1, as follows:
YEA: Cashman, Moore, Walker, Mayor Pro Tem Benoit, Mayor Swanson
NAY: None

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Swanson

GENERAL BUSINESS

3.1

Baxter/Susan General Plan Amendment Initiation Proposal (GPIP) -
Planning Application No. 14-0078

Councilman Cashman stated that because his property is near to this
project he will recuse himself from the dias.

City Clerk Lee read the title.

Planning Director Bassi presented the staff report.



3.2

City of Wildomar
City Council Minutes
January 14, 2015

Ms. Miller, resident, voiced her objection to the proposal.
Larry Markham, owner representative, spoke regarding the project.
Council discussion ensued.

A MOTION was made by Mayor Pro Tem Moore, seconded by
Councilman Walker, to allow the Applicant’s request to initiate a General
Plan Amendment from Very Low Density Residential (VLDR) to Medium
Density Residential (MDR) for the property located at the southeast corner
of Baxter Road and Susan Drive (APN: 376-340-017 & 027); and the
applicant should be fully aware of the concerns expressed by the Council.

MOTION carried 3-0-1-1, as follows:

YEA: Moore, Walker, Mayor Pro Tem Benoit, Mayor Swanson
NAY: None

ABSTAIN: Cashman

ABSENT: Swanson

Gracepoint Church Extension of Time #1 (Planning Application No.

14-0123)

City Clerk Lee read the title.

Assistant Planner Garcia presented the staff report.
Council discussion ensued.

A MOTION was made by Mayor Pro Tem Moore, seconded by
Councilman Walker, to adopt a Resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - 03
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILDOMAR,
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A TWO-YEAR TIME EXTENSION FOR
PUBLIC USE PERMIT NO. 12-0105 (GRACEPOINT CHURCH —
PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 14-0123) LOCATED AT 21400 CANYON
DRIVE (APN: 367-020-031)

MOTION carried 4-0-1, as follows:

YEA: Cashman, Moore, Walker, Mayor Pro Tem Benoit, Mayor Swanson
NAY: None



City of Wildomar
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January 14, 2015

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Swanson

3.3 Professional Services Agreement with Colgan Consulting
Corporation for 2015 Development Impact Fee (DIF) Study Update

City Clerk Lee read the title.
Assistant City Manager York presented the staff report.

A MOTION was made by Mayor Pro Tem Moore, seconded by
Councilman Walker, to authorize the City Manager to execute the
Professional Services Agreement.

MOTION carried 4-0-1, as follows:

YEA: Cashman, Moore, Walker, Mayor Pro Tem Benoit, Mayor Swanson
NAY: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Swanson

CITY MANAGER REPORT
City Manager Nordquist presented the report.

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

*Sighage on construction sites to state what is being built
*What to do with historic buildings in the City

*City Schools performance levels

*Slurry seal for HOAs who would like to pay for that service

ADJOURN THE CITY COUNCIL

There being no further business, Mayor Benoit adjourned the meeting at 7:55
p.m. in memory of City Clerk Lee’s Mother, Barbara Lee.

Submitted by: Approved by:

Debbie A. Lee, CMC Ben J. Benoit
City Clerk Mayor
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CITY OF WILDOMAR CITY COUNCIL
Agenda ltem#1.3

CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: May 13, 2015

TO: Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Terry Rhodes, Accounting Manager
SUBJECT: Warrant and Payroll Registers

STAFF REPORT
RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the following:

Warrant Register dated 03-30-2015 in the amount of $110,164.61;
Warrant Register dated 04-02-2015 in the amount of $51,814.15;
Warrant Register dated 04-02-2015 in the amount of $6,097.62;
Warrant Register dated 04-09-2015 in the amount of $34,899.69
Warrant Register dated 04-09-2015 in the amount of $951.79
Warrant Register dated 04-16-2015 in the amount of $126,327.09;
Warrant Register dated 04-23-2015 in the amount of $502,371.42
Warrant Register dated 04-30-2015 in the amount of $290,612.83
Payroll Register dated 05-01-2015 in the amount of $70,850.38.

CoNoO~WNE

DISCUSSION:

The City of Wildomar requires that the City Council audit payments of demands and
direct the City Manager to issue checks. The Warrant and Payroll Registers are
submitted for approval.

FISCAL IMPACT:

These Warrant and Payroll Registers will have a budgetary impact in the amount noted
in the recommendation section of this report. These costs are included in the Fiscal
Year 2014-15 Budgets.

Submitted by: Approved by:

Terry Rhodes Gary Nordquist

Accounting Manager City Manager
ATTACHMENTS:

Voucher List 03/30/15(1) Voucher List 04/23/15(1)
Voucher List 04/02/15(2) Voucher List 04/30/15(1)
Voucher List 04/09/15(2) Payroll Register 05/01/15(1)

Voucher List 04/16/15(1)



Voucher List Page: 1

03/30/2015 11:39:17AM City of Wildomar

Bank code : wf

Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204564 3/30/2015 000080 BURKE, WILLIAMS AND SORENSON,, LLP 185615 JAN 2015 LEGAL FEES 56,629.52
Total : 56,629.52
204565 3/30/2015 000080 BURKE, WILLIAMS AND SORENSON,, LLP 186517 FEB 2015 LEGAL FEES 53,535.09
Total : 53,535.09
2 Vouchers for bank code : wf Bank total : 110,164.61
Total vouchers : 110,164.61

2 Vouchers in this report




Voucher List

Page:

04/02/2015 3:41:40PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204571 4/2/2015 000660 ACCOUNTEMPS 42615618 WE 3/13/15 ACCTING CONTRACTUAL 707.20
SVCS
42659909 WE 3/20/15 ACCTING CONTRACTUAL 477.36
SVCS
Total : 1,184.56
204572 4/2/2015 000458 AMERICAN FENCE COMPANY, INC. 1829274 INSTALL/REMOVE TEMP FENCE 134.40
3/21/15-4/20/1
Total : 134.40
204573 4/2/2015 000554 AT & T 32815 TELEPHONE LONG DIST P/E 3/28/15 37.25
Total : 37.25
204574 4/2/2015 000008 AT&T MOBILITY X03282015 COUNCIL MOBILE PHONE 112.48
2/21/15-3/20/15
Total : 112.48
204575 4/2/2015 000037 DATATICKET, INC. 60262 FEB 2015 DAILY CITATION 150.00
PROCESSING
60499 FEB 2015 CODE ENF CITATION 200.00
PROCESSING
Total : 350.00
204576 4/2/2015 000237 ELKS LODGE #2591 33015 REFUND OF UNUSED DEVELOPERS 153.12
DEPOSIT PROJ
Total : 153.12
204577 4/2/2015 000012 ELSINORE VALLEY MUNICIPAL, WATER DISTF 7264815 2/05/15- 3/06/15 WATER ZONE 52 LOC 34.55
01
7264816 2/05/15- 3/06/15 WATER ZONE 29 LOC 19.90
02
7264817 2/05/15- 3/06/15 WATER ZONE 71 LOC 74.33
01
7264818 2/05/15- 3/06/15 WATER MARNA 507.68
O'BRIEN
7268785 2/06/15- 3/09/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 7 132.68
M1
7268786 2/06/15- 3/09/15 WATER HERITAGE 235.55
PARK (AU
7272408 2/09/15- 3/10/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 25 255.14

M1




Voucher List Page: 2
04/02/2015 3:41:40PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204577 4/2/2015 000012 ELSINORE VALLEY MUNICIPAL, WATER DISTF (Continued)
7272409 2/09/15- 3/10/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 25 88.79
M2
7272410 2/09/15- 3/10/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 24 1,354.46
M1
7275681 2/11/15- 3/12/15 WATER ZONE 42 LOC 213.52
01 M1
7275682 2/11/15- 3/12/15 WATER ZONE 42 LOC 102.15
03 M3
7275683 2/11/15- 3/12/15 WATER ZONE 42 LOC 84.62
02 M2
Total : 3,103.37
204578 4/2/2015 000638 FIRST CARBON SOLUTIONS /, MICHAEL BRAP 63292 EIR FOR SIENNAAPT PROJ 3,5627.50
7/26/14-2/27/15
Total : 3,527.50
204579 4/2/2015 000499 INLAND EMPIRE LANDSCAPE INC 7988 FEB 2015 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 8,009.08
8055 MAR 2015 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 7,697.12
Total : 15,706.20
204580 4/2/2015 000793 JAMES R. RILEY, C.P.A. 32615 MAR 2015 - INTERIM FIN DIR SVCS 2,812.50
Total : 2,812.50
204581 4/2/2015 000304 JOE A. GONSALVES & SON 25099 MARCH 2015 CONTRACTUAL 3,000.00
LEGISLATIVE ADVOC
25167 APRIL 2015 CONTRACTUAL 3,000.00
LEGISLATIVE ADVOC
Total : 6,000.00
204582 4/2/2015 000631 LABOR READY 19440987B PARK LABOR 3/07/15-3/13/15 265.44
19450527B PARK LABOR 3/14/15-3/20/15 265.44
Total : 530.88
204583 4/2/2015 000748 LSAASSOCIATES, INC. 136126 PROF SVCS FOR WILDOMAR GROVE 7,914.59
PARK USE ElI
Total : 7,914.59
204584 4/2/2015 000040 MPS 47297 PARKING VIOLATION & ADMIN 1,256.32
CITATION BOOKS
Total : 1,256.32




Voucher List Page: 3
04/02/2015 3:41:40PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204585 4/2/2015 000599 MV CHENG & ASSOCIATES INC 3/31/2015 MAR 2015 CONTRACTUAL ADMIN ASST 5,032.50
SVCS
Total : 5,032.50
204586 4/2/2015 000185 PITNEY BOWES 330661 POSTAGE METER INK 132.17
Total : 132.17
204587 4/2/2015 000026 PROTECTION RESCUE SECURITY, SERVICES 15-091-T 3/1/15-3/31/15 PARK SECURITY 675.00
SERVICES
Total : 675.00
204588 4/2/2015 000766 REAL ESTATE RESOURCE SERVICES, INC. 7575 0000131 PURCHASE ORDER PER CONTRACT 1,180.92
APPROVED BY
7577 0000131 PURCHASE ORDER PER CONTRACT 1,270.00
APPROVED BY
Total : 2,450.92
204589 4/2/2015 000215 THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE 10029314 PUBLIC NOTICE - WESTPARK 268.80
PROENADE EIR
10029456 PUBLIC NOTICE - ZONING ORD AMEND 115.20
15-01
10030334 PUBLIC NOTICE - MITIGATED NEG 146.40
DECL
Total : 530.40
204590 4/2/2015 000020 VERIZON 32215 3/22/15-4/21/15 FIOS INTERNET 169.99
CHARGES
Total : 169.99
20 Vouchers for bank code : wf Bank total : 51,814.15
20 Vouchers in this report Total vouchers : 51,814.15




Voucher List

Page:

04/02/2015 5:11:34PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO # Description/Account Amount
204591 4/2/2015 000006 WELLS FARGO PAYMENT REMITTANCE, CEN" 160833 CSMFO MEETING 3/19/15 30.00
225072 CSMFO CONFERENCE 2/17/15-2/20/15 60.00
22615 BREAK ROOM SUPPLIES 60.24
22615 PARKS SUPPLIES 50.41
296 2015 PLANNING COMMISSION 167.44
ACADEMY
30615 2015 PLANNING COMM ACADEMY 2,041.75
30715 MONTHLY DATA FOR IPAD- COUNCIL 30.08
31015 NON-DEPT DEPT SUPPLIES 28.60
311315 FIRE STATION EXPENSES 169.11
31215A 3/14/15 TEEN CERT 20.76
31415 3/14/15 TEEN CERT 84.80
331011 ADMIN DEPT SUPPLIES 128.51
37249 3/14/15 TEEN CERT 86.00
38610015 PAYPAL ONLINE PERMIT 59.95
401750749 POSTAGE 49.00
4182 2015 PLANNING COMMISSION 100.32
ACADEMY
48137 MONTHLY STORAGE UNITS 585.00
5017147 WINDSONG PARK SUPPLIES 57.28
5357 GAS - LAWN EQUIPMENT 69.00
558639280 FIRE STATION EXPENSES 362.82
562 HERITAGE PARK SUPPLIES 47.60
6808261 FIRE STATION EXPENSES 268.73
7013080536 3/31/15 MURRIETA STATE OF THE CITY 150.00
756872760 NON-DEPT OFFICE SUPPLIES 150.04
756872971 ADMIN / BUILDING & SAFETY OFFICE 70.18
SUPPLIE
757331436 CITY MANAGER & NON-DEPT OFFICE 256.75
SUPPLIES
758514251 NON-DEPT DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES 184.13
758514363 BREAK ROOM SUPPLIES 50.53
758519369 NON-DEPT OFFICE SUPPLIES 30.22
759764393 CEMETERY OFFICE SUPPLIES 48.50
759790357 NON-DEPT OFFICE SUPPLIES 29.30
759790462 PLANNING OFFICE SUPPLIES 129.51
9596 NON-DEPT DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES 116.58
9603700 WINDSONG PARK SUPPLIES 120.06




Voucher List Page: 2
04/02/2015 5:11:34PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204591 4/2/2015 000006 WELLS FARGO PAYMENT REMITTANCE, CEN" (Continued)
SS943684382 COMMUNITY SVC DEPT SUPPLIES 64.25
W2161372 CITY COUNCIL SUPPLIES 140.17
Total : 6,097.62
1 Vouchers for bank code : wf Bank total : 6,097.62
Total vouchers : 6,097.62

1 Vouchers in this report




Voucher List

Page:

04/09/2015 1:42:58PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204596 4/9/2015 000456 ABLE TREE SERVICE 391164 TREE SERVICE AROUND LIGHT POLE 750.00
Total : 750.00
204597 4/9/2015 000033 AMERICAN FORENSIC NURSES 65970 BLOOD DRAW (4) UR SPEC (2) DRY 260.00
RUN (1)
66022 BLOOD DRAW (1) 40.00
66037 BLOOD DRAW (4) 160.00
66082 BLOOD DRAW (1) DRY RUN (BLOOD) 60.00
M
66099 BLOOD DRAW (2) UR SPEC (1) 120.00
66150 BLOOD DRAW (3) DRY RUN (BLOOD) 140.00
(1
66167 BLOOD DRAW (7) UR SPEC (1) DRY 360.00
RUN (2)
Total : 1,140.00
204598 4/9/2015 000034 BIO-TOX LABORATORIES 30023 RC SHERIFF - LAB SERVICES 394.74
30024 RC SHERIFF - LAB SERVICES 113.00
30068 RC SHERIFF - LAB SERVICES 78.00
30170 RC SHERIFF - LAB SERVICES 488.04
30218 RC SHERIFF - LAB SERVICES 39.00
Total : 1,112.78
204599 4/9/2015 000318 COLGAN CONSULTING CORPORATION 1 0000138 DIF UPDATE FOR STREES & TRAFFIC 7,032.50
SIGNALS;
Total : 7,032.50
204600 4/9/2015 000684 COMMON GROUND ELECTRICAL TECH 14-87 PERMIT FEE 188.19
14-88 SPIDER BOXES AND CORDS 2,420.91
14-94 0000140 INSTALLATION OF NEW 100 AMP 6,804.44
SUB-PANEL
Total : 9,413.54
204601 4/9/2015 000785 CORELOGIC SOLUTIONS, LLC 81435457 MAR 2015 CODE ENFORCEMENT 227.00
SOFTWARE
Total : 227.00
204602 4/9/2015 000058 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 89251 FEB 2015 POLICE BLOOD ALCOHOL 35.00

ANALYSIS




Voucher List Page: 2

04/09/2015 1:42:58PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO # Description/Account Amount
204602 4/9/2015 000058 000058 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (Continued) Total : 35.00
204603 4/9/2015 000022 EDISON 32415 1/28/15-3/19/15 ELECTRIC 930.73
Total : 930.73
204604 4/9/2015 000012 ELSINORE VALLEY MUNICIPAL, WATER DISTF 7279014 2/13/15-3/16/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 23 2412
M1
7279015 2/13/15-3/16/15 WATER ZONE 30 LOC 2 66.64
7279016 2/13/15-3/16/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 49 39.97
M1
7279017 2/13/15-3/16/15 WATER ZONE 51 LOC 1 2412
7279018 2/13/15-3/16/15 WATER LITTLE LEAGUE 509.16
FIEL
7279019 2/13/15-3/16/15 WATER WINDSONG 166.67
PARK
7279020 2/13/15-3/16/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 29 681.81
M1
7279021 2/13/15-3/16/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 29 178.54
M2
7279022 2/13/15-3/16/15 WATER ZONE 30 LOC 1 107.36
7279023 2/13/15-3/16/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 42 125.07
& 47
7279024 2/13/15-3/16/15 WATER 22450 1/2 100.77
CERVERA
7279025 2/13/15-3/16/15 WATER 22450 CERVERA 218.77
7285557 2/17/15-3/18/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 35 94.95
M1
Total : 2,337.95
204605 4/9/2015 000661 JOHNSON, ROCHELLE 4/6/2015 MAR 22 - APR 6, 2015 ACCOUNTING 1,170.00
CONTRACT
Total : 1,170.00
204606 4/9/2015 000083 LSL CPAS 14098 PROF SVCS 2014 CITY & CEMETERY 2,622.00
FIN AUDIT
Total : 2,622.00
204607 4/9/2015 000147 MARATHON REPROGRAPHICS 91772 RECORDS REQUEST - COPIES 31.88
91803 FINANCIAL REPORT 1,081.08

Total : 1,112.96




Voucher List Page: 3

04/09/2015 1:42:58PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204608 4/9/2015 000649 MINT PRINT MEDIA 647 BANNER FOR MARNA O'BRIEN 155.52
Total : 155.52
204609 4/9/2015 000040 MPS 47390 ENVELOPES - POLICE DEPT 817.84
Total : 817.84
204610 4/9/2015 000018 ONTRAC 8174849 SHIPPING COSTS 61.03
Total : 61.03
204611 4/9/2015 000766 REAL ESTATE RESOURCE SERVICES, INC. 7588 0000131 PURCHASE ORDER PER CONTRACT 908.40
APPROVED BY
7589 0000131 PURCHASE ORDER PER CONTRACT 166.12
APPROVED BY
Total : 1,074.52
204612 4/9/2015 000283 RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK 40915 FILING FEE - NOTICE OF EXEMPT PARK 50.00
MASTE
Total : 50.00
204613 4/9/2015 000810 TOMARK SPORTS 96817544 PARK SUPPLIES - MARNA O'BRIEN 1,629.32
Total : 1,629.32
204614 4/9/2015 000749 VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER AGENTS, 307207 101952738 ICMA-RC REMITTANCE 1,410.00
Total : 1,410.00
204615 4/9/2015 000437 VERIZON WIRELESS 9742715768 3/23/15-4/22/15 DATA INTERNET 142.50
CHARGES
Total : 142.50
204616 4/9/2015 000574 VILLAGE NURSERIES 2002651703 0000141 PLANT REPLENISHMENT FOR MARNA 1,674.50
O'BRIEN
Total : 1,674.50
21 Vouchers for bank code : wf Bank total : 34,899.69

21 Vouchers in this report Total vouchers : 34,899.69




Voucher List Page: 4
04/09/2015 1:42:58PM City of Wildomar

Bank code : wf

Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount




Voucher List Page: 1

04/09/2015 4:37:53PM City of Wildomar

Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204617 4/9/2015 000319 CORTUM COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 1028-5068 RELOCATE 2 CAT 5 CABLES & 738.29
RETERMINATED

Total : 738.29
204618 4/9/2015 000375 LEUSD REPROGRAPHICS 52660 2015 EGGSTRAVAGANZA EGG HUNT 213.50
Total : 213.50
2 Vouchers for bank code : wf Bank total : 951.79

2 Vouchers in this report

Total vouchers :

951.79




Voucher List Page: 1
04/16/2015 4:54:35PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204623 4/16/2015 000660 ACCOUNTEMPS 42763735 WE 3/27/15 ACCTING CONTRACTUAL 707.20
SVCS
42765547 WE 4/03/15 ACCTING CONTRACTUAL 442.00
SVCS
Total : 1,149.20
204624 4/16/2015 000007 ANIMAL FRIENDS OF THE VALLEY,, INC. FEB'15 FEB 2015 ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES 5,600.00
Total : 5,600.00
204625 4/16/2015 000760 ARMADACARE, ATTN: ULTIMATE HEALTH 23875 MAY 2015 PREMIUM 2,214.00
Total : 2,214.00
204626 4/16/2015 000081 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS, COMMIS 41515 JAN 2015-MAR 2015 CABLDG 301.50
STANDARDS ADMI
Total : 301.50
204627 4/16/2015 000028 CALPERS 40415 3/22/15-4/04/15 BENEFIT 7,723.55
CONTRIBUTION
Total : 7,723.55
204628 4/16/2015 000028 CALPERS 40915A MAR 2015 CITY COUNCIL & PERS 384.80
SURVIVOR CO
Total : 384.80
204629 4/16/2015 000779 CASC ENGINEERING & CONSULTING 32975 PROF SVC THROUGH 1/31/15 24,300.00
Total : 24,300.00
204630 4/16/2015 000011 CR&R INC. 278874 3/12/15 & 3/27/15 DUMP 40 YD BOX & 608.73
DISPO
278914 4/1/15 4 YD BOX - LITTLE LEAGUE 143.59
FIELD
Total : 752.32
204631 4/16/2015 000082 DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION, DIVISION 40915 JAN 2015 - MAR 2015 SMIP FEES 517.16
Total : 517.16
204632 4/16/2015 000501 DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND, FIRE PRO 124754 7/1/14-6/30/15 WILDLAND FIRE 25,687.00
PROTECTION
Total : 25,687.00




Voucher List

Page:

04/16/2015 4:54:35PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO # Description/Account Amount
204633 4/16/2015 000812 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, LIBRAR 2015-137 DEC 2014 DIF LIBRARY 5,197.99
Total : 5,197.99
204634 4/16/2015 000022 EDISON 33115A ELEC 2/27/15-3/30/15 LITTLE LEAGUE 58.19
FIELD
33115B ELEC 2/27/15-3/30/15 21400 PALOMAR 105.88
ST
Total : 164.07
204635 4/16/2015 000811 GENERAL CREDIT FORMS, INC. 474586 THERMAL RECEIPT PAPER FOR CC 43.13
MACHINE
Total : 43.13
204636 4/16/2015 000813 HOPE'S CHEST 12815 REFUND OF UNUSED DEPOSIT FUNDS 2,046.68
Total : 2,046.68
204637 4/16/2015 000016 INNOVATIVE DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS 153756 3/1/15-3/31/15 CONTRACT COPIER SVC 563.51
(MAIN
Total : 563.51
204638 4/16/2015 000631 LABOR READY 19493895 PARK LABOR 3/28/15-4/03/15 738.28
Total : 738.28
204639 4/16/2015 000147 MARATHON REPROGRAPHICS 91977 MDP 94.83
Total : 94.83
204640 4/16/2015 000018 ONTRAC 8181278 SHIPPING COSTS 17.95
Total : 17.95
204641 4/16/2015 000778 PARSONS TRANSPORTATION GRP INC 1502B644 0000134 FY 14/15 PROF SVCS AGREEMENT 1,700.69
W/PARSONS F
Total : 1,700.69
204642 4/16/2015 000650 RBF CONSULTING, A BAKER COMP 900588 1/1/15-2/2/15 FY 14/15 PROFESSIONAL 5,565.30
SERV
Total : 5,565.30
204643 4/16/2015 000766 REAL ESTATE RESOURCE SERVICES, INC. 7611 0000131 PURCHASE ORDER PER CONTRACT 908.40
APPROVED BY
7612 0000131 PURCHASE ORDER PER CONTRACT 317.94

APPROVED BY




Voucher List

Page: 3

04/16/2015 4:54:35PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO # Description/Account Amount
204643 4/16/2015 000766 000766 REAL ESTATE RESOURCE SERVICES, IN (Continued) Total : 1,226.34
204644 4/16/2015 000149 RIVERSIDE COUNTY EXECUTIVE, OFFICE 1415-04COU APRIL 2015-JUN 2015 QTRLY ANIMAL 39,794.13
SHELTER
Total : 39,794.13
204645 4/16/2015 000378 TEMECULA VALLEY PIPE & SUPPLY 537683 MARNA O'BRIEN BBQ DEPARTMENTAL 69.50
SUPPLIES
Total : 69.50
204646 4/16/2015 000020 VERIZON 40115A 4/1/15-4/30/15 OFFICE TELEPHONE 375.29
SERVICE
40115B 4/1/15-4/30/15 TELEPHONE SERVICE 51.87
Total : 427.16
204647 4/16/2015 000139 WILDOMAR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 461 APRIL 2015 CHAMBER MONTHLY 48.00
BREAKFAST
Total : 48.00
25 Vouchers for bank code : wf Bank total : 126,327.09
25 Vouchers in this report Total vouchers : 126,327.09




Voucher List

Page: 1

04/23/2015 4:00:09PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204651 4/23/2015 000660 ACCOUNTEMPS 42786967 WE 4/10/15 ACCTING CONTRACTUAL 627.64
SVCS
Total : 627.64
204652 4/23/2015 000312 ADAME LANDSCAPE, INC. 60941 APR 2015 MONTHLY LANDSCAPE 125.00
MAINT. CSA103
Total : 125.00
204653 4/23/2015 000031 AFLAC, REMITTANCE PROCESSING, CENTER 604319 APRIL 2015 MEDICAL INS. BENEFITS 974.67
Total : 974.67
204654 4/23/2015 000210 ALBERT A. WEBB ASSOCIATES 151393 WILDOMAR LATERAL C-1 STORM DRN 8,657.09
THRU 3/2
Total : 8,657.09
204655 4/23/2015 000763 AMERICAN ASPHALT SOUTH, INC. 2014-158 RESIDENTIAL SLURRY SEAL AREA 8 88,564.00
3 RESIDENTIAL SLURRY SEAL AREA 8 270,522.30
4 RESIDENTIAL SLURRY SEAL AREA 8 8,027.50
Total : 367,113.80
204656 4/23/2015 000815 CALIFORNIA CUSTOM DESIGN CONST 21715 REFUND OF UNUSED DEPOSIT FUNDS 308.33
Total : 308.33
204657 4/23/2015 000028 CALPERS 1721A MAY 2015 MEDICAL PREMIUM 13,320.05
Total : 13,320.05
204658 4/23/2015 000028 CALPERS 41715 4/5/15-4/17/15 BENEFIT 7,723.55
CONTRIBUTIONS
Total : 7,723.55
204659 4/23/2015 000054 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SL150828 JAN 2015-MAR 2015 SIGNALS & 2,577.94
LIGHTING
Total : 2,577.94
204660 4/23/2015 000027 DIRECT TV 25576501321 4/12/15-5/11/15 CABLE SERVICES - CITY 110.98
HA
Total : 110.98
204661 4/23/2015 000022 EDISON 40215A ELEC 3/1/15-4/1/15 CSA 103 PALOMAR 40.76
40215B ELEC 3/1/15-4/1/15 CITY LAMPS 94.70




Voucher List Page: 2

04/23/2015 4:00:09PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204661 4/23/2015 000022 EDISON (Continued)
40815A ELEC 3/1/15-4/1/15 WILDOMAR CITY 203.16
LAMPS
40815B ELEC 3/1/15-4/1/15 WILDOMAR CITY 75.40
LAMPS
40815C ELEC 3/1/15-4/1/15 CSA 22 3,119.07
40815D ELEC 2/12/15-4/1/15 CSA 103 14,019.68
40915 ELEC 3/1/15-4/1/15 CSA 142 1,995.77
Total : 19,548.54
204662 4/23/2015 000642 ESA, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE ASC 113514 PROF SVCS WILDOMAR WESTPARK 4,289.63
PROM. THROUG
Total : 4,289.63
204663 4/23/2015 000685 GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SERVIC 16845192 2-CANON COPIER SYSTEMS 405.01
Total : 405.01
204664 4/23/2015 000024 GUARDIAN 41615 MAY 2015 DENTAL & VISION BENEFITS 1,871.28
Total : 1,871.28
204665 4/23/2015 000661 JOHNSON, ROCHELLE 4/19/2015 APR 7-APR19, 2015 ACCOUNTING 1,125.00
CONTRACTUAL
Total : 1,125.00
204666 4/23/2015 000748 LSAASSOCIATES, INC. 136320 PROF SVCS WILDOMAR BAXTER 7,391.93
VILLAGE EIR TH
Total : 7,391.93
204667 4/23/2015 000778 PARSONS TRANSPORTATION GRP INC 1504A091 0000134 FY 14/15 PROF SVCS AGREEMENT 7,531.74
W/PARSONS F
Total : 7,531.74
204668 4/23/2015 000814 PEREZ, LUPITA 21015 REFUND OF UNUSED DEPOSIT FUNDS 335.25
Total : 335.25
204669 4/23/2015 000817 PETERSON POOLS 41615 REFUND OF UNUSED DEPOSIT FUNDS 210.39
Total : 210.39
204670 4/23/2015 000042 PV MAINTENANCE, INC. 005-163E OCT 2014 SPEC PROJ - SCHOOL ZONE 6,339.72

THERMOP
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04/23/2015 4:00:09PM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204670 4/23/2015 000042 PV MAINTENANCE, INC. (Continued)
005-168 MAR 2015 CITYWIDE MAINT. 35,409.37
CONTRACTUAL SVC
005-168A MAR 2015 LOST & COTTONWOOD 7,452.00
GRADING
005-168B MAR 2015 SYLVESTER & LAKEVIEW 541.64
CALL OUT
Total : 49,742.73
204671 4/23/2015 000766 REAL ESTATE RESOURCE SERVICES, INC. 7615 0000131 PURCHASE ORDER PER CONTRACT 722.40
APPROVED BY
8292 0000131 PURCHASE ORDER PER CONTRACT 953.40
APPROVED BY
Total : 1,675.80
204672 4/23/2015 000186 RIGHTWAY 68063 4/09/15-5/06/15 WINDSONG PARK 174.10
Total : 17410
204673 4/23/2015 000529 SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC 5610006606 FEB 2015 TRAFFIC SIGNAL 1,576.40
MAINTENANCE
5620001728 FEB 2015 TRAFFIC SIGNAL RESPONSE 1,303.41
CALL OU
Total : 2,879.81
204674 4/23/2015 000790 SPARKLETTS 41115 3/18/15-4/09/15 DRINKING WATER 55.85
Total : 55.85
204675 4/23/2015 000816 TERCINMEGKAT INC 21715 REFUND OF UNUSED DEPOSIT FUNDS 2,069.18
Total : 2,069.18
204676 4/23/2015 000749 VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER AGENTS, 307207 101960414 ICMA-RC REMITTANCE 1,410.00
Total : 1,410.00
204677 4/23/2015 000020 VERIZON 40715 4/7/15-5/6/15 TELEPHONE CHARGES 46.62
Total : 46.62
204678 4/23/2015 000537 ZEE MEDICAL INC 140729211 OFFICE MEDICAL SUPPLIES 69.51
Total : 69.51
28 Vouchers for bank code : wf Bank total : 502,371.42
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28 Vouchers in this report Total vouchers : 502,371.42
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04/30/2015 11:15:46AM City of Wildomar
Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204684 4/30/2015 000458 AMERICAN FENCE COMPANY, INC. 1835938 4/21/15-5/20/15 INSTALL/REMOVE 448 134.40
FTFE
Total : 134.40
204685 4/30/2015 000008 AT&T MOBILITY X04202015 4/13/15-5/12/15 COUNCIL MOBILE 80.37
PHONE
Total : 80.37
204686 4/30/2015 000779 CASC ENGINEERING & CONSULTING 33335 PROF SVC THROUGH 3/31/15 776.25
Total : 776.25
204687 4/30/2015 000068 COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, FIRE DEPARTMENT 20150313 3/13/15-3/15/15 CERT TRAINING 1,207.94
Total : 1,207.94
204688 4/30/2015 000035 COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TLMA TLO000011423 MAR 2015 SLF COSTS FY15 561.32
Total : 561.32
204689 4/30/2015 000002 CRYSTAL CLEAN MAINTENANCE 403D APRIL 2015 JANITORIAL SERVICE - 698.00
CITY HAL
Total : 698.00
204690 4/30/2015 000037 DATATICKET, INC. 60814 MAR 2015 CODE ENF. CITATION 200.00
PROCESSING
61099 MAR 2015 DAILY CITATION 382.30
PROCESSING
Total : 582.30
204691 4/30/2015 000022 EDISON 41815 3/17/15-4/16/15 ELECTRIC 4,836.50
42115 3/19/15-4/20/15 ELECTRIC WILDOMAR 15.41
31160
42315 2/27/15-4/20/15 ELECTRIC - ZONE 3 957.96
Total : 5,809.87
204692 4/30/2015 000012 ELSINORE VALLEY MUNICIPAL, WATER DISTF 7344122 3/06/15-4/06/15 WATER ZONE 52 LOC 01 56.42
7344123 3/06/15-4/06/15 WATER ZONE 29 LOC 02 43.47
7344124 3/06/15-4/06/15 WATER ZONE 71 LOC 01 95.81
7344125 3/06/15-4/06/15 WATER MARNA OBRIEN 3,084.42
PARK
7348072 3/09/15-4/09/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 7 110.77

M1
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Bank code : wf
Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account Amount
204692 4/30/2015 000012 ELSINORE VALLEY MUNICIPAL, WATER DISTF (Continued)
7348073 3/09/15-4/09/15 WATER HERITAGE 461.16
PARK (AUT
7352030 3/10/15-4/10/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 25 309.11
M1
7352031 3/10/15-4/10/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 25 459.05
M2
7352032 3/10/15-4/10/15 WATER ZONE 3 LOC 24 777.69
M1
Total : 5,397.90
204693 4/30/2015 000077 EXEC-U-CARE 201505-013262 JUNE-DEC 2014 MEDICAL INSURANCE - 145.83
ASSTC
Total : 145.83
204694 4/30/2015 000072 INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP 21557 MAR 2015 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 33,272.41
Total : 33,272.41
204695 4/30/2015 000647 JOLLY JUMPS 060615cowrrev SPECIAL EVENT SERVICES - 795.00
COMMUNITY HEALT
Total : 795.00
204696 4/30/2015 000818 KIEL, JANET 40215 REFUND OF UNUSED DEPOSIT FUNDS 2,025.32
Total : 2,025.32
204697 4/30/2015 000631 LABOR READY 19548830 4/11/15-4/17/15 PARK LABOR 232.26
Total : 232.26
204698 4/30/2015 000083 LSL CPAS 43015 LSL 2015 GOVT ACCTING & AUDIT 90.00
Total : 90.00
204699 4/30/2015 000819 MANLEY, HOWARD 40215 REFUND OF UNUSED DEPOSIT FUNDS 2,765.42
Total : 2,765.42
204700 4/30/2015 000147 MARATHON REPROGRAPHICS 92342 SAVE THE DATE 20155 FLYERS FOR 833.72
SCHOOLS
92404 WILDOMAR MDP-CIP-023 178.16
Total : 1,011.88
204701 4/30/2015 000040 MPS 47520 STAFF BUSINESS CARDS 231.13
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Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO # Description/Account Amount
204701 4/30/2015 000040 000040 MPS (Continued) Total : 231.13
204702 4/30/2015 000084 MUNISERVICES, LLC 0000037178 4TH QTR 2014 STARS SVC - SALES & 416.95
USE TAX
Total : 416.95
204703 4/30/2015 000026 PROTECTION RESCUE SECURITY, SERVICES 15-113-T2 SECURITY SVCS - MARNA O'BRIEN - 177.75
ROTARY/C
Total : 177.75
204704 4/30/2015 000650 RBF CONSULTING, A MICHAEL BAKER INT'L C 904670 PROF SVC 2/12/15 FY 14/15 COLLIER 1,346.73
ELEM S
Total : 1,346.73
204705 4/30/2015 000051 RCHCA 43015 MARCH 2015 KANGAROO RAT FEE 12,000.00
Total : 12,000.00
204706 4/30/2015 000047 RIVERSIDE COUNTY, SHERIFF'S DEPARTMEN SH0000025834 FEB 2015 CONTRACT LAW 172,001.30
ENFORCEMENT
Total : 172,001.30
204707 4/30/2015 000820 RIVERSIDE TRANSIT AGENCY 65292 RTA BUS PASSES 479.40
Total : 479.40
204708 4/30/2015 000435 STRATA OAK, LLC C/O STRATA, EQUITY GROI 50115 APR/MAY 2015 CITY HALL MONTHLY 30,953.82
LEASE
Total : 30,953.82
204709 4/30/2015 000821 UPTON, MARIAN 32415 REFUND OF UNUSED DEPOSIT FUNDS 1,447.85
Total : 1,447.85
204710 4/30/2015 000823 WILDOMAR TRES LAGOS LP, C/0 PALM COMN 40115 REFUND OF UNUSED DEPOSIT FUNDS 15,476.43
Total : 15,476.43
204711 4/30/2015 000822 WORLD HARVEST CHURCH 32415 REFUND OF UNUSED DEPOSIT FUNDS 495.00
Total : 495.00
28 Vouchers for bank code : wf Bank total : 290,612.83
28 Vouchers in this report Total vouchers : 290,612.83
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ACH Date

Payee

City of Wildomar
Payroll Warrant Register
5/1/2015

Description

Amount

4/9/2015
4/9/2015
4/23/2015
4/23/2015
5/1/2015

Payroll People
Payroll People
Payroll People
Payroll People
Payroll People

03/21/2015-04/03/2015
03/21/2015-04/03/2015
04/04/2014-04/16/2015
04/04/2014-04/16/2015
04/01/2015-04/30/2015
TOTAL

26,551.05
8,209.31
26,580.35
8,242.04
1,267.63

70,850.38



CITY OF WILDOMAR — CITY COUNCIL
Agenda ltem #1.4

CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: May 13, 2015

TO: Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Terry Rhodes, Accounting Manager
SUBJECT: Treasurer's Report-March 2015

STAFF REPORT
RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the Treasurer's Report for March,
2015.

DISCUSSION:
Attached is the Treasurer’'s Report for Cash and Investments for the month of March,
2015.

FISCAL IMPACT:

None.

Submitted by: Approved by:
Terry Rhodes Gary Nordquist
Accounting Manager City Manager
ATTACHMENTS:

Treasurer’s Report
Daily Cash Balance



CITY OF WILDOMAR

TREASURER'S REPORT FOR
CASH AND INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO
March 2015
CITY CASH
FUND ACCOUNT INSTITUTION BALANCE RATE
All All WELLS FARGO 4,565,285.25 0.00%
TOTAL 4,565,285.25
BEGINNING + “) ENDING
FUND ACCOUNT INSTITUTION BALANCE DEPOSITS WITHDRAWALS BALANCE RATE
All All WELLS FARGO 5,698,480.83 $ 561,786.23 $ (1,694,981.81) $ 4,565,285.25 0.000%
TOTAL 5,698,480.83 $ 561,786.23 $ (1,694,981.81) $ 4,565,285.25
CITY INVESTMENT
PERCENT
OF DAYS STATED
FUND ISSUER BOOK VALUE FACE VALUE MARKET VALUE PORTFOLIO TO MAT. RATE
All LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND 1,547,818.80 $ 1,547,818.80 $ 1,547,818.80 100.00% 0 0.278%
TOTAL 1,547,818.80 $ 1,547,818.80 $ 1,547,818.80 100.00%
CITY -TOTAL CASHAND INVESTMENT 6,113,104.05
CITY INVESTMENT
()
+ WITHDRAWALS/
BEGINNING DEPOSITS/ SALES/ ENDING STATED
FUND ISSUER BALANCE PURCHASES MATURITIES BALANCE RATE
All LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUNDS 1,547,818.80 $ 000 $ 000 $ 1,547,818.80 0.278%
TOTAL 1,547,818.80 $ 0.00 $ 000 $ 1,547,818.80

In compliance with the California Code Section 53646, as the Director of Finance/

City Treasurer of the City of Wildomar, | hereby certify that sufficient investment liquidity
and anticipated revenues are available to meet the City's expenditure
requirements for the next six months and that all investments are in compliance
to the City's Statement of Investment Policy.
| also certify that this report reflects all Government Agency pooled investments

and all City's bank balances.

5/3/2015

Terry Rhodes
Accounting Manager

Date



March 2015
Daily Cash Balance
All Funds Checking Only
Pool Report Balance

7000000

6000000

5000000 -|

4000000 -
3000000 -
2000000 -|
1000000 -

0

SR I O I R N
ST 0 8 8 T g s

Ending Monthly Net Ending Balance In
Fiscal Year Balance Activity Date Whole $

Jan-12 S 3,459,306 S - 1-Mar S 5,698,481
Feb-12 S 2,106,711 S (1,352,595) 2-Mar S 5,723,020
Mar-12 S 2,102,433 S (4,278) 3-Mar S 5,666,477
Apr-12 S 3,052,012 S 949,579 4-Mar S 5,549,225
May-12 S 5,602,180 $ 2,550,168 5-Mar S 5,547,709
Jun-12 S 4,566,993 S (1,035,187) 6-Mar S 5,402,111

Jul-12 S 4,200,028 S (366,965) 7-Mar S 5,402,111
Aug-12 S 4,109,986 S (90,042) 8-Mar S 5,402,111
Sep-12 S 4,225,751 S 115,765 9-Mar S 5,396,867
Oct-12 S 3,856,256 S (369,495) 10-Mar S 5,345,746
Nov-12 S 3,865,806 S 9,550 11-Mar S 5,308,235
Dec-12 S 8,485,880 S 4,620,074 12-Mar S 5,330,963
Jan-13 S 8,278,187 S (207,693) 13-Mar S 5,147,768
Feb-13 S 6,821,316 S (1,456,871) 14-Mar S 5,147,768
Mar-13 S 7,216,637 S 395,321 15-Mar S 5,147,768
Apr-13 S 5,933,768 S (1,282,869) 16-Mar S 5,151,705
May-13 S 5,673,657 S (260,111) 17-Mar S 4,928,335
Jun-13 S 5,614,248 S (59,409) 18-Mar S 4,877,829

Jul-13 S 5,493,587 S (120,661) 19-Mar S 4,695,907
Aug-13 S 5,642,783 S 149,196 20-Mar S 4,611,366
Sep-13 S 4,710,822 S (931,961) 21-Mar S 4,611,366
Oct-13 S 4,692,739 S (18,083) 22-Mar S 4,611,366
Nov-13 S 4,305,088 S (387,651) 23-Mar S 4,569,306
Dec-13 S 5,067,625 S 762,537 24-Mar S 4,548,933
Jan-14 S 5,588,299 S 520,674 25-Mar S 4,651,794
Feb-14 S 5,271,391 S (316,908) 26-Mar S 4,659,703
Mar-14 S 5,090,903 S (180,488) 27-Mar S 4,666,528
Apr-14 S 6,601,410 $ 1,510,507 28-Mar S 4,666,528
May-14 S 7,037,032 S 435,622 29-Mar S 4,666,528
Jun-14 S 6,751,858 S (285,174) 30-Mar S 4,600,060

Jul-14 S 6,551,445 S (200,413) 31-Mar S 4,565,285
Aug-14 S 5,771,075 S (780,370)

Sep-14 S 5,713,804 S (57,271)

Oct-14 S 5,665,196 S (48,608)

Nov-14 S 4,529,187 S (1,136,009)

Dec-14 S 4,979,251 S 450,064

Jan-15 S 6,266,925 S 1,287,673

Feb-15 S 5,698,481 S (568,444)
Mar-15 S 4,565,285 S (1,133,196)

Net Change
from Prior Day

24,539
(56,543)
(117,252)
(1,516)
(145,598)

(5,244)
(51,121)
(37,510)

22,728

(183,195)

3,937
(223,371)
(50,506)
(181,922)
(84,541)
(42,060)
(20,373)
102,861
7,909
6,825

(66,468)
(34,775)




CITY OF WILDOMAR - CITY COUNCIL
Agenda Iltem #1.5

CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: May 13, 2015

TO: Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Terry Rhodes, Accounting Manager
SUBJECT: Contract Award for Financial Advisory Services

STAFF REPORT

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into
a Professional Services Agreement with Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates, to
provide financial advisory services for the City of Wildomar.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

During the week of February 18, 2015 the City issued a Request for Proposal to
firms specializing in providing financial advisory services to cities. On March 5, 2015,
two firms had submitted proposals and the firm of Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates
was selected to be recommended for City Council approval to provide financial
advisory services to the City. The term for services to the City would be a three
year period with options of two, one year extensions. The need for these
services stems from the uptick in new development related activities within the
City and the City’s phasing out of the inherited Riverside County approved
projects in which similar financial services expertise was used.

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates is a California-based financial advisor which
has served California public agencies since 1966. They have a long history of
providing numerous financial services to California cities such as; Capital
Financing Plans, Fiscal Policy Development and the provision of financial
advisory services related to land secured transactions. Specifically Fieldman,
Rolapp and Associates are very familiar with the unique needs of the Riverside
County region as they have been providing financial advice to more than 15
different public agencies including cities, water and school districts and the
County.

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates initially will be advising the City with respect
fiscal issues concerned with new proposed development projects. The cost of
these services will be reimbursed to the City from the development project’s
deposit account with the City. These fiscal services will be utilized by the City
on an as need basis.



FISCAL IMPACT:
None; Costs will be paid from the developer deposits which are on account with the

City.

Submitted by: Approved by:
Terry Rhodes Gary Nordquist
Accounting Manager City Manager
ATTACHMENTS:

A. Professional Services Agreement
B. Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates Proposal



Agreement for Services

By and Between

The City of Wildomar,
a municipal corporation

and

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates
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Agreement for Services
Between
The City of Wildomar,
a municipal corporation
and
Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates

This Agreement for Services (“Agreement”) is entered into as of this 13th day of May,
2015 by and between the City of Wildomar, a municipal corporation (“City”) and Fieldman,
Rolapp & Associates(“Service Provider”™). City and Service Provider are sometimes hereinafter
individually referred to as “Party” and hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

A. City has sought, by, direct negotiation and informal quotes the performance of the
services defined and described particularly in Section 2 of this Agreement.

B. Service Provider, following submission of a quote for the performance of the
services defined and described particularly in Section 2 of this Agreement, was selected by the
City to perform those services.

C. Pursuant to the City of Wildomar’s Municipal Code, City has authority to enter
into this Services Agreement and the City Manager has authority to execute this Agreement.

D. The Parties desire to formalize the selection of Service Provider for performance
of those services defined and described particularly in Section 2 of this Agreement and desire
that the terms of that performance be as particularly defined and described herein.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants made by
the Parties and contained here and other consideration, the value and adequacy of which are
hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1. TERM OF AGREEMENT.

Subject to the provisions of Section 20 "Termination of Agreement” of this Agreement,
the Term of this Agreement is for 3 years 0 months commencing on the date first ascribed above,
with an option to renew at 2 one year extensions.

SECTION 2. SCOPE OF SERVICES & SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE.

(a) Scope of Services. Service Provider agrees to perform the services set forth in
Exhibit “A” “Scope of Services” (hereinafter, the “Services”) and made a part of this Agreement
by this reference.
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(b) Schedule of Performance. The Services shall be completed pursuant to the
schedule specified in Exhibit “A.” Should the Services not be completed pursuant to that
schedule, the Service Provider shall be deemed to be in Default of this Agreement. The City, in
its sole discretion, may choose not to enforce the Default provisions of this Agreement and may
instead allow Service Provider to continue performing the Services.

SECTION 3. ADDITIONAL SERVICES.

Service Provider shall not be compensated for any work rendered in connection with its
performance of this Agreement that are in addition to or outside of the Services unless such
additional services are authorized in advance and in writing in accordance with Section 26
“Administration and Implementation” or Section 28 “Amendment” of this Agreement. If and
when such additional work is authorized, such additional work shall be deemed to be part of the
Services.

SECTION 4. COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT,

(a) Subject to any limitations set forth in this Agreement, City agrees to pay Service
Provider the amounts specified in Exhibit “B” “Compensation” and made a part of this
Agreement by this reference. The total compensation, including reimbursement for actual
expenses, shall not exceed Fifty Thousand dollars ($50,000.00), unless additional compensation
is approved in writing in accordance with Section 26 “Administration and Implementation” or
Section 28 “Amendment” of this Agreement.

(b) Each month Service Provider shal! furnish to City an original invoice for all work
performed and expenses incurred during the preceding month. The invoice shall detail charges
by the following categories: labor (by sub-category), travel, materials, equipment, supplies, and
sub-Service Provider contracts. Sub-Service Provider charges shall be detailed by the following
categories: labor, travel, materials, equipment and supplies. If the compensation set forth in
subsection (a) and Exhibit “B” include payment of labor on an hourly basis (as opposed to labor
and materials being paid as a lump sum), the labor category in each invoice shall include
detailed descriptions of task performed and the amount of time incurred for or allocated to that
task. City shall independently review each invoice submitted by the Service Provider to
determine whether the work performed and expenses incurred are in compliance with the
provisions of this Agreement. In the event that no charges or expenses are disputed, the invoice
shall be approved and paid according to the terms set forth in subsection (c). In the event any
charges or expenses are disputed by City, the original invoice shall be returned by City to Service
Provider for correction and resubmission.

(c) Except as to any charges for work performed or expenses incurred by Service
Provider which are disputed by City, City will use its best efforts to cause Service Provider to be
paid within forty-five (45) days of receipt of Service Provider’s correct and undisputed invoice.

(d) Payment to Service Provider for work performed pursuant to this Agreement shall
not be deemed to watve any defects in work performed by Service Provider.
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SECTION 5. INSPECTION AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

City may inspect and accept or reject any of Service Provider’s work under this
Agreement, either during performance or when completed. City shall reject or finally accept
Service Provider’s work within sixty (60) days after submitted to City. City shall reject work by
a timely written explanation, otherwise Service Provider’s work shall be deemed to have been
accepted. City’s acceptance shall be conclusive as to such work except with respect to latent
defects, fraud and such gross mistakes as amount to fraund. Acceptance of any of Service
Provider’s work by City shall not constitute a waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement
including, but not limited to, Section 16 “Indemnification™ and Section 17 “Insurance.”

SECTION 6. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS.

All original maps, models, designs, drawings, photographs, studies, surveys, reports, data,
notes, computer files, files and other documents prepared, developed or discovered by Service
Provider in the course of providing the Services pursvant to this Agreement shall become the
sole property of City and may be used, reused or otherwise disposed of by City without the
permission of the Service Provider. Upon completion, expiration or termination of this
Agreement, Service Provider shall turn over to City all such original maps, models, designs,
drawings, photographs, studies, surveys, reports, data, notes, computer files, files and other
documents.

If and to the extent that City utilizes for any purpose not related to this Agreement any
maps, models, designs, drawings, photographs, studies, surveys, reports, data, notes, computer
files, files or other documents prepared, developed or discovered by Service Provider in the
course of providing the Services pursuant to this Agreement, Service Provider’s guarantees and
warranties in Section 9 “Standard of Performance” of this Agreement shall not extend to such
use of the maps, models, designs, drawings, photographs, studies, surveys, reports, data, notes,
computer files, files or other documents.

SECTION 7. SERVICE PROVIDER'S BOOKS AND RECORDS.

(a) Service Provider shall maintain any and all documents and records demonstrating
or relating to Service Provider’s performance of the Services. Service Provider shall maintain
any and all ledgers, books of account, invoices, vouchers, canceled checks, or other documents or
records evidencing or relating to work, services, expenditures and disbursements charged to City
pursuant to this Agreement. Any and all such documents or records shall be maintained in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and shall be sufficiently complete and
detailed so as to permit an accurate evaluation of the services provided by Service Provider
pursuant to this Agreement. Any and all such documents or records shall be maintained for three
(3) years from the date of execution of this Agreement and to the extent required by laws relating
to audits of public agencies and their expenditures.

(b} Any and all records or documents required to be maintained pursuant to this
section shall be made available for inspection, audit and copying, at any time during regular
business hours, upon request by City or its designated representative. Copies of such documents
or records shall be provided directly to the City for inspection, audit and copying when it is
practical to do so; otherwise, unless an alternative is mutually agreed upon, such documents and
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records shall be made available at Service Provider’s address indicated for receipt of notices in
this Agreement.

(c) Where City has reason to believe that any of the documents or records required to
be maintained pursuant to this section may be lost or discarded due to dissolution or termination
of Service Provider’s business, City may, by written request, require that custody of such
documents or records be given to the City. Access to such documents and records shall be
granted to City, as well as to its successors-in-interest and authorized representatives.

SECTION 8. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

(a) Service Provider is and shall at all times remain a wholly independent contractor
and not an officer, employee or agent of City. Service Provider shall have no authority to bind
City in any manner, nor to incur any obligation, debt or liability of any kind on behalf of or
against City, whether by contract or otherwise, unless such authority is expressly conferred under
this Agreement or is otherwise expressly conferred in writing by City.

(b) The personnel performing the Services under this Agreement on behalf of Service
Provider shall at ali times be under Service Provider’s exclusive direction and control. Neither
City, nor any elected or appointed boards, officers, officials, employees or agents of City, shall
have control over the conduct of Service Provider or any of Service Provider’s officers,
employees, or agents except as set forth in this Agreement. Service Provider shall not at any
time or in any manner represent that Service Provider or any of Service Provider’s officers,
employees, or agents are in any manner officials, officers, employees or agents of City.

{©) Neither Service Provider , nor any of Service Provider’s officers, employees or
agents, shall obtain any rights to retirement, health care or any other benefits which may
otherwise accrue to City’s employees. Service Provider expressly waives any claim Service
Provider may have to any such rights.

SECTION 9. STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE.

Service Provider represents and warrants that it has the qualifications, experience and
facilities necessary to properly perform the Services required under this Agreement in a thorough,
competent and professional manner. Service Provider shall at all times faithfully, competently
and to the best of its ability, experience and talent, perform all Services. In meeting its
obligations under this Agreement, Service Provider shall employ, at a minimum, generally
accepted standards and practices utilized by persons engaged in providing services similar to the
Services required of Service Provider under this Agreement. In addition to the general standards
of performance set forth this section, additional specific standards of performance and
performance criteria may be set forth in Exhibit “A” “Scope of Work” that shall also be
applicable to Service Provider’s work under this Agreement. Where there is a conflict between a
general and a specific standard of performance or performance criteria, the specific standard or
criteria shall prevail over the general.
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SECTION 10. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS; PERMITS AND
LICENSES.

Service Provider shall keep itself informed of and comply with all applicable federal,
state and local laws, statutes, codes, ordinances, regulations and rules in effect during the term of
this Agreement. Service Provider shall obtain any and all licenses, permits and authorizations
necessary to perform the Services set forth in this Agreement. Neither City, nor any elected or
appointed boards, officers, officials, employees or agents of City, shall be liable, at law or in
equity, as a result of any failure of Service Provider to comply with this section.

SECTION 11. PREVAILING WAGE LAWS

It is the understanding of City and Service Provider that California prevailing wage laws
do not apply to this Agreement because the Agreement does not involve any of the following
services subject to prevailing wage rates pursuant to the California Labor Code or regulations
promulgated thereunder: Construction, alteration, demolition, installation, or repair work
performed on public buildings, facilities, streets or sewers done under contract and paid for in
whole or in part out of public funds. In this context, “construction” includes work performed
during the design and preconstruction phases of construction including, but not limited to,
inspection and land surveying work.

SECTION 12. NONDISCRIMINATION.

Service Provider shall not discriminate, in any way, against any person on the basis of
race, color, religious creed, national origin, ancestry, sex, age, physical handicap, medical
condition or marital status in connection with or related to the performance of this Agreement.

SECTION 13. UNAUTHORIZED ALIENS.

Service Provider hereby promises and agrees to comply with all of the provisions of the
Federal Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 US.C.A. §§ 1101, et seq., as amended, and in
connection therewith, shall not employ unauthorized aliens as defined therein. Should Service
Provider so employ such unauthorized aliens for the performance of the Services, and should the
any liability or sanctions be imposed against City for such use of unauthorized aliens, Service
Provider hereby agrees to and shall reimburse City for the cost of all such liabilities or sanctions
imposed, together with any and all costs, including attorneys’ fees, incurred by City.

SECTION 14. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.

(a) Service Provider covenants that neither it, nor any officer or principal of its firm,
has or shall acquire any interest, directly or indirectly, which would conflict in any manner with
the interests of City or which would in any way hinder Service Provider’s performance of the
Services. Service Provider further covenants that in the performance of this Agreement, no
person having any such interest shall be employed by it as an officer, employee, agent or
subcontractor without the express written consent of the City Manager. Service Provider agrees
to at all times avoid conflicts of interest or the appearance of any conflicts of interest with the
interests of City in the performance of this Agreement.

RIV #4813-4347-4199 v1 -5



(b) City understands and acknowledges that Service Provider is, as of the date of
execution of this Agreement, independently involved in the performance of non-related services
for other governmental agencies and private parties. Service Provider is unaware of any stated
position of City relative to such projects. Any future position of City on such projects shall not
be considered a conflict of interest for purposes of this section.

(©) City understands and acknowledges that Service Provider will perform non-
related services for other governmental agencies and private Parties following the completion of
the Services under this Agreement. Any such future service shall not be considered a conflict of
interest for purposes of this section.

SECTION 15. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION; RELEASE OF INFORMATION.

(a) All information gained or work product produced by Service Provider in
performance of this Agreement shall be considered confidential, unless such information is in the
public domain or already known to Service Provider. Service Provider shall not release or
disclose any such information or work product to persons or entities other than City without prior
written authorization from the City Manager, except as may be required by law.

(b) Service Provider, its officers, employees, agents or subcontractors, shall not,
without prior written authorization from the City Manager or unless requested by the City
Attorney of City, voluntarily provide declarations, letters of support, testimony at depositions,
response to interrogatories or other information concerning the work performed under this
Agreement. Response to a subpoena or court order shall not be considered "voluntary” provided
Service Provider gives City notice of such court order or subpoena.

(c) If Service Provider, or any officer, employee, agent or subcontractor of Service
Provider, provides any information or work product in violation of this Agreement, then City
shall have the right to reimbursement and indemnity from Service Provider for any damages,
costs and fees, including attorneys fees, caused by or incurred as a result of Service Provider’s
conduct.

(d) Service Provider shall promptly notify City should Service Provider, its officers,
employees, agents or subcontractors, be served with any summons, complaint, subpoena, notice
of deposition, request for documents, interrogatories, request for admissions or other discovery
request, court order or subpoena from any party regarding this Agreement and the work
performed thercunder. City retains the right, but has no obligation, to represent Service Provider
or be present at any deposition, hearing or similar proceeding. Service Provider agrees to
cooperate fully with City and to provide City with the opportunity to review any response to
discovery requests provided by Service Provider. However, this right to review any such
response does not imply or mean the right by City to control, direct, or rewrite said response.

SECTION 16. INDEMNIFICATION.

(a) Indemnification for Professional Liability. = Where the law establishes a
professional standard of care for Service Provider’s services, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, Service Provider shall indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless City and any and all of
its officials, employees and agents (“Indemnified Parties™) from and against any and all liability

RIV #4813-4347-4199 v1 -6 -



(including liability for claims, svits, actions, arbitration proceedings, administrative proceedings,
regulatory proceedings, losses, expenses or costs of any kind, whether actual, alleged or
threatened, including attorneys fees and costs, court costs, interest, defense costs, and expert
witness fees) arise out of, are a consequence of, or are in any way attributable to, in whole or in
part, any negligent or wrongful act, error or omission of Service Provider, or by any individual or
entity for which Service Provider is legally liable, including but not limited to officers, agents,
employees or sub-contractors of Service Provider, in the performance of professional services
under this Agreement.

(b) Indemnification for Other than Professional Liability. Other than in the
performance of professional services and to the full extent permitted by law, Service Provider

shall indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless City, and any and all of its employees,
officials and agents from and against any liability (including liability for claims, suits, actions,
arbitration proceedings, administrative proceedings, regulatory proceedings, losses, expenses or
costs of any kind, whether actual, alleged or threatened, including attorneys fees and costs, court
costs, interest, defense costs, and expert witness fees), where the same arise out of, are a
consequence of, or are in any way attributable to, in whole or in part, the performance of this
Agreement by Service Provider, or by any individual or entity for which Service Provider is
legally liable, including but not limited to officers, agents, employees or sub-contractors of
Service Provider.

{c) Indemnification from Sub-Service Providers. Service Provider agrees to obtain
executed indemnity agreements with provisions identical to those set forth in this section from
each and every sub-Service Provider or any other person or entity involved by, for, with or on
behalf of Service Provider in the performance of this Agreement naming the Indemnified Parties
as additional indemnitees. In the event Service Provider fails to obtain such indemnity
obligations from others as required herein, Service Provider agrees to be fully responsible
according to the terms of this section. Failure of City to monitor compliance with these
requirements imposes no additional obligations on City and will in no way act as a waiver of any
rights hereunder. This obligation to indemnify and defend City as set forth herein is binding on
the successors, assigns or heirs of Service Provider and shall survive the termination of this
Agreement or this section.

(d) Limitation of Indemnification. Notwithstanding any provision of this section to
the contrary, design professionals are required to defend and indemmify the City only to the
extent permitted by Civil Code Section 2782.8, which limits the liability of a design professional
to claims, suits, actions, arbitration proceedings, administrative proceedings, regulatory
proceedings, losses, expenses or costs that arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the negligence,
recklessness, or willful misconduct of the design professional. The term “design professional,”
as defined in Section 2782.8, is limited to licensed architects, licensed landscape architects,
registered professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and the business entities that offer
such services in accordance with the applicable provisions of the California Business and
Professions Code.

(e) City’s Negligence. The provisions of this section do not apply to claims occurring
as a result of City’s sole negligence. The provisions of this section shall not release City from
liability arising from gross negligence or willful acts or omissions of City or any and all of its
officials, employees and agents.
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SECTION 17. INSURANCE.

Service Provider agrees to obtain and maintain in full force and effect during the term of
this Agreement the insurance policies set forth in Exhibit “C” “Insurance” and made a part of this
Agreement. All insurance policies shall be subject to approval by City as to form and content.
These requirements are subject to amendment or waiver if so approved in writing by the City
Manager. Service Provider agrees to provide City with copies of required policies upon request.

SECTION 18. ASSIGNMENT.

The expertise and experience of Service Provider are material considerations for this
Agreement. City has an interest in the qualifications and capability of the persons and entities
who will fulfill the duties and obligations imposed upon Service Provider under this Agreement.
In recognition of that interest, Service Provider shall not assign or transfer this Agreement or any
portion of this Agreement or the performance of any of Service Provider’s duties or obligations
under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the City. Any attempted assignment
shall be ineffective, null and void, and shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement
entitling City to any and all remedies at law or in equity, including termination of this Agreement
pursuant to Section 20 “Termination of Agreement.” City acknowledges, however, that Service
Provider, in the performance of its duties pursuant to this Agreement, may utilize sub-
contractors.

SECTION 19. CONTINUITY OF PERSONNEL.

Service Provider shall make every reasonable effort to maintain the stability and
continnity of Service Provider’s staff and sub-contractors, if any, assigned to perform the
Services. Service Provider shall notify City of any changes in Service Provider’s staff and sub-
contractors, if any, assigned to perform the Services prior to and during any such performance.

SECTION 20. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT.

(a) City may terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, at any time by giving
thirty (30) days written notice of termination to Service Provider. In the event such notice is
given, Service Provider shall cease immediately all work in progress.

(b) Service Provider may terminate this Agreement for cause at any time upon thirty
(30) days written notice of termination to City.

(c) If either Service Provider or City fail to perform any material obligation under this
Agreement, then, in addition to any other remedies, either Service Provider, or City may
terminate this Agreement immediately upon written notice.

(d) Upon termination of this Agreement by either Service Provider or City, all
property belonging exclusively to City which is in Service Provider’s possession shall be
returned to City. Service Provider shall furnish to City a final invoice for work performed and
expenses incurred by Service Provider, prepared as set forth in Section 4 “Compensation and
Method of Payment” of this Agreement. This final invoice shall be reviewed and paid in the
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same manner as set forth in Section 4 “Compensation and Method of Payment” of this
Agreement.

SECTION 21. DEFAULT.

In the event that Service Provider is in default under the terms of this Agreement, the City
shall not have any obligation or duty to continue compensating Service Provider for any work
performed after the date of default. Instead, the City may give notice to Service Provider of the
default and the reasons for the default. The notice shall include the timeframe in which Service
Provider may cure the default. This timeframe is presumptively thirty (30) days, but may be
extended, though not reduced, if circumstances warrant. During the period of time that Service
Provider is in default, the City shall hold all invoices and shall, when the default is cured,
proceed with payment on the invoices. In the alternative, the City may, in its sole discretion,
elect to pay some or all of the outstanding invoices during the period of default. If Service
Provider does not cure the default, the City may take necessary steps to terminate this Agreement
under Section 20 “Termination of Agreement.” Any failure on the part of the City to give notice
of the Service Provider’s default shall not be deemed to result in a waiver of the City’s legal
rights or any rights arising out of any provision of this Agreement.

SECTION 22. EXCUSABLE DELAYS.

Service Provider shall not be liable for damages, including liquidated damages, if any,
caused by delay in performance or failure to perform due to causes beyond the control of Service
Provider. Such causes include, but are not limited to, acts of God, acts of the public enemy, acts
of federal, state or local governments, acts of City, court orders, fires, floods, epidemics, strikes,
embargoes, and unusually severe weather. The term and price of this Agreement shall be
equitably adjusted for any delays due to such causes.

SECTION 23. COOPERATION BY CITY.

All public information, data, reports, records, and maps as are existing and available to
City as public records, and which are necessary for carrying out the Services shall be furnished to
Service Provider in every reasonable way to facilitate, without undue delay, the Services to be
performed under this Agreement.

SECTION 24. NOTICES.

All notices required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and
shall be personally delivered, or sent by telecopier or certified mail, postage prepaid and return
receipt requested, addressed as follows:

To City: City of Wildomar
Attn: City Manager
23873 Clinton Keith Rd., Suite 201
Wildomar, CA 92595
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To Service Provider: Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates
1900 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 1100
Irvine, CA 92612
949-660-7300

Notice shall be deemed effective on the date personally delivered or transmitted by
facsimile or, if mailed, three (3) days after deposit of the same in the custody of the United States
Postal Service.

SECTION 25. AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE.

The person or persons executing this Agreement on behalf of Service Provider represents
and warrants that he/she/they has/have the authority to so execute this Agreement and to bind
Service Provider to the performance of its obligations hereunder.

SECTION 26. ADMINISTRATION AND IMPLEMENTATION.

This Agreement shall be administered and executed by the City Manager or his or her
designated representative. The City Manager shall have the authority to issue interpretations and
to make amendments to this Agreement, including amendments that commit additional funds,
consistent with Section 28 “Amendment” and the City Manager’s contracting authority under the
Wildomar Municipal Code.

SECTION 27. BINDING EFFECT.

This Agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
assigns of the Parties.

SECTION 28. AMENDMENT.

No amendment to or modification of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing
and approved by the Service Provider and by the City. The City Manager shall have the authority
to approve any amendment to this Agreement if the total compensation under this Agreement, as
amended, would not exceed the City Manager’s contracting authority under the Wildomar
Municipal Code. All other amendments shall be approved by the City Council, The Parties agree
that the requirement for written modifications cannot be waived and that any attempted waiver
shall be void.

SECTION 29. WAIVER.

Waiver by any Party to this Agreement of any term, condition, or covenant of this
Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any other term, condition, or covenant. Waiver by
any Party of any breach of the provisions of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any
other provision nor a waiver of any subsequent breach or violation of any provision of this
Agreement. Acceptance by City of any work or services by Service Provider shall not constitute
a waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement,
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SECTION 30. LAW TO GOVERN; VENUE.

This Agreement shall be interpreted, construed and governed according to the laws of the
State of California. In the event of litigation between the Parties, venue in state trial courts shall
lie exclusively in the County of Riverside, California. In the event of litigation in a U.S. District
Court, venue shall lie exclusively in the Central District of California, in Riverside.

SECTION 31. ATTORNEYS FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES.

In the event litigation or other proceeding is required to enforce or interpret any provision
of this Agreement, the prevailing Party in such litigation or other proceeding shall be entitled to
an award of reasonable attorney's fees, costs and expenses, in addition to any other relief to
which it may be entitled.

SECTION 32. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Agreement, including the attached Exhibits "A" through "C", is the entire, complete,
final and exclusive expression of the Parties with respect to the matiers addressed therein and
supersedes all other agreements or understandings, whether oral or written, or entered into
between Service Provider and City prior to the execution of this Agreement. No statements,
representations or other agreements, whether oral or written, made by any Party which are not
embodied herein shall be valid and binding.

SECTION 33. SEVERABILITY.

If any term, condition or covenant of this Agreement is declared or determined by any
court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of
this Agreement shal! not be affected thereby and the Agreement shall be read and construed
without the invalid, void or unenforceable provision(s).

SECTION 34. CONFLICTING TERMS.

Except as otherwise stated herein, if the terms of this Agreement conflict with the terms
of any Exhibit hereto, or with the terms of any document incorporated by reference into this
Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date
and year first-above written.

CITY OF WILDOMAR

Gary Nordquist
City Manager
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ATTEST:

Debbie A. Lee
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Thomas D. Jex
City Attorney

“Service Provider”
Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates

Adam Bauer
President

Date: 0D /09{/ AT
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Anna Sarabian
Senior Vice President
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EXHIBIT "A"
SCOPE OF SERVICES

o Upon Request by City Staff:

o Analyze proposed financial agreements as presented to the City from private
parties.

o Negotiate with Developers on behalf of the City’s deal points related to proposed
development.

o Review and Advise on all CFD formation, financing and disclosure documents

o Review City’s fiscal position and provided advise on asset opportunities created
by proposed Development

o Prepare presentations to the City Council, Staff and Community Groups
concerning proposed fiscal agreements or asset enhancements.

o Coordinate the assembly and provide leadership direction of City teams engaged
on various development projects proposed finance plans.
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EXHIBIT "B"
COMPENSATION

L. Service Provider shall use the following rates of pay in the performance of the Services:

A, Principal $290 Per Hour
B. Senior VP $275 Per Hour
C. Vice President $225 Per Hour
D. Senior Associate $150 Per Hour
E. Associate $125 Per Hour
F. Analyst $85 Per Hour

G. Admin. Assistant $65 Per Hour

I1. Service Provider may utilize sub-contractors as indicated in this Agreement, The
hourly rate for any subcontractor is not to exceed $290.00 per hour without written
authorization from the City Manager or his designee.

IV. The total compensation for the Services shall not exceed $50,000.00, as provided in
Section 4 “Compensation and Method of Payment” of this Agreement.
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EXHIBIT "C"
INSURANCE

A. Insurance Requirements. Service Provider shall provide and maintain insurance,
acceptable to the City, in full force and effect throughout the term of this Agreement, against
claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with
the performance of the Services by Service Provider, its agents, representatives or employees.
Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A M. Best's rating of no less than A:VIL

Service Provider shall provide the following scope and limits of insurance:
1. Minimum Scope of Ingsurance. Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

() Commercial General Liability. Insurance Services Office form
Commercial General Liability coverage (Occurrence Form CG 0001).

(2) Automobile. Insurance Services Office form number CA 0001
(Ed. 1/87) covering Automobile Liability, including code 1 "any auto” and endorsement CA
0025, or equivalent forms subject to the written approval of the City.

3) Workers” Compensation. Workers' Compensation insurance as
required by the Labor Code of State of California covering all persons providing Services on
behalf of the Service Provider and all risks to such persons under this Agreement.

4 Professional Liability. Professional liability insurance appropriate
to the Service Provider’s profession. This coverage may be written on a “claims made” basis,
and must include coverage for contractual liability. The professional liability insurance required
by this Agreement must be endorsed to be applicable to claims based upon, arising out of or
related to Services performed under this Agreement. The insurance must be maintained for at
least three (3) consecutive years following the completion of Service Provider’s services or the
termination of this Agreement. During this additional three (3) year period, Service Provider
shall annually and upon request of the City submit written evidence of this continuous coverage.

2. Minimum Limits of Insurance. Service Provider shall maintain limits of
insurance no less than:

(1) Commercial General Liability. $1,000,000 general aggregate for
bodily injury, personal injury and property damage.

(2)  Automobile.  $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and
property damage. A combined single limit policy with aggregate limits in an amount of not less
than $2,000,000 shall be considered equivalent to the said required minimum limits set forth
above.
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(3) Workers' Compensation. Workers' Compensation as required by
the Labor Code of the State of California of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

4) Professional Liability. $1,000,000 per occurrence.

B. Other Provisions. Insurance policies required by this Agreement shall contain the
following provisions:

1. All Policies. Each insurance policy required by this Agreement shall be
endorsed and state the coverage shall not be suspended, voided, cancelled by the insurer or either
Party to this Agreement, reduced in coverage or in limits except after 30 days' prior written notice
by certified mail, return receipt requested, has been given to City.

2. Comimercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages.

(1) City, and its respective elected and appointed officers, officials,
and employees and volunteers are to be covered as additional insureds as respects: liability
arising out of activities Service Provider performs; products and completed operations of Service
Provider; premises owned, occupied or used by Service Provider; or automobiles owned, leased,
hired or borrowed by Service Provider. The coverage shall contain no special limitations on the
scope of protection afforded to City, and their respective elected and appointed officers, officials,
or employees.

(2) Service Provider’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance
with respect to City, and its respective elected and appointed, its officers, officials, employees
and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by City, and its respective elected
and appointed officers, officials, employees or volunteers, shall apply in excess of, and not
contribute with, Service Provider’s insurance.

3) Service Provider’s insurance shall apply separately to each insured
against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer's
liability,

4) Any failure to comply with the reporting or other provisions of the
insurance policies, including breaches of warranties, shall not affect coverage provided to City,
and its respective elected and appointed officers, officials, employees or volunteers.

3. Workers" Compensation Coverage. Unless the City Manager otherwise
agrees in writing, the insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against City, and its
respective elected and appointed officers, officials, employees and agents for losses arising from
work performed by Service Provider.

C. Other Reguirements. Service Provider agrees to deposit with City, at or before the
effective date of this Agreement, certificates of insurance necessary to satisfy City that the
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insurance provisions of this contract have been complied with. The City may require that Service
Provider furnish City with copies of original endorsements effecting coverage required by this
Exhibit “C”. The certificates and endorsements are to be signed by a person authorized by that
insurer to bind coverage on its behalf. City reserves the right to inspect complete, certified
copies of all required insurance policies, at any time.

1. Service Provider shall furnish certificates and endorsements from each
sub-contractor identical to those Service Provider provides.

2 Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and
approved by City. At the option of City, either the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such
deductibles or self-insured retentions as respects City or its respective elected or appointed
officers, officials, employees and volunteers, or the Service Provider shall procure a bond
guaranteeing payment of losses and related investigations, claim administration, defense
expenses and claims.

3. The procuring of such required policy or policies of insurance shall not be
construed to limit Service Provider’s liability hereunder nor to fulfill the indemnification
provisions and requirements of this Agreement.
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March 5, 2015

City of Wildomar

Debbie Lee, City Clerk

Re: Financial Advisor — RFP

23873 Clinton Keith Road, Suite 201
Wildomar, CA 92595

Dear Ms. Lee:

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates is pleased to submit this statement of qualifications for Financial Advisory
services to the City of Wildomar (the “City”). Our understanding is that the City is interested in selecting a
Financial Advisor that will assist the City with multi-year financial planning and capital planning activities, the
evaluation and structuring of various financing programs, and the provision of other ad-hoc financial advisory
services. We would welcome the opportunity to serve as the City’s Financial Advisor.

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates is a California-based financial advisor which has served California public
agencies since 1966. The firm maintains its primary office in Irvine. Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates is an
independent financial advisor. The firm is owned by its principal employees, each of whom is active in the
business on a day-to-day basis. Because of our independence and exclusive focus on public sector clients,
Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates understands the requirements of such clients and is positioned correctly to
consistently deliver high quality, responsive services to these clients which are compatible with the objectives
of their policies and initiatives.

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates offers the City a combination of our depth of resources, our commitment to
governmental clients in Southern California and a long history of providing services to California cities related
to capital financing plans and policy development, general fund backed financings, the formation of special
districts and the provision of financial advisory services related to land secured transactions.

For many years, Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates has been one of California’s most active independent
financial advisory firms. We have more professionals than any other financial advisory firm in Southern
California, working in our Irvine office. We combine our standing with California cities with our deep and
broad heritage as California’s undisputed most experienced financial advisor for land secured financings.

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates (“FRA”) is the right advisor for the City based on the following primary
attributes:

V" Since 1966, we have assisted California cities by serving as their independent financial advisor on
numerous financings. In that role, we have worked for 80 cities, over a 49 year span,
demonstrating our transaction management, structure and pricing skills and our philosophy of
placing the needs of the City first and above all others.

v We are California’s oldest public financial advisory firm. We are the only firm that has been
ranked among California’s top 10 financial advisors for each of the past 40 years.

v We are California’s preeminent financial advisor for land secured financings.

<\

We have direct, relevant experience in matters important to the City.

v We have been providing financial advice to more than 15 different public agencies in Riverside
County, including cities, water and school districts, the County and others, and we are thus well
versed in the issues and intricacies our clients are dealing with.
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V" We ate one of the most active financial advisors for City financings in California. Since January
1, 2010 alone, we have advised on City transactions totaling over $3.2 billion par amount of
securities.

V' Currently, FRA is assisting more than fifteen other California cities with vatious debt
transactions or policy development assignments. This ensures that FRA has up-to-date
knowledge of all issues facing California cities.

v" Though our transaction list is long and our expetience extensive, we pride ourselves more on the
quality of our service, our long client relationships and the confidence municipalities have in our
abilities and integrity, than on a list of closed issues.

We propose to assign the following individuals as the management contact and project manager, respectively.
Mr. Jim Fabian is the principal who will serve as the City’s Management Contact and is authorized to
contractually bind the firm and the firm’s resources. Ms. Anna Sarabian, Senior Vice President, will setve as
Project Manager and will be responsible for the day-to-day management of the assignments. Our contact
information is listed in the Project Team section of this proposal.

We have proudly served Riverside County and many of its related agencies as a financial advisor for more
than 30 years. We urge you to call our clients, including our references. They will vouch for the value we
bring. We believe that we would bring an unparalleled depth of knowledge and experience that will provide
the City with extraordinary experience and service that would best meet its needs.

Sincerely,
FIELDMAN, ROLAPP & ASSOCIATES

Qﬂ«ﬂ%;

James V. Fabian, CIPMA
Principal

(949) 660-7307 direct
ifabian@fieldman.com

19900 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 1100 ¢ Irvine, CA 92612 ® phone: 949.660.7300 # fax: 949.474.8773 ¢ www.fieldman.com
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PROPOSAL SUMMARY

FRA’s proposal will demonstrate we are the most qualified firm to perform the services requested by detailing
our extensive experience providing financial advisory services to California cities, by outlining our approach
to debt issuance and providing an experienced project team that is dedicated to the City of Wildomar. Our
strength is our people and the breadth and depth of our experience, especially our long history of assisting
public agencies in Riverside County since our firm was founded in 1966.

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates brings the City a unique combination of qualities:

v" We share the values of teamwork and collaboration, and we work to maximize the contributions
of every member of each financing team;

v We are experienced with the planning, policy and financing issues the City is facing through
both our long history of service to Riverside County and our experience with major Southern
California cities;

v We know the local economic and development envitonment of Riverside County and the Inland
Empire through our client relationships throughout the County;

v" We understand Riverside County’s and, respectively, Wildomar’s credit issues, including the
impact of the local economy; we will be a strong advocate for the City with rating agencies, credit
enhancers and investors;

v' We provide institutional memory and longevity, having proudly served Riverside County and
many of its related agencies as a financial advisor for more than 30 years;

v" We provide unparalleled experience in California land secured financing and have extensive
knowledge of and history with land secured financing activities in Riverside County;

v' We possess the technical capabilities, in terms of the level of resoutrces and technical staff,
that make a huge difference and differentiate us in the breath of the services provided.

v' We provide immediate response, located only 56 miles from the City.

Sometime during the 2020 decade, Riverside County will be the second largest county in California. That level
of development involves decisions and work between now and then. The quality of those decisions and that
work will have a real impact on the quality of life in the City. We want to help you seize that future; it is both
professional and personal to us. You will receive the level of service you depend on when the issues are
difficult or complex.

Our proposal provides the following: a profile of FRA as well as the current structure of the firm, an outline
of our proposed scope of services based upon the needs identified in the RFP, examples of our work
products provided to other clients that showcase our abilities to analyze complex financial information and
make clear and concise recommendations, a description of our project team and the skills and experience they
bring to the engagement to assist the City to achieve their objectives, and a list of references we encourage
you to contact to get a client’s perspective on the level of service we provide and the value we bring.

FRA’s designated contact is James Fabian. Mr. Fabian is authorized to conduct negotiations or written offers
in good faith on behalf of the firm. Mr. Fabian can be teached by email at jfabian@filedman.com or by
calling his cell phone number 1-949-246-2344.
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PROFILE OF THE FIRM

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates (“FRA” or the “Firm”) is a full service, independent, financial advisor
focused on California public finance. We began business in 1966 and have a long history of successful
service to California municipalities. Since 1966, FRA has emphasized providing financial advisory services to
California Cities as a core business practice. FRA has not been a subject to any lawsuit or litigation within the
last five years and the firm has not been involved in any type of project where claims or settlements were paid
by consultants or its insurers within the last five years. FRA is an Independent Municipal Financial Advisor
(“IRMA”) and is registered with the SEC (No. 867-00175) and the MSRB (No. K0276).

Providing financial advice is all we do. Our clients receive the level of sophisticated analysis and service
equal to the large investment banks, but with a sole focus on their interests. FRA started providing financial
advice in the types of revenue bond financings that allowed the development of modern Riverside County,
some of the most complex and sensitive financing structures. Those financings, with no support from other
sources, had to be financially sound. As public finance has evolved, our capabilities have expanded to meet
the challenge. You will receive from us the same level of technical knowledge and ability possessed by the
“Wall Street” investment banking firms but we have fiduciary duty to you and represent solely your interests.

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates is an independent advisor. Although we interact daily with the
underwriting community and actively monitor financial markets, we do not underwrite bonds or have a
relationship, direct or otherwise, with any municipal bond underwriter or broker/dealer. We represent only
the public sector. FRA is an independent registered municipal advisor (“IRMA”) with the Municipal
Securities Rulemaking Board (MSRB) and the Security and Exchange Commission (SEC). Our work is
concentrated in three primary areas: Financial Analysis/Finance Transaction Management; Continuing
Disclosure Management and Investment Advice. While we provide investment advice, we do NOT sell
products to our clients—investments our clients use are provided by completely independent financial
institutions. By concentrating on the client’s overall needs, the Firm is equipped to provide topical, useful
consulting services to its clients on all aspects of the capital process.

We have a staff of 18 employees, all based in Irvine/Southern California, readily available to our clients
spread throughout California. Our professionals come from a broad range of backgrounds, from law to
public administration, real estate development and investment banking. Our team for the City of Wildomar
includes two of our senior officers to ensure the highest priority for the City’s work.

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates is the largest Southern California financial advisor. Our professional
consultant staff of 13 in Irvine makes Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates the largest group of professional public
financial advisors in Southern California. All of us are located only 56 miles from City Hall. The City will
receive unparalleled access and responsiveness.

Through our Employee Stock Ownership Program (ESOP), our employees, as beneficial owners of the Firm,
participate in an ownership culture. Each of us has a strong interest in being efficient and providing
responsive service to each client on each and every assignment.
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FIELDMAN, ROLAPP & ASSOCIATES
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*City of Wildomar Project Team highlighted in tan above.

Our goal is to provide sound, unbiased, and creative consulting services to the City. Our experience has
proven to us that this mission is best accomplished through interaction with our client at multiple levels and
by assigning professional staff with a variety of talents. Using a team approach assures the City that several
individuals will be familiar with the City’s needs and requirements. This approach offers superior service,
better turnaround times, and more efficient use of the City’s staff time.

Technical Capabilities

The technical capabilities of an advisor, in terms of the level of resources and technical staff, make a huge
difference in the breadth of the services provided. Our mission is to provide to our clients a level of
resources and expertise equal to those of the “Wall Street” investment banking firms but also to present our
analysis in a clear, concise manner so our clients can make informed decisions. The first step is having the
resources; the next step is having the capability to apply those resources to produce tangible results.

One of our most important resources is our access to Bloomberg “Professional” service through which we
can monitor and analyze real-time financial market data movements. This same system is used by all major
Wall Street investment firms. The indispensable timeliness and breadth of the data available through this
resource justify its high cost. The cost of this system is prohibitive for smaller firms. Accordingly, this is one
of the features that we believe strongly differentiates us from smaller competitors in terms of resources.

We also have subscription access to www.TM3.com, Thomson Municipal Data (MMD) internet resource.
TM3.com provides comprehensive coverage of the municipal cash, derivatives and U.S. Treasury markets.
TM3.com also provides real-time access to competitive bond and note presale worksheets and post-sale new-
issue pricing wires for competitive and negotiated deals including a historical search tool to access data back
to 1998. Thomson Municipal Data internet resource can also be used to access MSRB Trade data. We can
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view spread information for each MSRB reported transaction and can monitor the market with the MSRB’s
Ticker. These rates provide a benchmark for issues of all levels of investment grade credit quality. We
subscribe to The Wall Street Journal and The Bond Buyer for critical up-to-the-moment news, analysis and
data.

In addition to all these market resources, we are in the market virtually every week, representing clients in tax-
exempt and taxable issues. Consequently, we have access to significant fixed income and equity research
capabilities of major Wall Street firms such as BAML, Goldman Sachs, Citibank, Stifel, JP Morgan and
Morgan Stanley and enjoy good working relationships with the syndicate managers at all the major national
and regional bond houses as well as the spokespersons for buyer groups.

We provide effective market surveillance that adds real value to our clients. We use current technology and
products to obtain greater industry awareness, stay abreast of municipal finance news and analysis, and the
resulting market insight makes us as effective as any other advisor in the industry.

In addition to these data soutces, we use Microsoft Excel© to develop customized financial models for our
clients. In the course of our practice, we provide clients with financing plans and financial modeling on a
regular basis across the entire spectrum of public finance.

Commitment to California Cities

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates is deeply committed to the support and development of California cities and
has been for decades. We have demonstrated this commitment through our memberships in the League of
California Cities (“LOCC”), California Society of Municipal Finance Officers (“CSMFO”), and California
Municipal Treasurers Association (“CMTA”). Our professional staff-members are frequent speakers at
chapter lunches and annual conferences of these organizations.

Through our involvement and commitment as a firm, we know the issues and needs facing California cities.
FRA is proud of our involvement, commitment, and support to California cities and plans to continue and
strengthen our involvement in the future.

Specifically, we have extensive experience in the following areas outlined in the RFP:

¢ Credit Ratings: We have recent experience assisting California Cities with obtaining or
maintaining existing or new credit ratings and will use our experience to develop and recommend
strategies to maintain the City’s strong credit profile and credit rating. We are passionate about
our City clients’ credit ratings and maintaining frequent communication with the rating agencies.

¢ Development of Capital Debt Financing Plans: We have recent experience assisting
California Cities with the development and analysis of financial plans, cash flows or strategy
plans, and developing a financial model to evaluate whether to finance needed facilities or use
existing resources to fund facilities on a pay as you go basis. Specific examples are presented in
the case studies outlined further in our proposal. Our experience will help us develop a capital
financing plan tailored to your specific needs and financial profile which will help us evaluate the
financial feasibility and potential funding options for your current and future capital project
needs.

¢ Advice on current and proposed legislation: As a founding member of the National
Association of Municipal Advisors (“NAMA”), LOCC, CSMFO, and CMTA, we are very active
in monitoring current and proposed legislation impacting our City clients in Washington D.C.,
and Sacramento and providing updates on proposed changes to our clients. Additionally, we are
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a founding member of the Committee on Assessments, Special Taxes and Other Financing
Facilities (“CASTOFF”) and have worked to get legislative changes made to Enhanced
Infrastructure Financing Districts (“EIFDs”) to help Cities gain an additional financing tool. We
believe this expertise will help evaluate current and proposed state legislation and assist with
identifying financing alternatives suitable for the City.

¢ DProvide other financing services as requested: We have extensive experience assisting
California Cities issue new money obligations secured by the general fund or land secured
financings. Since 2010, we have served as Financial Advisor on 392 transactions for
California public issuers totaling $14.3 billion (see APPENDIX A for a detailed listing). Of
these, 122 transactions, or $4.1 billion, were for public agencies in Riverside County (sece
APPENDIX B for a detailed listing). A complete listing of all our 132 city transactions since
2010 is attached as APPENDIX C.

¢ Aleader in land secured (Mello-Roos) financings: We have an unparalleled experience in the

formation, new money issuance or refunding of land secured districts such as CFDs. Since 2010,
our firm has completed 104 CFD transactions, of which 26 were for California cities.
Additionally, for the twenty year period from 1990-2010, Fieldman, Rolapp advised on 276 CFD
transactions, totaling more than $4.8 billion in par amount and representing a market share of
38%, more than double the share of the second-ranked advisor.

All Transactions All Riverside County Transactions
January 1, 2010 to Present January 1, 2010 to Present

TYPE OF FINANCING TOTAL PAR AMOUNT NO. OF ISSUES TYPE OF FINANCING TOTAL PAR AMOUNT NO. OF ISSUES
Land Secured $2,933,976,210 139 Land Secured $825,368,000 65
COPs 1,254,540,844 33 COPs 159,985,000 6
General Obligation 1,843,988,251 44 General Obligation 223,559,152 9
Lease/Lease Revenue 304,000,360 24 Lease/Lease Revenue 52,505,500 5
Revenue Bonds 3,934,666,333 83 Revenue Bonds 1,157,019,602 14
Tax Allocation Bonds 901,677,887 25 Tax Allocation Bonds 104,545,000 6
Other 3,143,567,730 44 Other 1,579,585,000 17
TOTALS $14,316,417,615 392 TOTALS $4,102,567,253 122
|
January 1, 2010 to Present

TYPE OF FINANCING TOTAL PAR AMOUNT NO. OF ISSUES

Land Secured $1,419,033,074 55

COPs 153,495,000 3

General Obligation 123,655,000 4

Lease/Lease Revenue 231,951,390 20

Revenue Bonds 386,077,771 22

Tax Allocation Bonds 901,677,887 25)

Other 71,367,970 3

TOTALS $3,287,258,092 132

We believe that our extensive experience gained by assisting California Cities since 19606, our specific local
experience representing many public agencies in Riverside County, including the County itself, the
sophisticated financial software and information technology that we have available, and the dedicated team of
financial professionals available to the serve the City, make us uniquely qualified to perform the services
identified in the RFP.
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WORK PIL.LAN SCHEDULE

Our General Approach

Our role as financial advisor is to help our client focus on the big picture by keeping our focus on the
everyday, small tasks needed to manage a financing. Public finance is loaded with complexity. We manage
the “little things,” not only to ensure that critical steps are addressed, but to ensure that the decisions about
those critical steps are always viewed by the City in the big picture, in light of its priorities, its temperament,
and its risk tolerance. In the final analysis, the big difference is that if our role is filled well, your financings
will be YOUR financings, reflecting the City’s perspective on its goals and objectives. You will be proud of
your work and results.

We accomplish this by focusing on two related goals. First, we advise the City’s finance staff to integrate the
various financing actions taken over time into a focused and specific strategy. Second, we work to achieve
not just the financial goals, but also enhance the operational goals of the City. Every action we (or any other
financial advisor) take should be measured by those two standards. We meet these two goals by:

¢ Managing resources

¢ Coordinating the team

¢ Praming decisions

¢ Providing and communicating recommendations

¢ Ensuring transparency — Receiving the best price

Managing resources. We serve as the City’s “project manager” with regard to the financing project. Every
step in the process of developing a financial plan and implementing a financing focuses on making good
decisions and achieving results. We provide “pre-review” of analytical drafts for relevance and efficiency.

Coordinating the team. We develop the financing schedule and assign the Tasks and Responsibilities of the
financing schedule to ensure that they integrate with the overall project schedule. Our coordination is aimed
to minimize wasted actions and to ensure that tasks are done when needed (both in terms of when they need
to occur and how long those tasks take). Finally, we coordinate the collection and analysis of information for
rating and credit presentations, as well as for any other documents or presentations.

Framing decisions. We are proponents of developing written and thoughtful financial plans and reflecting
individual financings in term sheets. Both of these actions focus the analysis on the most important business
terms—before the necessary complexities that come with the documentation. We work to filter out
irrelevant information, outline the biases and preconceptions that underlie some recommendations and
ensure that the input you receive is understandable and based on realistic assumptions.

For your benefit, and particulatly for the benefit of your board, this flow of information and advice has to fit
together. As financial advisor, we guide the financing team to make the deliverables address a consistent set
of issues in an understandable format.

Providing and communicating recommendations. We will work with the City’s financing team to
develop the detailed structure, through the term sheet, and review the financing terms for consistency with
the City’s priorities, risk tolerance, political climate and financial condition. A guiding principle of our
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recommendations is the concept of “suitability”—that the financial structure is well understood by the client
and that the structure is consistent with the client’s fundamental nature, including its ability to absorb and
accept risk.

Everyone has seen examples of “death by PowerPoint” - the well-intended provision of large quantities of
data, detailed analysis and extensive recommendations, but lacking in true guidance. Our clients are
intelligent professionals that often need to be “brought up to speed” in technical issues they rarely, if ever,
face. Communication needs to be efficient and focused—get to the point, lay out the relevant information,
provide concise analysis and targeted recommendations.

Ensuring transparency and receiving the best pricing. A central function of a financial advisor is to help
the City obtain the best results it can in the market and document its efforts and results for future review. We
advise our clients to adopt a written set of Syndicate Policies to govern the management of the underwriting
syndicate. The composition of the syndicate is key to developing competition in the placement of debt - even
for a negotiated financing. Syndicate rules and procedures, including priorities of orders, designations and the
pricing process, are important to maintaining the City’s control of its financing,.

In the actual pricing process, other issues in the current and past markets, based on the similar credit quality,
form the cornerstone of the negotiation of prices and yields. We benchmark issues with regard to MMD and
Delphis Hanover, indices of market activity. Moreover, we track the performance of the issue in the
secondary market through the MSRB reporting system to ensure that the prices obtained at pricing are
reflective of the actual prices at which the bonds are sold to investors.

Receiving the Best Price

In our discussion on Ensuring Transparency above, we talked about how we help obtain the best pricing.
Ultimately the best pricing depends on two factors: transparency and competition. Transparency helps to
ensure that the results are consistent with results of other similar issuers. Competition applies in a broader
context than just competitive sales of bonds. Even for a negotiated sale, competition can be fostered within
the syndicate between underwriters. Moreover, the City can take steps to communicate directly with
purchasers of bonds to stimulate competition between potential bondholders to drive up prices (decreasing
rates).

Success in Pricing

In public finance, success of a pricing is determined on a relative scale. That is, how did the City’s issue do
relative to other similar issues? We use data on comparable transactions to determine consistency of results.
As we noted above, we benchmark issues with regard to MMD and Delphis Hanover, indices of market
activity. Moreover, we track the performance of the issue in the secondary market through the MSRB
reporting system to ensure that the prices obtained at pricing are reflective of the actual prices at which the
bonds are sold to

Planning and Development Services

Our general approach to providing planning and development financial advisory services to the City will
emphasize the following elements: developing a financial model/structure, customizing a bond credit strategy,
assisting with the selection of other service providers or market participants, and developing and managing
the project timetable.

More specifically, we would propose accomplishing the City’s objectives utilizing the following steps:
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1. Create "basic" timetable and assignment of responsibilities. Coordinate completion of tasks and
responsibilities in accordance with schedule, revise schedule as necessary.

2. Assist in the development of a customized comprehensive capital debt financing plan.

3. Evaluate structuring alternatives for each debt issue, including sizing, structure, and maturity and
prepare financing plans and feasibility studies.

4. Perform all necessary quantitative analysis and all computer modeling.
5. Recommend financing alternatives, programs and strategies.
6. Assist with the selection of other members of the financing team.

7. Assist in the review of legal, disclosure and financial documents and work in cooperation with the
City’s legal and bond counsel to determine tax issues and potential implications from selecting a
specific financing structure.

8. Develop a rating agency strategy, prepare credit packages, and schedule meetings with rating agencies
and bond insurers.

9. Negotiate terms with credit providers, liquidity providers, bond insurers, or other enhancement
providers and make recommendations regarding procurement to the City

10. Provide a discussion of market conditions and projected pricing results prior to sale.
11. Assist and advise in reinvestment of bond proceeds at closing as required.

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates will work with City staff to develop a capital financing plan for the City’s
general fund. Working with several constraints, including revenue assumptions, project costs, and timelines,
we will develop financing scenarios showing the City which projects could be afforded with what financing
structures.

More specifically, we plan to work collaboratively with City staff, making recommendations on the efficiency,
marketability, and feasibility of various financing scenarios. To illustrate our detailed methodology, we
propose to approach these services in two phases, which are explained below.

Phase I: Refine Assumptions and Develop Preliminary Analysis

Our primary objective in this phase will be to develop preliminary revenue and cost projections. In this
endeavor, we expect to coordinate heavily with City staff and to take the lead in developing a cash flow pro
forma model. Specifically, we will review basic revenue and expense assumptions, timing considerations, and
adjust cost projections to reflect inflation. The first step in the process will require us to provide the
following services:

1. Meet with the City staff to determine the list of projects, timelines, and overall vision.
2. Assist the City in hiring additional consultants and financing team members
3. Prioritize the list of projects and review the expected construction timeline for each project.

4. Conduct analysis of revenue sources in order to determine the City’s borrowing capacity.
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5. Summarize impacts of different financial scenarios, as presented.

Phase I1-A: Evaluate Financing Alternatives and Develop Financing Plan

Once the City’s long-range capital needs have been reviewed and analyzed and its overall objectives
determined, we will evaluate potential funding and financing alternatives, which will then be integrated into
the financing plans. In this phase, we propose to do the following:

1. Develop a detailed list of funding and financing alternatives.
2. Analyze the economic impact of the various strategies being considered.
3. Recommend specific financing methods and propose a financing timeline.

4. Summarize our recommendations in a short presentation (PowerPoint) and spreadsheet (Excel)
format and deliver such presentation to staff and the City Council, as required.

We are prepared to work with the City in the development of other analyses and studies as may be required
or requested in the course of our engagement. We will prepare the timetables and work schedules necessary
to achieve this goal in a timely, efficient and cost-effective manner and will coordinate and monitor the
activities of all parties engaged in a financing transaction. We stand ready and willing to attend all public
meetings, workshops, and hearings that City staff deems necessary.

Phase I1-B: Credit Rating Process

Fieldman, Rolapp & Associates will work with City staff to develop a bond rating strategy based upon the
City’s existing underlying credit rating. We would take the lead in preparing the bond rating presentation,
scheduling of the meeting(s) with the credit agency(ies) and rehearsing the presentation with City staff and
other members of the Finance Team.

Debt Issuance Services

For an obligation secured by the general fund

We have found in our experience that each debt financing we undertake is unique and has its own particular
set of challenges and considerations. The critical path items will be to secure the highest possible credit
ratings, decide whether bond insurance, and or surety, provides any economic benefit to the City and
determine the appropriate structure of the borrowing to maximize savings.

As a starting point, we will review of the City’s existing audited financials, capital improvement plan,
operating budget and debt policies to determine what type of offering is economically feasible. We will then
develop the Interested Parties List providing contact information for each member of the financing team, as
well as the financing schedule, after consulting with City staff, detailing the interconnected responsibilities of
each team member and continuously update the schedule as the work progresses.

We will assist the City staff determine the appropriate method of sale based upon the City’s underlying credit
rating, the type of the borrowing and the current bond market conditions. If a competitive sale is
recommended, we will assist City staff in preparing a Notice of Sale, conduct the competitive sale using the
Parity website and tabulate bids and calculate the lowest responsible bidder based upon the lowest True
Interest Cost. If a negotiated sale is recommended, we will assist City staff in preparing a Request for
Proposal for Underwriting Services and in determining a list of firms to receive the Underwriter Request for
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Proposal. We will review all submitted proposals and develop a matrix to score and rank submitted proposals
and participate in interviews if requested.

We will coordinate and assist in the preparation of the legal and disclosure documents and review all
financing resolutions, notices, and other legal documents including the Preliminary Official Statement and
Official Statement. As part of the debt issuance process, we will assist City staff and other Finance Team
members prepare credit rating presentations, participate in credit rating meetings and provide required follow-
up information. We would provide advice on whether the purchase of bond insurance and/or surety would
make economic sense based on current market conditions and if requested, procure services of printer,
trustee/escrow agent of title insurer.

We will provide regular summaries of current market conditions, trends in the market and potential impact to
the City’s proposed refinancing/restructuring. We will assist the City with the negotiation of final issue
structure, interest rates and discount, and provide a recommendation on acceptance or rejection of the offer
to purchase the debt. We will prepare a comparables sales worksheet highlighting all similar bond issues in
the market the week of the City’s proposed issuance date and a pricing memo providing pertinent market data
and our assessment of the Underwriter’s performance in executing the bond sale.

For a land secured transaction

We have found in our experience that each land secured transaction we undertake is unique and has its own
particular set of challenges and considerations. It is too eatly for us to provide analysis of the future CFD
bonds for the Sun Belt Properties Development Area. However, our extensive land secured expertise and

our involvement in the CFD formation process will enable us to guide the City to successfully price the future
CFD bonds.

A CFD will require a negotiated sale of Bonds. We will assist City staff in preparing a Request for Proposal
for Underwriting Services specifically based on the expertise required to underwrite land secured debt and to
determine a list of firms to receive the Underwriter Request for Proposal. We will review all submitted
proposals. We will develop a matrix to score and rank submitted proposals and participate in interviews if
requested.

As part of the review of all information and documents, we will review the property appraisal report or
existing assessed values for the properties, and, if applicable, a current market absorption study and price
point analysis for the CFD to estimate the property value-to-lien ratios, special tax burden, concentration of
ownership and other credit concerns. Depending on the credit characteristics and in consultation with the
finance team, we will evaluate the potential for obtaining an underlying rating for the CFD and if determined
feasible, will lead the preparation of the rating presentation and discussion with the rating agency.

Further, we will review all financing resolutions, bond purchase agreement, and other legal documents
including the Preliminary Official Statement and Official Statement and provide regular summaries of current
market conditions, trends in the market and potential impact to the City’s proposed financing. We will assist
the City with the negotiation of final issue structure, interest rates and discount, and provide a
recommendation on acceptance or rejection of the offer to purchase the debt.

We will prepare a comparables sales worksheet highlighting all similar bond issues in the market the week of
the City’s proposed issuance date and a pricing memo providing pertinent market data and our assessment of
the Underwriter’s performance in executing the bond sale.

= FIELDMAN | ROLAPP PAGE | 10

& AN



RFP for Financial Advisor
CITY OF WILDOMAR

March 5, 2015

Advisory Services for Negotiated Issues

In the case of a negotiated sale of debt, we will perform a thorough evaluation of market conditions
preceding the negotiation of the terms of the sale of debt and will assist the City with the negotiation of final
issue structure, interest rates, interest cost, reoffering terms and gross underwriting spread to provide a
recommendation on acceptance or rejection of the offer to purchase the debt. The assistance and evaluation
will focus on the following areas as determinants of interest cost: size of financing; sources and uses of funds;
terms and maturities of the debt issue; investment of debt issue proceeds; distribution mixes among
institutional and retail purchasers; interest rate, reoffering terms and underwriting discount with comparable
issues; and redemption provisions.

We will provide regular commentary on current municipal market conditions, trends in the market and how
these may favorably or unfavorably affect the City’s proposed financing. We will make specific
recommendations as to the optimal time to enter the market according to the best practices for negotiated
sales. Some of the specific services we will provide in this phase may include:

1. Prepare, distribute and evaluate requests for proposals for underwriters and recommend an
underwriter or an underwriting syndicate to the City.

2. Advise on the appropriate terms and conditions of the sale and work with the City and bond counsel
to fine tune the structure including determining covenants, parity provisions, reserve requirements,
redemption features, etc.

3. Work with bond counsel on document preparation, timing and structure.

4. Provide regular commentary on current municipal market conditions, trends in the market and how
these may favorably or unfavorably affect the City’s proposed financing.

5. Make specific recommendations as to the optimal time to enter the market according to the best
practices for negotiated sales and convenience to the City and whether or not the City should
consider the purchase of bond insurance.

6. Assist in publicizing the issue in advance and assist the City with its disclosure obligations.
7. Coordinate a marketing plan with the underwriter(s).

8. Negotiate syndicate rules and establish priority of orders if required.

9. Negotiate underwriter’s compensation and redemption features on behalf of the City.

10. Facilitate calls before and at pricing of the bonds.

11. Prepare a list of contemporaneously sold transactions, similar in size, rating and structure and
compare the coupons and yields of such issues with the proposed pricing offered by the underwriter.

12. Review pricing, negotiate the pricing with the underwriter, and make recommendations to the City to
accept, reject or modify proposed pricing.

13. Prepare final pricing memorandum summarizing the results of the negotiated sale.
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Marketing Services for Competitive Issues

For a competitive sale, we will work with the City to structure the financing(s) to meet the City’s needs while
still making the offering attractive to bond buyers, thereby ensuring a timely sale. We will assist disclosure
counsel in the preparation of the preliminaty official statement and notice of sale, and provide information to
potential bidders, identify qualified underwriters, and call for bids. Once the best price has been received and
approved, we can assist in the completion of the transaction. More specifically, we would propose
accomplishing the City’s objectives utilizing the following steps:

1. Develop a marketing plan for selling the bonds.

2. Provide regular commentary on current municipal market conditions, trends in the market and how
these may favorably or unfavorably affect the City’s proposed financing.

3. Make specific recommendations as to the optimal time to enter the market according to the best
practices for competitive sales and whether or not the City should consider the purchase of bond
insurance.

4. Establish an account with Parity® electronic bidding system.
5. Create and publish the Notice of Sale and electronically post the Preliminary Official Statement.

6. Monitor pricing electronically during the bond sale and make live access available to the City to
ensure transparency and the lowest interest rates available.

7. Verify winning bid and make recommendations to the City to award to the firm providing lowest
True Interest Cost.

Bond Closing Services

We will assist in activities related to the closing of each financing. We will assist City staff in assuming
responsibility for such arrangements as they are required, including arranging for or monitoring the progress
of bond printing, qualification of issues for book-entry status, signing and final delivery of the securities and
settlement of the costs of issuance. As part of these services, we will also, among other services:

1. Prepare closing memorandum with wire instructions and coordinate with trustee and underwriter to
ensure the smooth closing of the transaction.

2. Review all closing documents for accuracy and completeness.
3. Coordinate with the financing team on all closing activities.
4. Prepare a closing laminate for City staff to have as a summary reference guide.

5. Recommend appropriate investment strategies and solicit bids for the investment of the bond
proceeds, when required.

6. Assist the City determine the best approach to meet its continuing disclosure obligations, as
applicable.

7. Ensure the final arbitrage rebate report for the refunded bonds is prepared and the City has satistied
its rebate obligations, if any.
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Continuing Disclosure Services

Applied Best Practices, LLC (“ABP”), a wholly owned affiliate of FRA, is devoted to assisting municipal
market participants in various debt related areas of public finance. ABP provides the following disclosure
services to our clients:

¢ Timely filing of all material events and annual filings
¢ Knowledgeable, up-to-date resoutces specializing in disclosure/compliance
¢ Productivity gains by freeing your staff for other activities

¢ Complete and reliable documentation trail
Deliverables Relating to Each Financing

We will always be available to confer with City staff regarding any matter and as directed by City staff, we will
confer with City officials, members of the public, or stakeholders. As part of our services, we will provide
City staff with a comprehensive pricing comparables analysis, a market and time of entry analysis, a closing
memorandum, a sale analysis, other analyses, as required, closing laminate(s), etc. In addition, we will
coordinate with bond counsel the furnishing of two bound volumes of bond issue proceedings and closing
documents.

PROJECT STAFFING

Our mission is to provide sound, unbiased, and creative consulting services to local governments such as your
City. Our experience has proven to us that this mission is best accomplished through interaction with our
client at multiple levels and by assigning professional staff with a variety of talents. By being aware of a
bigger picture and assigning professionals at several levels, we have found that the client derives more value
from the consulting process. The realization of this value offers a very high degree of client satisfaction.
This “matrix” style of consulting is patterned after the style of engineering, law and general consulting firms
more than it is after the style of Wall Street brokerage firms where the focus is entirely transaction based. At
its center is the belief that any client, but particularly a client the size of the City, really needs talented
consultants that are skilled far beyond the execution of the transaction. Such consultants should have a solid
background in government, finance, securities sales, trading, underwriting, and the political environment in
which the client operates.

In order to fulfill this larger set of expectations, we propose to assign the team described below, each of
whom will assume different duties and responsibilities. Using a team approach assures the City that several
individuals will be familiar with the City’s needs and requirements. This approach offers superior service,
better turnaround times and more efficient use of the City’s staff time. (Brief resumes are provided on the
following pages.)

Mr. James V. Fabian, Principal, will serve as the engagement manager and be the primary contact to the
City. The role of the engagement manager is to provide strategic advice and handle all negotiations with
Developers related to CFD formation and bond sale. He will be active on a day-to-day basis, and he will
attend all meetings and make presentations to the City Council. Other staff assigned to the City includes Ms.
Anna Sarabian and Mr. Jason Chung.

Ms. Anna V. Sarabian, Senior Vice President, will serve as the project manager to the City. Ms. Sarabian
will supervise all of the financial modeling, numerical analysis and research work necessary to position the
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City, and the team, with the correct information required to make informed judgments. She will also be
active on a day-to-day basis and attend all meetings and make presentations to the City. Ms. Sarabian will
take direction from Mr. Fabian, or the City staff, depending on the context.

Mzr. Jason Chung, Associate, will serve as technical consultant to the City. Mr. Chung will perform financial
modeling, numerical analysis and market comparables. He will also prepare RFQs for other service providers
required for the CFD. Mr. Chung will take direction from Mr. Fabian, Ms. Sarabian, or the City staff,
depending on the context.

Engagement Mr. James V. Fabian, Principal, has been with the firm since September 1999. Prior
Manager to joining the firm, Mr. Fabian served in local government for 14 years and has

extensive experience in local government policy and financial issues. Since joining the
firm, Mr. Fabian has focused on serving the firm’s City and Redevelopment Agency
clients. He serves as engagement management for the Cities of Monterey, Marina,
Moreno Valley, Rialto, Temecula, San Marcos, San Diego, Tustin, Concord, Hayward,
San Francisco, San Bruno and Emeryville. He has completed financings for
approximately fifty clients totaling $2.0 billion in par size. He has also developed
Financial Management Policies, Local Goals and Policies for Land Secured
Financings and credit rating presentations for several major cities and redevelopment

agencies.
JAMES V. FABIAN Mr. Fabian presently is licensed as an Investment Advisor Representative and holds
CIPFA the CIPFA designation as a Certified Independent Public Finance Advisor from the

National Association of Municipal Advisors (NAMA). He is a member of California
Society of Municipal Finance Officers (CSMFO), California Municipal Treasurers
Association (CMTA) and Municipal Management Association of Southern California
MMASC).

D49 246.25 1 cell

Eibana heldman.com

Mr. Fabian was a member of a panel discussing land secured financing at the 2014 CSMFO Conference in
Palm Springs in February, Co-Moderated a CDIAC panel on the Fundamentals of Land Secured Financing in
San Diego in April of 2014 and was part of a UC Davis panel on the Latest Trends in Land Secured
Financing in Sacramento in September of 2014.

Mr. Fabian earned his undergraduate degree (cum laude) in Political Science from Kent State University in
Kent, Ohio, and his graduate degree in Public Administration (emphasis in local government) also from Kent
State.
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Project Manager

ANNAYV. SARABIAN
PH.D.,CIPFA

049 066G 7308

lirect

vsamabuana fieldman.com

Ms. Anna V. Sarabian, Ph.D., Senior Vice President, joined the firm in July 2003.
Before joining the firm, Ms. Sarabian served as a management analyst, investment
banking analyst, and teaching and research assistant. Ms. Sarabian has focused on
serving a wide variety of municipal clients in the firm’s utility, city and transportation
client sectors. She has completed transactions with, or is currently engaged by, the
City and County of San Francisco, Riverside County, Riverside County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District, the cities of Los Angeles, Monterey,
Oakland, Concord, Milpitas, Dublin, Aliso Viejo, Dana Point, Mission Viejo, Santa
Ana, Seal Beach, Diamond Bar, Lake Forest, Tustin, Temecula, and Hesperia among
others.

Since joining the firm, Ms. Sarabian has completed several hundred financing
engagements, including a variety of fixed and variable rate negotiated or competitive
transactions, such as tax allocation bonds, certificates of participation, lease revenue
bonds, water and wastewater revenue bonds, commercial paper, general obligation

bonds, interest rate swap agreements, and special district formation and financings.

Ms. Sarabian received her Master of Business Administration (concentration in Finance) from the University
of California-Riverside and her Ph.D. in Economics from the Center for Economic Research and Graduate

Education (CERGE),

Prague, the Czech Republic and the State of New York. She holds the CIPFA

designation as a Certified Independent Public Finance Advisor from NAMA. Ms. Sarabian also currently
serves on the Board of the Los Angeles Chapter of Women in Public Finance.

Technical

Consultant

JASON CHUNG

939.660.7 314 chrect

rheldmuncom

ey

Mzr. Jason Chung, Associate, joined the firm in July 2012. Since joining the firm, Mr.
Chung has been active with the firm’s school district clients, placing a special interest
in GO Bonds and COPs for school districts. Also, Mr. Chung has assisted with the
firm’s city clients including the Cities of Tustin, San Bruno, Laguna Beach, San Juan
Capistrano and Dana Point. He has gained experience in financial modeling and
preparing credit rating presentations.

Prior to joining the firm, Mr. Chung served as an Intern for Towers Watson in its
Health and Group Benefits Consulting department and as a Financial Analyst Intern
for Morningstar, Inc.

Mr. Chung received his Bachelor of Arts degree in Business Economics along with a
minor in Statistics from University of California, Irvine, where he was also a board
member of the Undergraduate Finance Association.

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE

CITY OF SAN DIEGO (Liberty Station)

project of strategic importance to the City of San Diego is the Liberty Station project. In the mid 1990s, the
City took title to the closed Naval Training Center from the Navy through the City’s Redevelopment Agency.
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The Naval Training Center consists of 242 gross acres and is located on the harbor in the Loma Portal area of
the City. The Redevelopment Agency formed a Redevelopment Project area over the Naval Training Center
site and negotiated the Disposition and Development Agreement (the “DDA”) and Cooperation Agreement
with the Corky McMillin Companies to serve as the Master Developer to redevelop the Naval Training
Center into the Liberty Station Project. The Redevelopment Agency transferred title to the Master Developer
per the terms of the DDA.

A condition of the DDA required the City to partner with the Master Developer to use land secured
financing to fund approximately $21.0 million of public infrastructure including a 46 acre public park along
the waterfront.

The Master Developer developed and got approval of the Naval Training Center Precise Plan consisting of
350 residential units; 495,000 square feet of educational uses; 380,000 square feet of new office and Research
Park; a mixed-use area with 324,000 square feet of commercial development; 301,000 square feet of civic, arts
and cultural uses and 2 hotels totaling 1,000 rooms. All of the planned development has been built except for
one hotel.

As the City’s financial advisor for the Liberty Station Project, we prepared a financial feasibility report to
demonstrate that the project could be structured to support a CFD and the issuance of Special Tax Bonds to
generate approximately $21.0 million to reimburse the master developer for infrastructure improvements. We
also negotiated, on behalf of the City, the Rate and Method of Apportionment of the Special Tax with the
McMillin Company that was levied against all properties within Liberty Station.

We worked with the City’s Bond Counsel to review all legal documents required to form the CFD on the
boundaries of Liberty Station project. We also reviewed all legal and financing documents required to sell
Special Tax Bonds secured by the Special Tax revenues.

We worked with City staff to prepare an Underwriter’s Request for Proposal, conducted Underwriter
interviews and documented the selection process used to engage the Underwriters. After the selection of the
Underwriting firms we worked with them to do a private placement of Special Tax Bonds in 2006 in the
amount of $16,000,000 and a public offering of the last series of Bonds in 2008 in the amount of $3,950,000.

In 2013, we assisted the City refund all outstanding CFD Bonds and lower special tax payments for property
owners.

CITY OF RANCHO CUCAMONGA (Multiple CFDs)

¢ ;R‘,"'."'v

The City of Rancho Cucamonga (“City”) has been using
Community Facilities Districts (“CFDs”) since the 1990s to
fund infrastructure for its growing community. Fieldman,
Rolapp & Associates (“FRA”) has served as the City’s
Financial Advisor since incorporation and provided financial
advisory services on 9 land secured financings totalling
approximately $110 million in par amount of CFD Bonds.
All of these CFD Bonds were used to fund or acquire
infrastructure from developers, for either residential projects
or commercial projects including Victoria Gardens. Many of
these CFD Bonds have been refunded to provide annual reduction in special tax payments for residents or
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commerical property owners. We assisted the City in all aspects of the CFDs including:
¢ Developing and updating Local Goals and Policies
¢ Structuring CFDs to include Improvement Areas or Zones

¢ Negotiating with Developers on behalf of the City deal points related to residential or commercial
development

¢ Reviewing all formation, financing and disclosure documents
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CITY OF TEMECULA (Multiple CFDs)

The City of Temecula (“City”) has
been using Community Facilities
Districts (“CFD”) since 2000 to fund
infratructure  for its  growing
community. Fieldman, Rolapp &
Associates (“FRA”) has served as the
City’s  Financial =~ Advisor since
incorporation in 1989 from Riverside
County and has provided financial
advisory services on 6 land secured financings totaling approximately $114 million in par amount of CFD
Bonds. All of these CFD Bonds were used to fund or acquire infrastructure from residential projects. Many
of these CFD Bonds have been refunded to provide annual reduction in special tax payments for residential
homeowners. We assisted the City in all aspects of the CFDs from formation to issuance including:

¢ Developing and updating Local Goals and Policies
¢ Structuring CFDs to include Improvement Areas or Zones
¢ Negotiating with Developers on behalf of the City deal points related to residential development

¢ Reviewing all formation, financing and disclosure documents

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE (Marblehead)

The last major coastal development in the City of San Clemente
is the Marblehead project. In the late 1990’s, the City approved a
General Plan Amendment, a Specific Plan and Development
Agreement for the Marblehead Project consisting of a
commercial site for approximately 700,140 square feet of
specialty, entertainment and general retail and approximately 424
residential units. The Marblehead Project received initial approval
from the Coastal Commission in 2003 and as part of the
approval process they required additional environmentally
sensitive habitat areas which reduced the number of allowable
residential units from 424 to 313. In 2004, the City approved an
amendment to the Marblehead Project site plan to reflect the 313
residential units and also to allow changes to the commercial site.
In 2007, the site plan was amended to allow for the merger of
certain lots and the development of custom residential lots. This
required additional actions by the City Council and the Coastal
Commission. In 2008, the Marblehead Project was placed into
bankruptcy. In 2012, the Marblehead property exited bankruptey and in 2014 the property was sold to Taylor
Morrison.
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As the City’s financial advisor for the Marblehead Project, we provided professional and technical
recommendations that assisted the City to amend their Local Goals and Policies concerning use of the Mello-
Roos Community Facilities District Act of 1982. We also conducted workshops with the City Council to
educate them on how a CFD works and the potential policy issues the City needed to be concerned about in
structuring the CFD. At the request of City staff, we directed the City’s financing team to negotiate the terms,
conditions and the CFD structure with the landowner. Specifically, we negotiated, on behalf of the City, the
Rate and Method of Apportionment of the Special Tax with Sun-Cal that was levied against all properties
within the Marblehead Project. The Special Tax was structured to be capped at $15,000 per lot and allowed
to escalate a 2% per year. We had significant negotiations over the proposed price points to be used to set
the special taxes and how to determine the base price of each residential unit. We also worked with City Staff
to create language that will be used to provide future homeowners with information on the future special tax
payments to be levied against their homes.

We worked with the City’s Bond Counsel to review all legal documents required to form the CFD on the
boundaries of Marblehead Project and the required amendment to the Rate and Method of Apportionment
completed after the formation. A key document in the negotiations with Sun-Cal was the Acquisition
Agreement that determined the priority of infrastructure to be acquired by the City and paid for by the CFD
bond proceeds. The timing of the Acquisition of Infrastructure was tied to the specific development triggers
in the Development Agreement for the Marblehead Project. As a result of these activities, the City formed
the CFD in 2007. Thereafter, we worked with City staff and the City’s Underwriter to negotiate financing
criteria to be used to determine the appropriate underwriting standards and to determine if an escrow bond
structure was warranted.

In 2014, we assisted the City approve an Amended and Restated RMA, and in 2015 we will assist the City
issue CFD Bonds to acquire completed infrastructure.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY (East Garrison)

After the deactivation of the Fort Ord Army Base in 1994,
the County of Monterey embarked on the planning |
process to start the East Garrison project. In the eatly to
mid 2000’s, the County approved a General Plan
Amendment, a Specific Plan and a Redevelopment Plan
for the East Garrison Project. Additionally, the County
approved the Development Agreement and Disposition
and Development Agreement with Hast Garrison Partners
to develop the property.

The East Garrison Project will be a mixed used urban
village based upon the principals of smart growth and will
consist of approximately 1,470 residential units, 105,000
square feet of mixed use town center and 65,000 square feet of historic arts district.

As the County’s financial advisor for the East Garrison Project, we provided professional and technical
recommendations that assisted the County with adopting Local Goals and Policies concerning use of the
Mello-Roos Community Facilities District Act of 1982. We also conducted several workshops with the
Board of Supervisors and County staff to educate them on how a CFD works and the potential policy issues
that the County needed to consider in determining the facilities and services to be funded by the CFD. At
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the request of County statf, we directed the County’s financing team to negotiate the terms, conditions and
the CFD structure with the landowner. Specifically, we negotiated, on behalf of the County, the Rate and
Method of Apportionment of the Special Tax with East Garrison Partners that would be levied against all
properties within the Hast Garrison Project. The Special Tax was structured to include a levy to fund
facilities and for services to pay for on-going maintenance costs. We worked with County Staff to make sure
the Fast Garrison Project was structured as “fiscally neutral” project to the County’s General Fund.

We worked with the County’s Bond Counsel to review all legal documents required to form the CFD on the
boundaries of East Garrison project. We also assisted the County approve an Amended and Restated RMA
and will be assisting with the issuance of the Ist Series of CFD Bonds in 2015.

15
ettty
g

CITY OF IRVINE (The Great Park)

We have served as financial advisor to the City of Irvine with
respect to the planning and public financing of the Orange County
Great Park since 2005. The Great Park project consists of
approximately 3,000 acres that was formerly the El Toro Marine Air
Station. The redevelopment of the base is planned to include
significant public park improvements, and new residential
development of at least 8,000 units and 5 million square feet of
commercial, institutional, and retail uses. Our initial engagement
included negotiating a complex Development Agreement with the
developer that purchased the property from the U.S. Navy.

The City of Irvine has always maintained a stance that no General
Fund revenues of the City would be contributed or pledged to the
funding or financing of the Park or related development. As such,
we have analyzed and advised on a variety of alternate funding
options, including public-private partnerships and other sources of revenues being generated at the Great
Park. Additionally, much of the project’s planning historically assumed the use of redevelopment tax
increment revenues and financing, an option which was nullified by State legislation by early 2012. Given the
challenges of utilizing funding sources outside of the Great Park development, the primary funding vehicle
for the public improvements has always contemplated a Community Facilities District (CED).

We have advised the City on the formation of the CFD since 20006, with particular attention being given to: 1)
selection of appropriate special tax levels given the current real estate market; 2) building flexibility into the
CFD to account for future land-use and density changes; 3) parcels in which environmental mitigation
measures are still required by the US Navy; and 4) providing the City with sufficient long-term public
financing revenues for the continuing operation of the park project. The CFD and related business
arrangements with the developer were negotiated over a period of several years. Fieldman, Rolapp advised the
City on the completion of an Amended and Restated Development Agreement between the City and the
principal landowner in 2009.

The CFD for the Great Park was ultimately formed in 2013. The CFD is structured to meet the City and
land-owner’s development needs and maximize the availability of special taxes, while ensuring the City has a
secure source of on-going CFD bonds, to fund for operations and maintenance of the City’s public park
facilities. In August, 2014 we advised the City on the issuance of $72 million in CFD bonds at record-low
interest rates.
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Recently, two additional CFD Improvement Areas were formed covering approximately 1,500 future single
family homes and a business park.

CITY OF TUSTIN (Tustin Legacy)

We have served as financial advisor to the City of Tustin with
respect to the planning and public financing of the Tustin
Legacy Project since 2010. The Tustin Legacy is an
approximately 1,511 acre planned community in central
Orange County that was once part of the Marine Corps Air
Station (“MCAS”). Tustin Legacy includes residential, retail,
office and institutional land-uses. We have assisted the City
form a services-only CFD over the undeveloped property in
Tustin Legacy. Most recently, we assisted the City form CFD
No. 2014-1 that includes approximately 78.2 acres and will
include 375 single family homes. It is anticipated that CFD
Bonds will be sold in 2015 to fund infrastructure required to
develop the homes.
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FRA has served as the City of Dublin financial [
advisor since 2013. The firm has been involved in |
the formation of the City’s first Community Facilities
District (“CFD”) for the Dublin Crossing Project.
The Dublin Crossing Project involves the transfer of
property between the US Army and Sun-Cal. The
project will be built-out over a five phased transfer
of land and will consist of 1,600 to 1,995 residential
units, 75,000 to 200,000 square feet of commercial
uses, 30 net acre community park, a 5 net acre
neighborhood park, privately owned open space and
a 12 acre elementary school site and associated infrastructure to serve the project. The 1,600 to 1,995
residential units will be subject to special taxes. Phase 1 will consist of 402 residential units. Phase 2 will
consist of 350 residential units and 75,000 square feet of commercial. Phase 3 will consist of 339 residential
units and 50,000 square feet of commercial. Phase 4 will consist of 143 residential units and 75,000 square
feet of commercial. Phase 5 will consist of 338 residential units.

Currently, the Dublin Crossing Project is in the initial steps of formation. The Landowner Petition to initiate
formation is expected in March of 2015 and other formation processes are being initiated. We have
highlighted below the tasks that have been completed to date:

Completed Tasks:

¢ Negotiated final terms of the Development Agreement that included specific provisions related to
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the future CFD
¢ Prepared an Underwriter RFP to select an Underwriter

¢ Prepared an Appraiser, Bond and Disclosure Counsel and Special Tax Consultant RFP’s to select
the other members of the City’s consultant team

¢ Analyzed potential bonding capacity of the future CFD based on proposed Special Tax Rates (please
refer APPENDIX E for a copy of the presentation we prepared for the City Council’s discussion).

¢ Prepared presentation to the City Council to outline the future CFD Special Taxes

DIAMOND B

Vi CITY OF DIAMOND BAR

We were engaged by the City of Diamond Bar in early 2010 to perform an extensive review of the City’s
financial health to determine viable financing alternatives regarding the City’s intent to acquire a building to
be used as a city hall/library. As part of our analysis, we examined the City’s financial position, outstanding
debt and available reserves, available and projected revenues, and the impact of various economic factors and
certain assumptions on the city’s ability to acquire the new city hall/library building. Next, we projected the
City’s financial position and potential credit outlook, analyzed the City’s ability to finance/pay for its needs,
and determined the feasibility of each alternative. The model we developed factored in all available and
anticipated revenue sources and costs including, among others, new franchise fees and contract terms, CIP
adjustments to existing lease obligations, and annual maintenance cost forecasts for the operations and
maintenance of the new building. Further, we conducted a detailed cost/benefit analysis demonstrating that
the City could afford the acquisition and outlined some considerations as to the most efficient funding
mechanism. The City purchased the building with cash in the fall of 2010 and moved into it in early 2012.
Our analysis demonstrated that given the uncertainty of the future revenue stream for the City, it was most
advantageous and fiscally prudent to use existing cash for the purchase of the building instead of incurring
debt and having to cover the debt service over the next 20 or 30 years.

In addition, we recently completed a refunding of the City’s Variable Rate Bonds issued in 2002 to convert
the Community/Senior Center into Fixed Rate Bonds. This was the only debt issue of the City which had no
underlying ratings but reflected rather the rating of the Bank providing the letter of credit supporting the
Bonds. We prepared the rating presentation and assisted the City to secure an undetlying rating from
Standard & Poor’s of AA+ for the Bonds and an issuer rating of AAA, and to structure the Fixed Rate Lease
Revenue Bonds without a Debt Service Reserve Fund. We also assisted the City prepare an Underwriter
RFP, evaluate the Underwriter proposals and select an Underwriting firm. We also assisted City staff prepare
and present a study session to the City Council to provide information about the refunding of the variable
rate bonds into fixed rate bonds.

CITY OF LAKE FOREST

We were engaged by the City of Lake Forest in the spring of 2011 in connection with the City’s Opportunity
Study Area Public Facilities Business Plan (the “OSA Plan”). The OSA Plan was first adopted in 2009 as part
of the City’s 5-Year Strategic Business Plan with the goal of facilitating the implementation of public facilities
projects in anticipation of future development by utilizing projected future development fee revenue,
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combined with the City’s public facilities investment. As part of the update of the OSA Plan, the City asked
us to develop a cash flow model that takes into consideration various funding sources (such as existing cash
balances, public facilities fees, debt, etc.) and anticipated uses (roadway improvements, public facilities
construction and maintenance, etc.), and the timing of each. The model forecasts sources and uses of funds
through FY 2017-18 and serves as a benchmatrk of any decisions on specific financing for any of the
identified projects, and as part of the 2011-13 Capital Budget discussion. Some of the model inputs are
building permit projections and land credits, development fees, as well as construction management cost
estimates and timing of project implementation and expense. The model was further updated in the spring of
2012 and earlier in 2013. The analysis we prepared compared sources and uses of funds based on either no
debt financing as an additional funding source or debt financing in combination of pay-as-you-go funding for
relevant projects and assessed the ability of the City to complete its OSA Plan as previously contemplated.
Further, the cash flow analysis demonstrated what the City can construct in the absence of any debt
financing, and what is the impact of a delay in development schedule on the gap between available sources
and projected costs. A copy of one of the cash flow model scenarios we prepared is attached as
APPENDIX D. We are currently in the process of updating the model again to reflect recent development
status and actual and projected project costs to-date.

In August 2011, we completed a private placement new money financing for the City of Lake Forest for the
City’s Alton Parkway Improvement Project. The par amount of the financing was $10,965,000. Working in
cooperation with the City’s bond counsel, we analyzed the benefits and drawbacks from structuring the
financing as either a certificate of participation or a lease and concluded that the lease structure would be
most beneficial to the City. We prepared a comprehensive REFP soliciting private placement providers’
interest, were intimately involved in explaining the project and the structure to potential bidders and solicited
bids for the project on behalf of the City. The private placement was structured with no rating and no debt
service reserve fund and with a very flexible call option for the City, allowing it to retire the debt at a later
point from cash on hand anticipated from projected new development in the City. This private placement
was one of the pieces in the model for the OSA.

m[]n Efévu CITY OF MONTEREY

We have been serving as the City’s financial advisor since 2012. We have assisted the City with the review and
analysis of the City’s outstanding general fund and enterprise fund debt, as well as the City’s Safety Side Fund
obligation. As part of our analysis, we identified several refunding candidates and recommended that the City
pursue a current refunding of its 2002 lease revenue bonds. The bonds were originally issued in the par
amount of $9.86 million in 2002 to provide funds for the expansion of the Monterey Sports Center and the
purchase of an adjacent parcel. The final maturity of the bonds was 2032 and they were secured by the City’s
Sports Center. We prepared and distributed a request for proposal for the private placement refunding of
bonds and received three proposals. After careful evaluation, we selected the proposal that provided the best
interest rate and terms for the City. Since the Sports Center’s insured value was well above the par amount of
the refunding bonds, we assisted the City with the release of the Sports Center as the pledged asset and
substituted it with two fire stations, whose combined insured values were closer to the par amount of the
refunding bonds of $7.190 million. The refunding resulted in net present value savings of $482,000 or 6.3%,
which translated into average annual savings for the city’s general fund of approximately $85,000.

During the past year, we have worked with the City on analyzing the City’s Safety Side Fund unfunded
liability and whether it makes sense for the City to pay it off through the issuance of pension obligation
bonds. After careful consideration of the City’s specific circumstances, the assumptions utilized by CalPERS,
as well as the potential cost for issuing bonds and the projected debt service on the bonds compared to the
actual and projected payments the City makes annually for its Side Fund, we advised the City against the
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issuance of bonds at present.

In addition, we have assisted the City with the analysis of the best funding mechanism for the Monterey
Conference Center Renovation and Upgrade Project as part of the greater downtown revitalization efforts.
We evaluated financing options such as a Transient Occupancy Taxes or a Business Improvement District or
the formation of a Conference Center Financing District (CCFD) to fund the Conference Center renovation
and upgrade. After determining that the CCFD was the best funding mechanism that provides the most
flexibility and would impact only those who would benefit from the Conference Center renovation and
upgrade, we worked with the City, bond counsel and the special tax consultant to form the Conference
Center Financing District No. 2013-1. This is the third CCFD formed in California following San Jose and
San Diego to levy special taxes against hotel rooms to pay for upgrades to a Convention/Conference Centet.
There was a special mailed ballot election and a significant public outreach undertaken with impacted
hospitality community shareholders. The result was an overwhelming support for forming the CFFD, with
90% of the votes cast in favor of the CCFD. We are now in the process of going through validation
proceedings to enable bond counsel to provide clean legal opinion required to be able to issue CFFD bonds
in the future secured by the special taxes against the hotels. Pending a successful validation action, bond sale

is anticipated to occur in the first quarter of 2015.

REFERENCES

City of Tustin

Pamela Arends-King, Finance Director
300 Centennial Way

Tustin, CA 92780

(714) 573-3061
PArends-King@tustinca.org

City of San Diego

Ms. Elizabeth Kelly, Financial Services Mr.
202 C. Street, MS 7B

San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 236-6932

ckelly@sandiego.gov

City of Dublin

Colleen M.  Tribby,
Director/ Director of Finance

100 Civic Plaza

Dublin, CA 94568

(925) 833-6654
colleen.tribbv(@dublin.ca.cov

Adpinistrative Services

City of Irvine

Ms. Donna Mullaly, Manager of Fiscal Services
One Civic Center Plaza

Irvine, CA 92606-5208

(949) 724-6037

dmullally@gcityofirvine.or

City of Temecula

Greg Butler, Assistant City Manager
41000 Main Street

Temecula, CA 92590

(951) 506-5168
greg.butler(@cityoftemecula.org

County of Monterey

Carlos Utrrutia, DPA, Management Specialist
168 W. Alisal St., 3rd Floor

Salinas, CA 93901-2487

(831) 784-5928
urrutiac(@co.monterey.ca.us
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City of Rancho Cucamonga

Ingrid Y. Bruce, GLS/Special Districts Manager
10500 Civic Center Drive

P.O. Box 807

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730-3801

(909) 477-2575

ibruce@cityofrc.com

City of San Clemente

Erik Sund, Assistant City Manager
100 Avenida Presidio

San Clemente, CA 92672

(949) 361-8341

SundE@san-clemente.org

City of Lake Forest

Keith Neves, Director of Finance-City Treasurer
25550 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, CA 92630

(949) 461-3431

kneves@lakeforestca.cov

City of Diamond Bar

James DeStefano, City Manager
21810 Copley Drive

Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4178
(909) 839-7010

james.destefano@ci.diamond-bar.ca.us

PROPOSAIL EXCEPTIONS

We have no exceptions or requested changes to the proposal.

COST PROPOSAL

Financial advisory services, as detailed in our scope of services, performed in connection with a financing will
be billed for at the amounts set forth below and will be contingent upon, and payable at the closing of the
debt issue.

Transaction Size NEgai e
Sale Fees
$1 to $50,000,000 $44.500
$50,000,001 and above to be negotiated

For all other services provided, not related to a specified financing including formation of a CFD, we propose
to bill the City on an houtly basis at our current rates shown on the following page. For any services billed in
this manner we are willing to negotiate a not-to-exceed amount with the City once we have established a
thorough understanding of the scope of work to be provided.

SCHEDULE OF FEES
Effective January 1, 2011
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Principal $290 Per Hour
Senior Vice President $275 Per Hour
Vice President $225 Per Hour
Senior Associate $150 Per Hour
Associate $125 Per Hour
Administrative Assistant $65 Per Hour

ROLE /# OF HOURS CFD FORMATION*

Engagement Manager 60
Project Manager 40
Technical Consultant 25
Clerical/ Administrative 5
TOTAL # OF HOURS 130 hours

* Note: Assumes a straightforward CFD formation completed within 4 months of project kick-off and the
review of up to 6 drafts of a Rate and Method of Apportionment. Based on our experience our costs are
estimated at $30,000. This estimated fee will be paid from the developer deposit the City will receive for the
CFD formation.

CONCLUSION

We believe that FRA is an excellent choice to provide financial advisory services required by the City to
ensure future CFDs in the City of Wildomar are successful projects. Our track record for delivering high
quality service and providing creative advice with our clients’ best interests at heart speaks for itself.

The City will always have access to the entire FRA team and we will meet the City’s needs even on short
notice. We are experts in land secured credits; we are creative and reliable; we communicate with our clients
and their policymakers in plain English; we serve as an extension of City staff; and we provide continuity
based on long-tenured, senior professional management. Our strength is our people and experience. We are
dedicated to the City and committed to meeting and exceeding the needs of the City of Wildomar.
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APPENDIX A

All Transactions from January 1, 2010 to Present
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APPENDIX B

All Riverside County Transactions from January 1, 2010 to Present
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APPENDIX C

All City Transactions from January 1, 2010 to Present
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APPENDIX D

Cash Flow Model Scenario for the City of Lake Forest

= FIELDMAN ' ROLAPP APPENDIX D

e ASSOCIATES



RFP for Financial Advisor
CITY OF WILDOMAR

March 5, 2015

APPENDIX E

City of Dublin presentation to the City Council
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CITY OF WILDOMAR — CITY COUNCIL
Agenda ltem #1.6

CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: May 13, 2015

TO: Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Gary Nordquist, City Manager
SUBJECT: Wildomar Little League License Agreement

STAFF REPORT

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to sign the
Agreement.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

Annually the City and the Wildomar Little League enter into an agreement which
provides for the City's use of the Wildomar Little League facilities and equipment located
on the property that the City leases from the Wildomar Cemetery for recreational
purposes. The attached agreement is enhanced from prior agreements as it will only
require approvals if future City uses changes or both parties agree to a revised License.

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

Submitted & Approved By:
Gary Nordquist
City Manager

ATTACHMENTS
License Agreement




LICENSE AGREEMENT

This LICENSE AGREEMENT (“License”), dated this __ day of May 2015, by and
between Little League Baseball, Incorporated, hereinafter referred to as “Licensor,” and the City
of Wildomar, a California municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as “City”.

RECITALS

A. Licensor previously licensed certain real property located at 21400 Palomar Street,
Wildomar, California, (“Property”) from the Wildomar Cemetery District for the purpose of
operating and maintaining a little league baseball field and installed backstops, bleachers,
benches and other facilities (“Facilities”) on the Property in connection with its activities. The
Facilities are more particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein
by this reference.

B. City leases the Property from the Wildomar Cemetery District for public use as a baseball
field and wants Licensor to commit to leave the Facilities on the Property so that the City may
use the Facilities.

C. Licensor desires to leave the Facilities on the Property to avoid the costs of removing the
Facilities and to facilitate the use of the Property for baseball games and practices by the public.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants made by
Licensor and City contained herein and other consideration, the value and adequacy of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. LICENSE: Licensor licenses to City, and the City does hereby License from the
Licensor, the Facilities.

2. TERM: The term of this License shall be for a one (1) year period. Upon the conclusion
of this one year term, the term of this License shall automatically renew for an additional one (1)
year period and shall automatically renew every year thereafter for an additional one (1) year
period unless a written notice of termination pursuant to Section 3 (Termination Without Cause)
is served by either party on the other party at least thirty (30) days before the term is due to
renew.

3. TERMINATION WITHOUT CAUSE: Licensor or City may terminate this License at
any time without cause by notifying the other party in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to the
termination date.

4. USE: MAINTENANCE: It is hereby acknowledged and agreed that the Facilities are
being provided to City in an as-is condition, and Licensor makes no representation regarding the
condition of the Facilities. City shall maintain the Facilities in good condition, general wear and
tear excepted. City agrees to take all prudent action to protect the Property from any damage or
RIV #4840-5259-0371 v1 -1-




injury caused by the exercise of this License. City shall pay to Licensor all costs incurred by
Licensor for the repair of such damage or injury.

5. GENERAL INDEMNITY. City shall indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless
Licensor, and their elected and appointed officials, officers, agents and employees (collectively,
the "Indemnified Parties"), from and against any and all claims, actions, liabilities, damages,
losses, judgments, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs),
(collectively "Claims™) which the Indemnified Parties, or any of them, may suffer or incur
arising from City's use of the Facilities, and shall further indemnify, protect, defend and hold
harmless the Indemnified Parties, and each of them, from and against any Claims arising from
any negligence of City, its agents, contractors, servants, employees, or licensees. The foregoing
indemnity shall not extend to any Claims to the extent arising from the grossly negligent, willful
or intentional acts or omissions of the Indemnified Parties, or any of them, as to all of which
Claims Licensor shall indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless City.

6. SEVERABILITY: If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this License should
be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder
of this License shall continue in full force and effect, and shall in no way be affected, impaired or
invalidated thereby.

7. INTERPRETATION: The laws of the State of California shall govern the validity,
construction and effect of this License.

8. AMENDMENTS: No amendment to or modification of this License shall be valid unless
made in writing and approved by the Licensor and City. The parties agree that this requirement
for written modifications cannot be waived and that any attempted waiver shall be void.

0. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This License, including Exhibit "A", is the entire, complete,
final and exclusive expression of the parties with respect to the matters addressed therein and
supersedes all other Agreements or understandings, whether oral or written, or entered into
between Licensor or City prior to the execution of this License. No statements, representations
or other agreements, whether oral or written, made by any party which are not embodied herein
shall be valid and binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date
and year first-above written.

LICENSOR:
LITTLE LEAGE BASEBALL, INCORPORATED

Jesse Felix, President
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CITY:
CITY OF WILDOMAR

Gary Nordquist, City Manager

ATTEST:

Debbie Lee, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Thomas D. Jex, City Attorney

RIV #4840-5259-0371 v1



EXHIBIT “A”
List of Facilities
1. Baseball Fields
2. Snack Bar
3. Parking Lot
4. Maintenance and Equipment Controls and Storage

RIV #4840-5259-0371 v1 -4-



CITY OF WILDOMAR — CITY COUNCIL
Agenda Item #1.7

CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: May 13, 2015

TO: Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Gary Nordquist, City Manager
SUBJECT: Asset Locator Engagement Agreement

STAFF REPORT

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to sign the
Agreement.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

During the past year, several firms have been contacting the City's finance staff stating
that they have located assets that are due to the City. Specifically, for a percentage of
the assets, these firms will assist the City in locating and retrieving the assets. These
firms are only compensated when assets are received by the City. One such asset in
the City's name is over $60,000.00. City staff has researched the financial records,
accounts receivables, grants due to the City and claims the City has made to the State
for reimbursement for mandated service costs and staff has not located such an
amount. Being that several of these locator firms have contacted the City, referencing
the same amount, City staff is recommending entering into a one-time agreement for
asset location service. This service will only be compensated if funds are located and
deposited into a City account.

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

Submitted & Approved By:
Gary Nordquist
City Manager

ATTACHMENTS
Asset Locator Engagement Letter




Attachment
A

Asset Locator
Engagement Letter



ASSET LOCATOR ENGAGEMENT LETTER

This agreement is entered into by and between (Agent/Officer name) Gary Nordquist, City Manager,
hereinafter referred to as "Claimant,” on behalf of the City of Wildomar, CA and Christopher B. Blunden,
hereinafter referred to as "Asset Locator.”

I. Asset Locator, through his efforts, has located Claimant, whose above-named entity/organization may be
entitled to assets that have been due for more than one year. (Such assets are not escheated property held
by the California State Controller.)

Il. Asset Locator is informed and believes such assets are lawfully distributable to Claimant on behalf of the
City of Wildomar, CA and will undertake to assist with the recovery of such assets. Such assistance includes
discovering what's owed, preparing documentation identifying each item, helping to provide supporting
documentation confirming ownership interests, providing this document package to a city official to review
and approve (and sign), following-up with the holder of the funds re items needing any supplemental-proof
documentation, and confirming recovery payment has been directly received by the City of Wildomar.

lll. Asset Locator and Claimant do hereby agree that in consideration of Asset Locator's efforts in locating
Claimant and assisting in the actual recovery of the above-described assets to which Claimant may be
entitled, Claimant assigns to the Asset Locator Ten Percent (10%) of the net assets which Claimant in fact
recovers. Claimant agrees that the Asset Locator fee will be paid by Claimant to Asset Locator at the address
shown below within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of payment of the claim.

IV. Asset Locator and Claimant agree that in the event the holder of the funds to which Claimant’s claim is
submitted determines Claimant is not entitled to assets described above and such assets are not recovered,
then there is no obligation on either party to the other regarding that claim, and all such expenses incurred
by Asset Locator to obtain such determination shall be borne by Asset Locator.

V. Asset Locator has no duty to assist with the discovery and/or recovery of any assets not specifically
described in supplemental documentation provided pursuant to this claim.

VI. This agreement is valid for nine (9) months from the date signed by Claimant for a one-time service and
is specifically limited to the assets described in the “document package” referred to in Paragraph Il above.
No other asset recovery project performed by Christopher B. Blunden shall be authorized absent a separate
mutually signed Asset Locator Engagement Letter.

Claimant: Gary Nordquist, City Manager, City of Wildomar Daytime Phone: 951-677-7751 x209
Address: 23873 Clinton Keith Rd., Suite 201
Wildomar, CA 92595

Date:
Claimant's Signature:

Asset Locator: Christopher B. Blunden

Daytime Phone; 925-735-9010 / Tax Identification Number: 63-0388002
Address: 147 Canyon Lakes Way, San Ramon, CA 94582-4920

Date: APLric féf Zols

Asset Locator's Signature:

End of document




CITY OF WILDOMAR — CITY COUNCIL
Agenda Item #1.8

CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: May 13, 2015

TO: Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Gary Nordquist, City Manager

PREPARED BY: Janet Morales, Administrative Analyst
SUBJECT: Support Letter for AB 857, Clean Trucking Act

STAFF REPORT

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the City Council authorize the Mayor to sign a letter of support for AB
857, Clean Trucking Act.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

The Southern California Gas Company representative approached the City seeking a
letter in support of proposed Assembly Bill 857, Clean Trucking Act. The proposed
legislation would provide incentives for California Truckers to purchase new low
emission trucks which will provide an immediate and cost effective solution to reducing
emissions, improving air quality and public health, and supporting low carbon
transportation technologies to address long term global health. Incentives would be
funded by existing cap-and-trade auction revenues.

The City of Wildomar is divided by a major transportation corridor and the heavy-duty
trucks that use this road account for the largest source of the region’s pollution.
Supporting this legislation offers an opportunity to improve air quality and the quality of
life for residents.

FISCAL IMPACT:

None

Submitted By: Approved By:
Janet Morales Gary Nordquist
Administrative Analyst City Manager
ATTACHMENTS:

A. Draft Letter of Support
B. Incentives Fact Sheet
C. AB 857 Economy Informational Flyer
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23873 Clinton Keith Rd, Ste 201
Wildomar, CA 92595
951/677-7751 Phone

951/698-1463 Fax
www.CityofWildomar.org

Ben Benoit, Mayor

Bridgette Moore, Mayor Pro Tem
Bob Cashman, Council Member
Marsha Swanson, Council Member
Timothy Walker, Council Member

May 13, 2015

The Honorable Henry T. Perea

State Capitol, Room 3120

Sacramento, California 95814

Email: assemblymember.perea@assembly.ca.gov

RE: AB 857 (Perea) CLEAN TRUCK PROGRAM - STRONG SURPORT
Dear Assemblymember Perea,

On behalf of the City of Wildomar,, we respectfully submit our suppoft forthe AB 857, the Clean Trucking
Act. This bill will create incentives for heavy-duty truck purchasers to help buy-down the initial cost of the
vehicle. It will help California truckers purchase new very low-emission trucks which will help accelerate the
retirement of older high polluting trucks.

California has always been at the forefront of policies ta protect and improve the environment. For the last 50
years, California has led the nation in the development of tough pelicies and stringent regulations to decrease
public exposure to air contaminants that cause asthma, cafcer, and other health problems. But even with the
most aggressive emissions control measures in the worlds California still suffers from the worst air quality in the
nation, particularly in the Seuth Coast and San Joaquin Valley air districts.

California needs to address-this,serious public health issuetnew” The City of Wildomar is located along the I-15
Freeway, one of the most heavilyytravelledygoods movement corridors in the state. The heavy-duty trucks that
utilize this corridor.near our city‘account forithe largest séurce of the region’s air pollution, which is among the
worst in the state.“Consequently, the City of Wildomar and the people who live and work here are particularly
vulnerabledo the health risks of asthma, cancer and premature death.

Poor<air-quality creates a cost'to everyone, and all too frequently, it is the most vulnerable who are at risk.
Study after study shows California has a wide health disparity problem that cuts along economic, ethnic and
racial divides. This, disparity adversely affects our constituents as they live near the I-15 Freeway which is a
pollution-affected‘corridor.

While the transportation seetorfis California’s biggest emissions challenge, it also offers the greatest opportunity
to improve air quality and quality of life. By sending market signals that all cost-effective solutions will be
considered, California cam accelerate the development of even cleaner, affordable technologies that help drive
down the cost of new heavy-duty engines.


mailto:assemblymember.perea@assembly.ca.gov

AB 857 is critical to improving air quality and public health in California. It will provide incentives to increase
deployment of clean trucks in California and help California achieve the ambitious emissions reduction goals
mandated by AB 32, as well as federal ozone standards. AB 857 is actionable policy that will lead to better air
quality in California, including disadvantaged communities along major goods movement corridors.

We commend you, Assemblymember Perea for authoring AB 857 and actualizing innovations that can improve
California’s air quality in the near-term. With AB 857, California has the opportunity to improve air quality,
and increase related health benefits for residents. For these reasons the City of r supports AB 857.

Sincerely,

Ben Benoit
Mayor
City of Wildomar

CC: Jesse Cuevas
State Capitol, Roo
Sacramento, C

Email: jesse.cuevas@

Fax: 916-319-2131
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AB 857 (Perea)

The Clean Trucking Act
(As introduced February 27, 2015)

SUMMARY

AB 857 extends and expands incentives to
support deployment of clean and low carbon
heavy-duty vehicles involved in goods
movement that can provide an immediate
and cost-effective solution to achieving
much-needed criteria emission reductions in
the near-term to clean the air and improve
public health, while also supporting the
transition to low carbon transportation
technologies to address climate change and
global health over the long-term.

BACKGROUND

Southern California and the San Joaquin
Valley face a critical need for short and mid-
term reductions of criteria pollutants in
order to reduce ozone and particulate matter
to meet stringent federal Air Quality
standards and help promote critical health
benefits like reducing asthma, cancer and
premature death. NOx and particulate
pollution reduction addresses real human
health needs now, especially within
Environmental Justice communities along
transportation corridors where most of the
goods that are brought into the state are
dispersed to their final destinations. The
goal of these needed, early reductions is to
demonstrate progress toward attainment of
federal deadlines in order to avoid
implementation of an onerous Federal
Implementation Plan (FIP) that would have a
negative impact on the economy. A potential
FIP would threaten an already fragile
Southern California economy if Air Districts
fail to meet federally mandated deadlines in
the short and mid-term.

In the South Coast and San Joaquin Valley
Air Districts, nearly 80% of smog-forming
pollutants, such as oxides of nitrogen (NOX),
come from mobile sources; heavy-duty
vehicles are the number one producer of
NOx. Federal Ozone standards require at
least a 65% reduction in NOx emissions by

2023, and an 80% reduction by 2032.
Additionally, California’s climate change
policy requires an 85-90% reduction in GHG
emissions by 2050; and 40% of the state’s
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions come from
mobile sources.

Manufacturers report technology is coming
into the transportation marketplace within 3
years that can meet “near zero” emissions
levels (90% NOx reduction over current
standard). But to achieve widespread
deployment financial incentives will be
necessary to buy down the capital cost of
technology purchases.

Current state funding programs supporting
development of zero and near zero criteria
emissions, as well as low carbon
transportation technology can be designated
to specifically support early deployment of
such technology. Further, price differentials
between fuels provide an opportunity for
state financing of capital costs with a loan
payback structured on both fuel price
differentials and duty cycle or use of the
vehicle.

Advancing deployment of such vehicles offer
a viable “pathway” to help meet California’s
near-term aggressive air quality and longer-
term climate protection goals. Near-zero
heavy-duty truck engines can provide a new
foundation for the state’s strategy to clean
up smog, eliminate diesel particulates, as
well as reduce the state’s greenhouse gas
footprint.

THIS BILL

Specifically, AB 857 would:

= Amends SB 1204 (2014) by extending
the sunset date 5 years to 2023 and
increasing the amount of dollars
available for deployment from 20% to

Office of Assemblymember Henry T. Perea
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80% or $100 million dollars,
whichever is greater.

SUPPORT

OPPOSITION

FOR MORE INFORMATION

Stephen Francis
Assemblymember Henry T. Perea
Phone: (916) 319-2031

Fax: (916) 319-2131
Stephen.Francis@asm.ca.gov

Office of Assemblymember Henry T. Perea . AB 1570 Fact Sheet L4 Page 2
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Green can be
cost-effective.

We can clean
up California’s

air while
building our
economy.

Support AB 857: The Clean Trucking Act

CALIFORNIA’S ECONOMY

Goods movement is vital to California’s
economy.

i- '!OO!OO!

OVER 78% OF CALIFORNIA'S
COMMUNITIES DEPEND EXCLUSIVELY
ON TRUCKS TO MOVE THEIR GOODS

TRANSPORTATION
AND GOODS
MOVEMENT PROVIDED
CALIFORNIA WITH

900,000 JoBS IN 2011

IN 2012, CALIFORNIA’'S ADVANCED

TRANSPORTATION
| 9 | SECTOR GENERATED
$172 BILLION

IN REVENUES
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THE CHALLENGE

We need to reduce emissions from the transportation sector, which account for

80% OF THE REGION’S
SMOG-FORMING EMISSIONS (NOx)

40% OF ITS GREENHOUSE
100 GAS EMISSIONS

These emissions create severe air pollution along California’s freeways.

HEAVY-DUTY DIESEL TRUCKS — THE TRUCKS THAT
MOVE OUR GOODS —ARE THE BIGGEST POLLUTERS.

The good news is, we have a practical way to clean up our air without crippling
local businesses. Transitioning these heavy-duty diesel trucks to alternative fuels
would have an immediate and positive impact on our environment.

SREENHOUSE PRODUCE
_ o
GASES BY .= 90% LEss

15%-20% NOx EMISSIONS

THE SOLUTION

The challenge is economic—fleet owners need a way to offset upfront costs.

AB 857 THE CLEAN TRUCKING ACT
GIVES CALIFORNIA A PRACTICAL AND AFFORDABLE
WAY TO IMPROVE THE AIR QUALITY AND

d,  THEHEALTH OF OUR COMMUNITIES.

Providing incentives to get cleaner, heavy-duty trucks on the road, the bill will
accelerate the reduction of harmful emissions, help California clean the
air and achieve its environmental goals faster.

We don’t have to wait for better air quality.



CITY OF WILDOMAR — COUNCIL
Agenda ltem #1.9

CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: May 13, 2015

TO: Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Dan York, Assistant City Manager
PREPARED BY: Janet Morales, Administrative Analyst.

SUBJECT: Conservation Camp Program - Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU)

STAFF REPORT

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) between the City of Wildomar and the State of California Department of Forestry
and Fire Protection (CAL Fire) for the use of their Conservation Camp Program and
authorize the City Manager to sign it.

DISCUSSION:

The City contractor, PV Maintenance, currently provides routine weed clearing in the
City’s right-of-way. The contractor uses either mechanical equipment or manual means
to abate vegetation.

CAL Fire has a Conservation Camp Program, which permits inmates to be used in the
performance of conservation projects, fuels management and or hazard reduction for a
public agency. CAL Fire recommends the City utilize the Conservation Camp Program,
under the oversight of CAL Fire, as a cost effective means to manually remove
vegetation.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The CAL Fire program estimates at $300 per day for a crew of 15. PV Maintenance
cost estimates at $200 per hour for a truck, equipment and a crew of 2. Gas Tax and/or
Measure A Funds appropriated for routine right of way maintenance will be used for
these services.

Submitted By: Approved By:
Dan York Gary Nordquist
Assistant City Manager City Manager



ATTACHMENTS:
A. MOU between the City of Wildomar and CAL Fire
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION

CONSERVATION CAMP PROGRAM — MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
FC-31 (Rev. 11/10)

MOU # Master Agreement #

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is made and entered into by and between the California Department of Forestry and
Fire Protection (CAL FIRE) and the City of Wildomar (Sponsor).

WHEREAS, CAL FIRE is authorized under Public Resources and Penal Codes to utilize inmates, or wards, assigned to
conservation camps to perform the work of CAL FIRE;

WHEREAS, through contracts or cooperative agreement CAL FIRE may permit inmates, or wards to be used in the performance of
conservation projects, fuels management and or hazard reduction (which could include slash and pile burning) for a public agency
(local, state, or federal) or a qualified nonprofit organization under policies established by the Prison Industries Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Sponsor has a need for assistance in performing such projects,
The parties agree as follows:

A. The Sponsor shall submit project proposals on a form approved by CAL FIRE (currently an FC-32). By doing so, with
reference to any such proposals subsequently approved by the CAL FIRE, Sponsor agrees to:

1. Pay for all costs directly related to and necessitated by such projects, except for wages, salaries, and other remuneration
paid to CAL FIRE employees, inmates, or wards, and the cost of their support.

2. Demonstrate the availability of adequate plans and specifications, sufficient funds, materials, supplies, and equipment,
adequate technical supervision and any special labor requirements to complete such projects.

3. Obtain the approvals, notification, and permits required by any state, federal, or local agency necessary to commence
construction, fuels management, or operation of such projects.

4. Hold an orientation meeting with CAL FIRE at the commencement of such projects to explain the technical aspects,
execution of, and need for such projects.

B. From proposals submitted by the Sponsor, CAL FIRE shall select those projects meeting the priorities and resources of CAL
FIRE. CAL FIRE shall submit evaluations to Sponsor that set forth any special requirements or conditions related to the
projects. By so doing, with reference to any such evaluations subsequently approved by Sponsor, CAL FIRE agrees to provide
labor, crew, supervision, normal transportation, food, and such tools as CAL FIRE determines to be available. Upon receipt of
Sponsor's acceptance of such evaluations, projects shall be assigned to a conservation camp where they will be scheduled in
accordance with the priorities and resources of CAL FIRE.

C. Timing

1. Sponsor recognizes that fire suppression and other emergency activities have priority over any other work for
conservation camp crews.

2. Sponsor further recognizes that the resources of CAL FIRE are limited and the public service conservation work of CAL
FIRE may be altered in priority form time to time.

3. Projects will be performed within the rules and regulations of CAL FIRE which may require temporary suspension or
permanent cessation of projects due to emergency conditions as defined by such rules and regulations.

4. The Parties agree that any justified delays by either party shall be excused and costs caused by such delays shall be
borne by the party incurring such costs.

D. Work performed under this MOU will be under the immediate supervision of CAL FIRE officials. The Sponsor will provide such
operation supervision, technical assistance, guidance, and inspection, as it considers necessary to properly complete the work.

E. Nothing herein shall be construed as obligating the Sponsor to expend or to obligate funds in excess of appropriations
authorized by law.

F.  Allimprovements constructed in whole or in part on lands owned or controlled by Sponsor will remain the property of Sponsor.
G. Permission to perform work on lands owned or controlled by Sponsor does not in any way convey to CAL FIRE, its staff or any

persons working with CAL FIRE in the performance of said work, employee status that would extend to them the benefits
afforded to permanent employees of Sponsor.



Upon completion of each project, or any phase thereof, permission is hereby granted to CAL FIRE to place upon the project
site a sign or emblem consistent in size and design to its surroundings, indicating the participation of CAL FIRE and the year
thereof.

Other than as indicated in Section H, neither party shall use the name of the other party in any form or manner in
advertisements nor other information released to the public without the prior written approval of the other party. Sponsor may
be, and CAL FIRE is, subject to the California Public Records Act. This Section | is not intended to prohibit either party from
legally complying with the PRA.

J.  Each party, to the extent permitted by law, agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the other party, its officers, agents and
employees from all claims, demands, or liability arising out of the indemnifying party’s performance under this MOU except
where such injury or damage arose from the sole negligent or intentional acts or omissions of the other party.

K. Neither party may assign this MOU or any interest herein without the written consent of the other party.

L.  Subject to the provisions herein, all remedies allowed by law are available to either party for enforcement of this MOU. Any
waiver of rights by either party on any matter related to this MOU shall not be deemed to be a waiver on any other matter
relating to the MOU.

M.  All provisions of this MOU constitute essential elements of the agreed exchange that is the subject matter of this MOU.
Accordingly, if any of these provisions are determined to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any material respect, the
remainder of this MOU is not enforceable against either of the Parties except as may be necessary to effect payment for
services already rendered.

N. This MOU may be maodified by mutual written agreement of the parties.

0. This MOU takes effect shall remain in effect until June 30, 2016, unless terminated prior to that date by 60 days written notice
from one party to the other.

IT IS AGREED:

CAL FIRE City of Wildomar

Date: Date: May 13, 2015

By: By:

Print Name: Gary Nordquist:

Title: City Manager:

Address: City of Wildomatr:

23873 Clinton Keith Road, Suite 201
Wildomar, CA 92595



CITY OF WILDOMAR — CITY COUNCIL
Agenda Item #1.10

CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: May 13, 2015

TO: Mayor and Council Members
FROM: Dan York, Assistant City Manager
SUBJECT: Notice of Intent to Establish Service Area Charges for FY 2015-16

STAFF REPORT

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a Resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 -
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILDOMAR,
CALIFORNIA, SETTING THE PUBLIC HEARING TO ESTABLISH SERVICE
AREA CHARGES WITHIN THE CITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-16

BACKGROUND:

Prior to incorporation, certain parcels within the community of Wildomar were included
in County Service Areas 22, 103, and 142. Upon incorporation on July 1, 2008, these
parcels were detached from these County Service Areas, but the City of Wildomar
retained the authority to continue to levy and collect the assessments, fees and charges
associated with these County Service Areas now within the City's jurisdictional
boundaries. The City is now is responsible for providing the services previously
provided by County Service Areas 22, 103 (Drainage, Landscaping) and 142 (Lighting)
within the City and levying and collecting the associated charges. As such the City of
Wildomar requests that the Council adopt a resolution setting a public hearing regarding
the City’s Service Areas for Fiscal Year 2015-16.

FISCAL IMPACTS:
Adoption of this resolution will allow the City of Wildomar to collect funds to meet or
offset its financial obligations for City of Wildomar Service Areas.

CSA Area Estimated Costs | Estimated Assessment Difference
CSA 22 $40,300.00 $30,632.45 ($9,667.55)
CSA 103 $172,000.00 $140,282.92 ($31,717.08)
CSA 103 Drainage $13,100.00 $22,600.00 $9,500.00
CSA 142 $36,200.00 $36,197.39 ($2.61)

Submitted by: Approved by:




Dan York Gary Nordquist
Assistant City Manager City Manager
Public Works Director / City Engineer

ATTACHMENTS:
A. Resolution No. 2015-
Exhibit A - Fiscal Year 2015-16 CSA Annual Levy Report
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RESOLUTION NO. 2015 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILDOMAR,
CALIFORNIA, SETTING THE PUBLIC HEARING TO ESTABLISH SERVICE
AREA CHARGES WITHIN THE CITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-16

WHEREAS, upon incorporation on July 1, 2008, the City of Wildomar assumed the
authority and responsibility for providing services and levying charges that were
previously provided and levied by County Service Areas 22, 103 and 142, established
pursuant to the County Service Area Law, as set forth in Government Code Section
25210.1 et seq., within the City’s jurisdictional boundaries; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is necessary to continue the County
Service Area charges within such areas in order to continue to provide such extended
services; and

WHEREAS, City Council annually causes a report of the services, parcels and charges
for each Service Area for the upcoming fiscal year to be prepared and filed with the City
Clerk; and

WHEREAS, upon the filing of such report with the City Clerk, the City Council shall
cause to be noticed and thereafter conduct a public hearing to hear and consider
testimony regarding the continuation of charges for such extended services within such
Service Areas within the City of Wildomar.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City of Wildomar Council assembled in
regular session on May 13, 2015, that this Council intends to conduct a public hearing
on July 8, 2015, at 6:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the City Council, 23873 Clinton
Keith Rd, Wildomar, CA for the purposes of allowing public testimony regarding the
enactment of proposed Fiscal Year 2015-16 Community Service Area charges (See
Exhibit ‘A’).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is to give notice of said hearing
pursuant to Government Code Section 6066. Any person affected by the proposed
charges may submit written comments to the Clerk before the hearing or may appear in
support of, or opposition to, the proposals at the time of the hearing.



PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 13" of May, 2015.

Ben J. Benoit
Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:
Thomas D. Jex Debbie A. Lee, CMC

City Attorney City Clerk
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1. Executive Summary

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, did, pursuant to the
provisions of the County Service Area Law as set forth in Government Code Section 25210.1 et seq., for the levy
and collection of charges for extended governmental services provided in county service areas;

WHEREAS, Upon incorporation on July 1, 2008, the City of Wildomar (the "City") assumed the responsibility for
certain Community Service Areas ("CSA") now within the City’s jurisdictional boundaries, and now is responsible
for the services and charges provided by CSA 22 Street Lights, CSA 103 Street Lights, CSA 103
Drainage/Landscaping, and CSA 142 Street Lights, (the "Districts"). As a result, the authority to levy
assessments within the Districts was transferred from the County of Riverside (the “County”) to the City;

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Wildomar directed Albert A. Webb Associates ("Webb") to prepare and
file a Levy Report (the “Report”) for Fiscal Year 2015-16 presenting the plans and specifications for the
maintenance and operation of authorized services, an assessment diagram, and an assessment of the estimated
costs of the maintenance and operation of the authorized services;

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2015-16 assessments are shown in this Report with certain properties within these
CSAs permitted to increase by 2% as established by an engineer's report prepared by the County at the time of
annexation into the CSAs;

Now THEREFORE, the following assessment is made to finance the maintenance and operation of authorized
services within the Districts:

Table 1-1
Assessment Summary

Assessment Range

2015-16 Minimum Maximum
CSA Name Parcels Projected Levy per Parcel per Parcel

CSA 22 Street Lights 11/08/1965 $30,632.45 $63.30

CSA 103 Street Lights 12/18/1973 $140,282.92 $1,314.76
CSA 103 Drainage / Landscaping 12/18/1973 $22,600.00 $30.00
CSA 142 Street Lights 01/31/1985 $36,197.39 $872.06

Annual Levy Report for Fiscal Year 2015-2016
City of Wildomar Community Service Areas



2. Description of Services

The CSAs were established to provide extended governmental services including street light maintenance,
landscape maintenance, and drainage facilities maintenance.

Street Light Maintenance
The street lighting improvements may include but are not limited to electrical energy, lighting fixtures, poles,
meters, conduits, electrical cable, and associated appurtenant facilities associated with:

o Public street lighting within the residential subdivisions;

e Public street lighting, traffic signals, and other public lighting facilities on the streets surrounding or
adjacent to the development as well as other public areas associated or necessary for development of
properties within the Districts.

Landscape Maintenance

The landscape maintenance may include but is not limited to the maintenance and servicing of turf, ground
cover, shrubs, trees, plants, irrigation and drainage systems, ornamental lighting structures, masonry walls or
other fencing, entryway monuments, and associated appurtenant facilities located within the streetscape
(parkway and slope perimeter landscaping) surrounding the development and within public rights-of-way.

Annual Levy Report for Fiscal Year 2015-2016
City of Wildomar Community Service Areas



3. Estimate of Costs

The estimate of costs has been prepared by City staff based upon the plans and specifications for the
maintenance and operation of the services, as well as the historical costs of similar services provided throughout

the CSAs. The following tables show the estimated costs for Fiscal Year 2015-16.

Table 3-1
CSA 22 Street Lights Estimate of Costs

FY 2014-15 Estimated

FY 2015-16 Estimated

Description Through June 30, 2015 Through June 30, 2016
Direct Costs

Energy $36,500.00 $37,300.00 2.2%
Subtotal Direct Costs $36,500.00 $37,300.00 2.2%
Indirect Costs

Administration $1,300.00 $3,000.00 130.8%

Reserves (up to 50% of annual costs) $0.00 $0.00 0.0%
Subtotal Indirect Costs $1,300.00 $3,000.00 130.8%
Total Costs $37,800.00 $40,300.00 6.6%
Adjustments

City Surplus/Deficit (57,278.02) (59,667.55) 32.8%
Total CSA 22 Street Lights Assessment $30,521.98 $30,632.45 0.4%
Fund Balance

Beginning Fund Balance $1,100.00 ($6,200.00) 0.0%

Collections/Reductions (57,300.00) ($9,700.00) 32.9%

Ending Fund Balance ($6,200.00) ($15,900.00) 156.5%

Table 3-2

CSA 103 Street Lights Estimate of Costs

FY 2014-15 Estimated FY 2015-16 Estimated

Description Through June 30, 2015 Through June 30, 2016

Direct Costs

Energy $163,500.00 $165,000.00 0.9%
Subtotal Direct Costs $163,500.00 $165,000.00 0.9%
Indirect Costs

Administration $1,700.00 $7,000.00 311.8%

Reserves (up to 50% of annual costs) $0.00 $0.00 0.0%
Subtotal Indirect Costs $1,700.00 $7,000.00 311.8%
Total Costs $165,200.00 $172,000.00 4.1%
Adjustments

City Surplus/Deficit ($26,683.00) ($31,717.08) 18.9%
Total CSA 103 Street Lights Assessment $138,517.00 $140,282.92 1.3%
Fund Balance

Beginning Fund Balance ($5,317.00) ($32,000.00) 0.0%

Collections/Reductions (526,683.00) ($32,000.00) 19.9%

Ending Fund Balance ($32,000.00) ($64,000.00) 100.0%

Annual Levy Report for Fiscal Year 2015-2016
City of Wildomar Community Service Areas




3. Estimate of Costs

Table 3-3

CSA 103 Drainage/Landscaping Estimate of Costs

FY 2014-15 Estimated FY 2015-16 Estimated %

Description Through June 30, 2015 Through June 30, 2016 Change
Direct Costs

Drainage $87,600.00 $2,000.00 NA

Landscaping $2,100.00 $2,300.00 NA

Water $6,300.00 $6,500.00 NA
Subtotal Direct Costs $96,000.00 $10,800.00 NA
Indirect Costs

Administration $1,700.00 $2,300.00 NA

Reserves (up to 50% of annual costs) $0.00 $0.00 NA
Subtotal Indirect Costs $1,700.00 $2,300.00 NA
Total Costs $97,700.00 $13,100.00 NA
Adjustments

City Surplus/Deficit ($75,100.00) $9,500.00 NA
Total CSA 103 Drainage/Landscaping
Assessment $22,600.00 $22,600.00 NA
Fund Balance

Beginning Fund Balance $0.00 ($75,100.00) 0.0%

Collections/Reductions ($75,100.00) $9,500.00 -112.6%

Ending Fund Balance ($75,100.00) ($65,600.00) -12.6%

Table 3-4

CSA 142 Street Lights Estimate of Costs

FY 2014-15 Estimated FY 2015-16 Estimated

Through June 30, 2016

Description Through June 30, 2015

Direct Costs

Energy $23,300.00 $23,800.00 2.1%
Subtotal Direct Costs $23,300.00 $23,800.00 2.1%
Indirect Costs

Administration $2,100.00 $3,600.00 71.4%

Reserves (up to 50% of annual costs) $10,300.00 $8,800.00 -14.6%
Subtotal Indirect Costs $12,400.00 $12,400.00 0.0%
Total Costs $35,700.00 $36,200.00 NA
Adjustments

City Surplus/Deficit $29.46 (52.61) -108.9%
Total CSA 142 Street Lights Assessment $35,729.46 $36,197.39 1.3%
Fund Balance

Beginning Fund Balance $59,900.00 $59,000.00 0.0%

Collections/Reductions $0.00 $0.00 0.0%

Ending Fund Balance $59,900.00 $59,000.00 -1.5%

Annual Levy Report for Fiscal Year 2015-2016
City of Wildomar Community Service Areas




3. Estimate of Costs

There is a two percent (2.0%) proposed inflationary increase in the assessment per acre or per parcel as
applicable in CSA 22 Street Lights, CSA 103 Street Lights, and CSA 142 Street Lights over the assessment
levied for Fiscal Year 2014-15, which is consistent with the ballot proposition approved by the qualified electors
when establishing these CSAs.

Annual Levy Report for Fiscal Year 2015-2016
City of Wildomar Community Service Areas



4. Assessments

Method of Apportionment

The maintenance of landscaping, drainage facilities, and street lights provides direct and special benefit to those
properties located within each CSA. Landscaping, drainage facilities, and streetlights enhance the properties
within the District, improve erosion and water control, provide dust abatement, increase public safety (controls
sight distance restrictions and fire hazards), improve neighborhood aesthetics and property protection, increase
traffic safety by improving visibility, and provide an enhanced quality of life and sense of well-being for
properties within the CSAs.

The landscape, drainage facilities, and streetlight improvements maintained by the District provide no general
public benefit in that the properties within each CSA are discrete neighborhoods or communities for which the
improvements were installed. The landscape, drainage facilities, and streetlight improvements do not extend
beyond the perimeter of the boundary of each of those discrete neighborhoods or communities. It is therefore
determined that all properties within the CSAs benefit equally from the financed improvements and the costs
and expenses for the landscaping maintenance and services are apportioned are apportioned on a per
parcel/acre basis per Tract of development.

The Method of Apportionment of the Assessment is based upon the relative special benefit derived from the
improvements and conferred upon the real property within each CSA over and above general benefit conferred
upon the real property within each CSA or to the public at large. The Assessment for each parcel varies by each
development Tract and District as it was set at the time of annexation. At the time of annexations each tract’s
assessment was calculated by dividing the total annual costs by the total number of subdivided parcels within
the tract to determine the annual assessment per parcel or acre.

Maximum Assessment Formula

The purpose of establishing a maximum assessment formula is to provide for reasonable increases and
inflationary adjustment to annual assessments without requiring costly noticing and mailing procedures, which
would add to the CSA costs and assessments.

At the time of annexation into the CSAs the maximum assessment formula shall be applied to all parcels of land
assessed within the CSAs. Within CSA 22 Street Lights, CSA 142 Street Lights, and CSA 103 Street Lights the
maximum assessment is subject to an annual inflator of two percent (2%) for the following tracts.

CSA 22 STREET LIGHTS - TR 27620

CSA 103 STREET LIGHTS - PM 11532, PM 9637, TR 22948, TR 28586, TR 29029, TR 29039, TR 29039-1,
TR 29039-2, TR 29039-3, TR 29163, TR 29400, TR 29402, TR 29607, TR 30094,
TR 30155, TR 30304, TR 30460, TR 30656, TR 30839, TR 30939, TR 31175,
TR 31331, TR 31353, TR 31499, and TR 31837

CSA 142 STREET LIGHTS = PM 8367, TR 29513, TR 30114, and TR 30297

The maximum assessment is adjusted annually and is calculated independent of the CSAs annual budget and
proposed annual assessment. The proposed annual assessment (rate per parcel) applied in any fiscal year is not
considered to be an increased assessment if less than or equal to the maximum assessment amount. In no case
shall the annual assessment exceed the maximum assessment.

Although the maximum assessment will increase each year, the actual CSA assessments may remain virtually
unchanged. The maximum assessment adjustment is designed to establish a reasonable limit on CSA
assessments. The maximum assessment calculated each year does not require or facilitate an increase to the
annual assessment and neither does it restrict assessments to the adjusted maximum amount. If the budget and
assessments for the fiscal year require an increase and the increase is more than the adjusted maximum
assessment it is considered an increased assessment.

To impose an increased assessment, the City of Wildomar must comply with the provisions of the Constitution
of the State of California, Article XIll D, Section 4c, that requires a public hearing and certain protest procedures
including mailed notice of the public hearing and property owner protest balloting. Property owners through the
balloting process must approve the proposed assessment increase. If the proposed assessment is approved,

Annual Levy Report for Fiscal Year 2015-2016
City of Wildomar Community Service Areas
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4. Assessments

then a new maximum assessment is established for the CSA. If the proposed assessment is not approved, the
County may not levy an assessment greater than the adjusted maximum assessment previously established for

the properties within the CSA.

Fiscal Year 2015-16 Assessments

Each of the developed parcels in the CSAs has been deemed to receive proportional special benefit from the
maintenance and operation of the improvements in its service area.

The actual assessment and the amount of the assessment for the Fiscal Year 2015-16 apportioned to each
parcel as shown on the latest equalized roll at the County Assessor’s office are listed in Appendix A of this
Report. The description of each lot or parcel is part of the records of the County Assessor of the County of
Riverside and such records are, by reference, made part of this Report.

Table 4-1
Fiscal Year 2015-16 Assessments vs. Estimated Costs

Assessment Range

Assessable Estimated ‘ Estimated ‘ Surplus / Minimum | Maximum

CSA Name Parcels Assessment Costs per Parcel | per Parcel

CSA 22 Street Lights 885 $30,632.45 $40,300.00 (59,667.55) $1.76 $63.30

CSA 103 Street Lights 3,352 $140,282.92 $172,000.00 | ($31,717.08) $28.86 | $1,314.76

CSA 103 Drainage / Landscaping 1,082 $22,600.00 $13,100.00 $9,500.00 $20.00 $30.00

CSA 142 Street Lights 517 $36,197.39 $36,200.00 (52.61) $31.50 $872.06
Totals 5,836 $229,712.76 $261,600.00 | ($31,887.24)

The maximum levy approved by the qualified electors has been applied to each of these service areas, with a
remaining deficit forecasted of $31,887.24 which will need to be offset by City contributions, Reserve funds
and/or other sources available to the CSA’s to reduce the shortfall in CSA 22, CSA 103 Street Lights and CSA

142.

Annual Levy Report for Fiscal Year 2015-2016
City of Wildomar Community Service Areas
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City of Wildomar
CSA 22
Fund No. 68-4642

Assessment Roll

Fiscal Year 2015-2016

APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy
366033022-5 $31.48 366092016-3 $31.48 366182031-4 $31.48 366182032-5 $31.48
366182033-6 $31.48 366182034-7 $31.48 366182035-8 $31.48 366182036-9 $31.48
366182037-0 $31.48 366182038-1 $31.48 366182039-2 $31.48 366182040-2 $31.48
366182041-3 $31.48 366182042-4 $31.48 366182043-5 $31.48 366182044-6 $31.48
366182045-7 $31.48 366182046-8 $31.48 366182047-9 $31.48 366182048-0 $31.48
366290010-9 $31.48 366290011-0 $31.48 366300035-2 $31.48 366390033-9 $31.48
366401001-3 $31.48 366401002-4 $31.48 366401003-5 $31.48 366401004-6 $31.48
366401005-7 $31.48 366401006-8 $31.48 366401007-9 $31.48 366401008-0 $31.48
366401009-1 $31.48 366401010-1 $31.48 366401011-2 $31.48 366401012-3 $31.48
366401013-4 $31.48 366401014-5 $31.48 366402001-6 $31.48 366402002-7 $31.48
366402003-8 $31.48 366402004-9 $31.48 366402005-0 $31.48 366402006-1 $31.48
366402007-2 $31.48 366402008-3 $31.48 366402009-4 $31.48 366402010-4 $31.48
366402011-5 $31.48 366402012-6 $31.48 366402013-7 $31.48 366402014-8 $31.48
366402015-9 $31.48 366402016-0 $31.48 366402017-1 $31.48 366402018-2 $31.48
366402019-3 $31.48 366403001-9 $31.48 366403002-0 $31.48 366403003-1 $31.48
366403004-2 $31.48 366403005-3 $31.48 366403006-4 $31.48 366403007-5 $31.48
366403008-6 $31.48 366403009-7 $31.48 366403010-7 $31.48 366403011-8 $31.48
366403012-9 $31.48 366403013-0 $31.48 366403014-1 $31.48 366411001-4 $31.48
366411002-5 $31.48 366411003-6 $31.48 366411004-7 $31.48 366411005-8 $31.48
366411006-9 $31.48 366411007-0 $31.48 366411008-1 $31.48 366411009-2 $31.48
366411010-2 $31.48 366411011-3 $31.48 366411012-4 $31.48 366411013-5 $31.48
366411014-6 $31.48 366411015-7 $31.48 366411016-8 $31.48 366411017-9 $31.48
366411018-0 $31.48 366411019-1 $31.48 366411020-1 $31.48 366412001-7 $31.48
366412002-8 $31.48 366412003-9 $31.48 366412004-0 $31.48 366412005-1 $31.48
366412006-2 $31.48 366412007-3 $31.48 366412008-4 $31.48 366412009-5 $31.48
366412010-5 $31.48 366413001-0 $31.48 366413002-1 $31.48 366413003-2 $31.48
366413004-3 $31.48 366413005-4 $31.48 366413006-5 $31.48 366413007-6 $31.48
366413008-7 $31.48 366413009-8 $31.48 366413010-8 $31.48 366421001-5 $31.48
366421002-6 $31.48 366421003-7 $31.48 366421004-8 $31.48 366421005-9 $31.48
366422001-8 $31.48 366422002-9 $31.48 366422003-0 $31.48 366422004-1 $31.48
366422005-2 $31.48 366422006-3 $31.48 366422007-4 $31.48 366422008-5 $31.48
366422009-6 $31.48 366422010-6 $31.48 366423001-1 $31.48 366423002-2 $31.48
366423003-3 $31.48 366423004-4 $31.48 366423005-5 $31.48 366423006-6 $31.48
366423007-7 $31.48 366423008-8 $31.48 366423009-9 $31.48 366423010-9 $31.48
366423011-0 $31.48 366423012-1 $31.48 366423013-2 $31.48 366423014-3 $31.48
366423015-4 $31.48 366423016-5 $31.48 366423017-6 $31.48 366423018-7 $31.48
366423019-8 $31.48 366423020-8 $31.48 366423021-9 $31.48 366423022-0 $31.48
366423023-1 $31.48 366423024-2 $31.48 366423025-3 $31.48 366423026-4 $31.48
366423027-5 $31.48 366423028-6 $31.48 366423029-7 $31.48 366423030-7 $31.48
366423031-8 $31.48 366423032-9 $31.48 366423033-0 $31.48 366423034-1 $31.48
366423035-2 $31.48 366423036-3 $31.48 366423037-4 $31.48 366423038-5 $31.48
366423039-6 $31.48 366423040-6 $31.48 366423041-7 $31.48 366423042-8 $31.48
366423043-9 $31.48 366423044-0 $31.48 366424001-4 $31.48 366424002-5 $31.48
366424003-6 $31.48 366424004-7 $31.48 366424005-8 $31.48 366424006-9 $31.48
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366424007-0 $31.48 366424008-1 $31.48 366424009-2 $31.48 366424010-2 $31.48
366424011-3 $31.48 366424012-4 $31.48 366424013-5 $31.48 366431001-6 $31.48
366431002-7 $31.48 366431003-8 $31.48 366431004-9 $31.48 366431005-0 $31.48
366431006-1 $31.48 366431007-2 $31.48 366431008-3 $31.48 366431009-4 $31.48
366431010-4 $31.48 366431011-5 $31.48 366431012-6 $31.48 366432001-9 $31.48
366432002-0 $31.48 366432003-1 $31.48 366432004-2 $31.48 366432005-3 $31.48
366432006-4 $31.48 366432007-5 $31.48 366432008-6 $31.48 366432009-7 $31.48
366432010-7 $31.48 366432011-8 $31.48 366432012-9 $31.48 366432013-0 $31.48
366432014-1 $31.48 366432015-2 $31.48 366432016-3 $31.48 366432017-4 $31.48
366432018-5 $31.48 366432019-6 $31.48 366432020-6 $31.48 366432021-7 $31.48
366432022-8 $31.48 366432023-9 $31.48 366432024-0 $31.48 366432025-1 $31.48
366432026-2 $31.48 366432027-3 $31.48 366432028-4 $31.48 366432029-5 $31.48
366433001-2 $31.48 366433002-3 $31.48 366433003-4 $31.48 366433004-5 $31.48
366433005-6 $31.48 366433006-7 $31.48 366433007-8 $31.48 366433008-9 $31.48
366434001-5 $31.48 366434002-6 $31.48 366434003-7 $31.48 366434004-8 $31.48
366434005-9 $31.48 366434006-0 $31.48 366434007-1 $31.48 366434008-2 $31.48
366434009-3 $31.48 366434010-3 $31.48 366434011-4 $31.48 366434012-5 $31.48
366434013-6 $31.48 366434014-7 $31.48 366434015-8 $31.48 366434016-9 $31.48
366434017-0 $31.48 366434018-1 $31.48 366435001-8 $31.48 366435002-9 $31.48
366435003-0 $31.48 366435004-1 $31.48 366435005-2 $31.48 366435006-3 $31.48
366435007-4 $31.48 366435008-5 $31.48 366435009-6 $31.48 366435010-6 $31.48
366435011-7 $31.48 366435012-8 $31.48 366435013-9 $31.48 366435014-0 $31.48
366435015-1 $31.48 366435016-2 $31.48 366435017-3 $31.48 366435018-4 $31.48
366435019-5 $31.48 366435020-5 $31.48 366435021-6 $31.48 366435022-7 $31.48
366435023-8 $31.48 366435024-9 $31.48 366435025-0 $31.48 366435026-1 $31.48
366435027-2 $31.48 366435028-3 $31.48 366435029-4 $31.48 366435030-4 $31.48
366436001-1 $31.48 366436002-2 $31.48 366436003-3 $31.48 366436004-4 $31.48
366436005-5 $31.48 366436006-6 $31.48 366436007-7 $31.48 366436008-8 $31.48
366436009-9 $31.48 366436010-9 $31.48 366436011-0 $31.48 366436012-1 $31.48
366436013-2 $31.48 366436014-3 $31.48 366436015-4 $31.48 366441001-7 $31.48
366441002-8 $31.48 366441003-9 $31.48 366441004-0 $31.48 366441005-1 $31.48
366441006-2 $31.48 366441007-3 $31.48 366441008-4 $31.48 366441009-5 $31.48
366441010-5 $31.48 366441011-6 $31.48 366441012-7 $31.48 366442001-0 $31.48
366442002-1 $31.48 366442003-2 $31.48 366442004-3 $31.48 366442005-4 $31.48
366442006-5 $31.48 366442007-6 $31.48 366442008-7 $31.48 366442009-8 $31.48
366442010-8 $31.48 366442011-9 $31.48 366442012-0 $31.48 366442013-1 $31.48
366442014-2 $31.48 366442015-3 $31.48 366442016-4 $31.48 366442017-5 $31.48
366442018-6 $31.48 366442019-7 $31.48 366442020-7 $31.48 366442021-8 $31.48
366442022-9 $31.48 366442023-0 $31.48 366442024-1 $31.48 366442025-2 $31.48
366442026-3 $31.48 366443001-3 $31.48 366443002-4 $31.48 366443003-5 $31.48
366443004-6 $31.48 366443005-7 $31.48 366443006-8 $31.48 366443007-9 $31.48
366443008-0 $31.48 366443009-1 $31.48 366443010-1 $31.48 366443011-2 $31.48
366443012-3 $31.48 366443013-4 $31.48 366443014-5 $31.48 366443015-6 $31.48
366443016-7 $31.48 366443017-8 $31.48 366443018-9 $31.48 366443019-0 $31.48
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366443020-0 $31.48 366443021-1 $31.48 366443022-2 $31.48 366443023-3 $31.48
366443024-4 $31.48 366443025-5 $31.48 366443026-6 $31.48 366443027-7 $31.48
366443028-8 $31.48 366443029-9 $31.48 366443030-9 $31.48 366443031-0 $31.48
366444001-6 $31.48 366444002-7 $31.48 366444003-8 $31.48 366444004-9 $31.48
366444005-0 $31.48 366444006-1 $31.48 366444007-2 $31.48 366444008-3 $31.48
366444009-4 $31.48 366444010-4 $31.48 366451001-8 $31.48 366451002-9 $31.48
366451003-0 $31.48 366451004-1 $31.48 366451005-2 $31.48 366451006-3 $31.48
366451007-4 $31.48 366451008-5 $31.48 366451009-6 $31.48 366451010-6 $31.48
366451011-7 $31.48 366451012-8 $31.48 366451013-9 $31.48 366452001-1 $31.48
366452002-2 $31.48 366452003-3 $31.48 366452004-4 $31.48 366452005-5 $31.48
366452006-6 $31.48 366452007-7 $31.48 366452008-8 $31.48 366452009-9 $31.48
366452010-9 $31.48 366452011-0 $31.48 366452012-1 $31.48 366452013-2 $31.48
366452014-3 $31.48 366452015-4 $31.48 366452016-5 $31.48 366452017-6 $31.48
366452018-7 $31.48 366452019-8 $31.48 366452020-8 $31.48 366452021-9 $31.48
366452022-0 $31.48 366453001-4 $31.48 366453002-5 $31.48 366453003-6 $31.48
366453004-7 $31.48 366453005-8 $31.48 366453006-9 $31.48 366453007-0 $31.48
366454001-7 $31.48 366454002-8 $31.48 366454003-9 $31.48 366454004-0 $31.48
366454005-1 $31.48 366454006-2 $31.48 366454007-3 $31.48 366454008-4 $31.48
366454009-5 $31.48 366454010-5 $31.48 366454011-6 $31.48 366454012-7 $31.48
366454013-8 $31.48 366454014-9 $31.48 366454015-0 $31.48 366454016-1 $31.48
366454017-2 $31.48 366454018-3 $31.48 366454019-4 $31.48 366454020-4 $31.48
366454021-5 $31.48 366454022-6 $31.48 366454023-7 $31.48 366454024-8 $31.48
366454025-9 $31.48 366454026-0 $31.48 366454027-1 $31.48 366454028-2 $31.48
366454029-3 $31.48 366454030-3 $31.48 366454031-4 $31.48 366454032-5 $31.48
366454033-6 $31.48 366454034-7 $31.48 366454035-8 $31.48 366454036-9 $31.48
366454037-0 $31.48 366454038-1 $31.48 366454039-2 $31.48 366454040-2 $31.48
366454041-3 $31.48 366454042-4 $31.48 366454043-5 $31.48 366454044-6 $31.48
366454045-7 $31.48 366461001-9 $31.48 366461002-0 $31.48 366461003-1 $31.48
366461004-2 $31.48 366461005-3 $31.48 366461006-4 $31.48 366461007-5 $31.48
366461008-6 $31.48 366461009-7 $31.48 366461010-7 $31.48 366461011-8 $31.48
366461012-9 $31.48 366461013-0 $31.48 366461014-1 $31.48 366461015-2 $31.48
366461016-3 $31.48 366461017-4 $31.48 366461018-5 $31.48 366461019-6 $31.48
366461020-6 $31.48 366461021-7 $31.48 366461022-8 $31.48 366461023-9 $31.48
366461024-0 $31.48 366461025-1 $31.48 366462001-2 $31.48 366462002-3 $31.48
366462003-4 $31.48 366462004-5 $31.48 366463001-5 $31.48 366463002-6 $31.48
366463003-7 $31.48 366463004-8 $31.48 366463005-9 $31.48 366463006-0 $31.48
366463007-1 $31.48 366463008-2 $31.48 366463009-3 $31.48 366463010-3 $31.48
366463011-4 $31.48 366463012-5 $31.48 366463013-6 $31.48 366463014-7 $31.48
366463015-8 $31.48 366463016-9 $31.48 366463017-0 $31.48 366463018-1 $31.48
366463019-2 $31.48 366463020-2 $31.48 366463021-3 $31.48 366463022-4 $31.48
366463023-5 $31.48 366463024-6 $31.48 366463025-7 $31.48 366463026-8 $31.48
366463027-9 $31.48 366463028-0 $31.48 366463029-1 $31.48 366463030-1 $31.48
366463031-2 $31.48 366463032-3 $31.48 366463033-4 $31.48 366463034-5 $31.48
366471001-0 $31.48 366471002-1 $31.48 366471003-2 $31.48 366471004-3 $31.48
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366471005-4 $31.48 366471006-5 $31.48 366471007-6 $31.48 366471008-7 $31.48
366471009-8 $31.48 366471010-8 $31.48 366471011-9 $31.48 366471012-0 $31.48
366471013-1 $31.48 366471014-2 $31.48 366471015-3 $31.48 366471016-4 $31.48
366472001-3 $31.48 366472002-4 $31.48 366472003-5 $31.48 366472004-6 $31.48
366472005-7 $31.48 366472006-8 $31.48 366472007-9 $31.48 366472008-0 $31.48
366472009-1 $31.48 366472010-1 $31.48 366472011-2 $31.48 366472012-3 $31.48
366472013-4 $31.48 366472014-5 $31.48 366472015-6 $31.48 366472016-7 $31.48
366473001-6 $31.48 366473002-7 $31.48 366473003-8 $31.48 366473004-9 $31.48
366480001-8 $31.48 366480002-9 $31.48 366480003-0 $31.48 366480004-1 $31.48
366480005-2 $31.48 366480006-3 $31.48 366480007-4 $31.48 366480008-5 $31.48
366480009-6 $31.48 366480010-6 $31.48 366480011-7 $31.48 366480012-8 $31.48
366480013-9 $31.48 366480014-0 $31.48 366480015-1 $31.48 366480016-2 $31.48
366480017-3 $31.48 366480018-4 $31.48 366480019-5 $31.48 366480020-5 $31.48
366480021-6 $31.48 366480022-7 $31.48 366480023-8 $31.48 366480024-9 $31.48
366480025-0 $31.48 366480026-1 $31.48 366480027-2 $31.48 366480028-3 $31.48
366480029-4 $31.48 366480030-4 $31.48 366480031-5 $31.48 366480032-6 $31.48
366480033-7 $31.48 366480034-8 $31.48 366480035-9 $31.48 366480036-0 $31.48
366480037-1 $31.48 366480038-2 $31.48 366480039-3 $31.48 366480040-3 $31.48
366480041-4 $31.48 366480042-5 $31.48 366480043-6 $31.48 366480044-7 $31.48
366480045-8 $31.48 366480046-9 $31.48 366480047-0 $31.48 366480048-1 $31.48
366480049-2 $31.48 366480050-2 $31.48 366480051-3 $31.48 366480052-4 $31.48
366480053-5 $31.48 366480054-6 $31.48 366480055-7 $31.48 367431001-3 $31.48
367431002-4 $31.48 367431003-5 $31.48 367431004-6 $31.48 367431005-7 $31.48
367431006-8 $31.48 367431007-9 $31.48 367431008-0 $31.48 367431009-1 $31.48
367431010-1 $31.48 367431011-2 $31.48 367431012-3 $31.48 367431013-4 $31.48
367431014-5 $31.48 367431015-6 $31.48 367431016-7 $31.48 367431017-8 $31.48
367431018-9 $31.48 367431019-0 $31.48 367431020-0 $31.48 367431021-1 $31.48
367431022-2 $31.48 367431023-3 $31.48 367431024-4 $31.48 367431025-5 $31.48
367431026-6 $31.48 367431027-7 $31.48 367431028-8 $31.48 367431029-9 $31.48
367431030-9 $31.48 367432001-6 $31.48 367432002-7 $31.48 367432003-8 $31.48
367432004-9 $31.48 367432005-0 $31.48 367432006-1 $31.48 367432007-2 $31.48
367432008-3 $31.48 367432009-4 $31.48 367432010-4 $31.48 367432011-5 $31.48
367432012-6 $31.48 367432013-7 $31.48 367433001-9 $31.48 367433002-0 $31.48
367433003-1 $31.48 367433004-2 $31.48 367433005-3 $31.48 367433006-4 $31.48
367433007-5 $31.48 367433008-6 $31.48 367433009-7 $31.48 367433010-7 $31.48
367433011-8 $31.48 367433012-9 $31.48 367433013-0 $31.48 367433014-1 $31.48
367433015-2 $31.48 367441002-5 $31.48 367441003-6 $31.48 367441004-7 $31.48
367441005-8 $31.48 367441006-9 $31.48 367441007-0 $31.48 367441008-1 $31.48
367441009-2 $31.48 367441010-2 $31.48 367441011-3 $31.48 367441012-4 $31.48
367441013-5 $31.48 367442001-7 $31.48 367442002-8 $31.48 367442003-9 $31.48
367442004-0 $31.48 367442005-1 $31.48 367442006-2 $31.48 367442007-3 $31.48
367442008-4 $31.48 367442009-5 $31.48 367442010-5 $31.48 367442011-6 $31.48
367442012-7 $31.48 367442013-8 $31.48 367442014-9 $31.48 367442015-0 $31.48
367442016-1 $31.48 367442017-2 $31.48 367442018-3 $31.48 367442019-4 $31.48
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367442020-4 $31.48 367442021-5 $31.48 367442022-6 $31.48 367442023-7 $31.48
367442024-8 $31.48 367442025-9 $31.48 367443001-0 $31.48 367443002-1 $31.48
367443003-2 $31.48 367450001-2 $31.48 367450003-4 $31.48 367450004-5 $31.48
367450005-6 $31.48 367450006-7 $31.48 367450007-8 $31.48 367450008-9 $31.48
367450009-0 $31.48 367450010-0 $31.48 367450011-1 $31.48 367450012-2 $31.48
367450013-3 $31.48 367450014-4 $31.48 367460001-3 $31.48 367460002-4 $31.48
367460003-5 $31.48 367460004-6 $31.48 367460005-7 $31.48 367460006-8 $31.48
367460007-9 $31.48 367460008-0 $31.48 367460009-1 $31.48 367460010-1 $31.48
367460011-2 $31.48 367460012-3 $31.48 367460013-4 $31.48 367460014-5 $31.48
367460015-6 $31.48 367460016-7 $31.48 367460017-8 $31.48 367460018-9 $31.48
367460019-0 $31.48 367460020-0 $31.48 367460021-1 $31.48 367460022-2 $31.48
367460023-3 $31.48 367460024-4 $31.48 367460025-5 $31.48 367460026-6 $31.48
367460027-7 $31.48 367460028-8 $31.48 367471001-7 $31.48 367471002-8 $31.48
367471003-9 $31.48 367471004-0 $31.48 367471005-1 $31.48 367471006-2 $31.48
367471007-3 $31.48 367471008-4 $31.48 367471009-5 $31.48 367471010-5 $31.48
367471011-6 $31.48 367471012-7 $31.48 367471013-8 $31.48 367471014-9 $31.48
367471015-0 $31.48 367471016-1 $31.48 367471017-2 $31.48 367471018-3 $31.48
367471019-4 $31.48 367471020-4 $31.48 367471021-5 $31.48 367472001-0 $31.48
367472002-1 $31.48 367472003-2 $31.48 367472004-3 $31.48 367472005-4 $31.48
367472006-5 $31.48 367472007-6 $31.48 367472008-7 $31.48 367472009-8 $31.48
367472010-8 $31.48 367472011-9 $31.48 367472012-0 $31.48 367472013-1 $31.48
367472014-2 $31.48 367472015-3 $31.48 367472016-4 $31.48 367472017-5 $31.48
367472018-6 $31.48 367472019-7 $31.48 366033020-3 $1.76 366120004-8 $1.76
366491001-2 $63.30 366491002-3 $63.30 366491003-4 $63.30 366491004-5 $63.30
366491005-6 $63.30 366491006-7 $63.30 366491007-8 $63.30 366492001-5 $63.30
366492002-6 $63.30 366492003-7 $63.30 366492004-8 $63.30 366492005-9 $63.30
366492006-0 $63.30 366492007-1 $63.30 366492008-2 $63.30 366492009-3 $63.30
366492010-3 $63.30 366492011-4 $63.30 366492012-5 $63.30 366492013-6 $63.30
366492014-7 $63.30 366492015-8 $63.30 366492016-9 $63.30 366492017-0 $63.30
366492018-1 $63.30 366492019-2 $63.30 366492020-2 $63.30 366492021-3 $63.30
366492022-4 $63.30 366492023-5 $63.30 366492024-6 $63.30 366493001-8 $63.30
366493002-9 $63.30 366493003-0 $63.30 366493004-1 $63.30 366493005-2 $63.30
366493006-3 $63.30 366493007-4 $63.30 366493008-5 $63.30 366493009-6 $63.30
366493010-6 $63.30 366493011-7 $63.30 366501001-2 $63.30 366501002-3 $63.30
366501003-4 $63.30 366501004-5 $63.30 366501005-6 $63.30 366501006-7 $63.30
366501007-8 $63.30 366501008-9 $63.30 366501009-0 $63.30 366501010-0 $63.30
366501011-1 $63.30 366501012-2 $63.30 366501013-3 $63.30 366501014-4 $63.30
366501015-5 $63.30 366501016-6 $63.30 366501017-7 $63.30 366502001-5 $63.30
366502002-6 $63.30 366502003-7 $63.30 366502004-8 $63.30 366502005-9 $63.30
366502006-0 $63.30 366502007-1 $63.30 366502008-2 $63.30 366502009-3 $63.30
366502010-3 $63.30 366502011-4 $63.30 366502012-5 $63.30 366502013-6 $63.30
366502014-7 $63.30 366502015-8 $63.30 366502016-9 $63.30 366502017-0 $63.30
366502018-1 $63.30 366503001-8 $63.30 366503002-9 $63.30 366503003-0 $63.30
366503004-1 $63.30 366503005-2 $63.30 366503006-3 $63.30 366503007-4 $63.30
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Assessment Roll City of Wildomar

CSA 22
Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Fund No. 68-4642
APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy
366503008-5 $63.30 366503009-6 $63.30 366503010-6 $63.30 366503011-7 $63.30
366503012-8 $63.30
TOTAL PARCELS: 885 TOTAL LEVY: $30,632.45
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City of Wildomar
CSA 103 Lighting

Assessment Roll

Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Fund No. 68-4645

APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy
376201001-8 $28.86 376201002-9 $28.86 376201003-0 $28.86 376201004-1 $28.86
376201005-2 $28.86 376201006-3 $28.86 376201007-4 $28.86 376201008-5 $28.86
376201009-6 $28.86 376201010-6 $28.86 376201011-7 $28.86 376201012-8 $28.86
376201013-9 $28.86 376201014-0 $28.86 376201015-1 $28.86 376201016-2 $28.86
376201017-3 $28.86 376201018-4 $28.86 376201019-5 $28.86 376201020-5 $28.86
376202001-1 $28.86 376202002-2 $28.86 376202003-3 $28.86 376202004-4 $28.86
376202005-5 $28.86 376202006-6 $28.86 376202007-7 $28.86 376202008-8 $28.86
376202009-9 $28.86 376202010-9 $28.86 376202011-0 $28.86 376202012-1 $28.86
376202013-2 $28.86 376202014-3 $28.86 376202015-4 $28.86 376202016-5 $28.86
376202017-6 $28.86 376202018-7 $28.86 376202019-8 $28.86 376202020-8 $28.86
376211001-9 $28.86 376211002-0 $28.86 376211003-1 $28.86 376211004-2 $28.86
376211005-3 $28.86 376211006-4 $28.86 376211007-5 $28.86 376211008-6 $28.86
376211009-7 $28.86 376211010-7 $28.86 376211011-8 $28.86 376211012-9 $28.86
376211013-0 $28.86 376211014-1 $28.86 376211015-2 $28.86 376211016-3 $28.86
376211017-4 $28.86 376211018-5 $28.86 376211019-6 $28.86 376211020-6 $28.86
376211021-7 $28.86 376211022-8 $28.86 376211023-9 $28.86 376211024-0 $28.86
376212001-2 $28.86 376212002-3 $28.86 376212003-4 $28.86 376212004-5 $28.86
376212005-6 $28.86 376212006-7 $28.86 376212007-8 $28.86 376212008-9 $28.86
376212009-0 $28.86 376212010-0 $28.86 376212011-1 $28.86 376212012-2 $28.86
376212013-3 $28.86 376212014-4 $28.86 376212015-5 $28.86 376212016-6 $28.86
376212017-7 $28.86 376212018-8 $28.86 376212019-9 $28.86 376212020-9 $28.86
376212021-0 $28.86 376212022-1 $28.86 376212023-2 $28.86 376212024-3 $28.86
376212025-4 $28.86 376212026-5 $28.86 376212027-6 $28.86 376212028-7 $28.86
376212029-8 $28.86 376212030-8 $28.86 376212031-9 $28.86 376212032-0 $28.86
376212033-1 $28.86 376212034-2 $28.86 376212035-3 $28.86 376212036-4 $28.86
376212037-5 $28.86 376212038-6 $28.86 376212039-7 $28.86 376212040-7 $28.86
376212041-8 $28.86 376221001-0 $28.86 376221002-1 $28.86 376221003-2 $28.86
376221004-3 $28.86 376221005-4 $28.86 376221006-5 $28.86 376221007-6 $28.86
376221008-7 $28.86 376221009-8 $28.86 376221010-8 $28.86 376221011-9 $28.86
376221012-0 $28.86 376221013-1 $28.86 376221014-2 $28.86 376221015-3 $28.86
376221016-4 $28.86 376221017-5 $28.86 376221018-6 $28.86 376221019-7 $28.86
376221020-7 $28.86 376221021-8 $28.86 376222001-3 $28.86 376222002-4 $28.86
376222003-5 $28.86 376222004-6 $28.86 376222005-7 $28.86 376222006-8 $28.86
376222007-9 $28.86 376222008-0 $28.86 376222009-1 $28.86 376222010-1 $28.86
376223001-6 $28.86 376223002-7 $28.86 376223003-8 $28.86 376223004-9 $28.86
376223005-0 $28.86 376223006-1 $28.86 376223007-2 $28.86 376223008-3 $28.86
376223009-4 $28.86 376223010-4 $28.86 376223011-5 $28.86 376223012-6 $28.86
376223013-7 $28.86 376223014-8 $28.86 376223015-9 $28.86 376223016-0 $28.86
376223017-1 $28.86 376223018-2 $28.86 376224001-9 $28.86 376224002-0 $28.86
376224003-1 $28.86 376224004-2 $28.86 376224005-3 $28.86 376224006-4 $28.86
376224007-5 $28.86 376224008-6 $28.86 376224009-7 $28.86 376224010-7 $28.86
376224011-8 $28.86 376224012-9 $28.86 376224013-0 $28.86 376224014-1 $28.86
376224015-2 $28.86 376224016-3 $28.86 376224017-4 $28.86 376224018-5 $28.86
376231001-1 $28.86 376231002-2 $28.86 376231003-3 $28.86 376231004-4 $28.86
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City of Wildomar
CSA 103 Lighting

Assessment Roll

Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Fund No. 68-4645

APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy
376231005-5 $28.86 376231006-6 $28.86 376231007-7 $28.86 376231008-8 $28.86
376231009-9 $28.86 376231010-9 $28.86 376231011-0 $28.86 376231012-1 $28.86
376231013-2 $28.86 376231014-3 $28.86 376231015-4 $28.86 376231016-5 $28.86
376232001-4 $28.86 376232002-5 $28.86 376232003-6 $28.86 376232004-7 $28.86
376232005-8 $28.86 376232006-9 $28.86 376232007-0 $28.86 376232008-1 $28.86
376232009-2 $28.86 376232010-2 $28.86 376232011-3 $28.86 376232012-4 $28.86
376232013-5 $28.86 376232014-6 $28.86 376232015-7 $28.86 376232016-8 $28.86
376232017-9 $28.86 376232018-0 $28.86 376232019-1 $28.86 376232020-1 $28.86
376232021-2 $28.86 376233001-7 $28.86 376233002-8 $28.86 376233003-9 $28.86
376233004-0 $28.86 376233005-1 $28.86 376233006-2 $28.86 376233007-3 $28.86
376233008-4 $28.86 376233009-5 $28.86 376233010-5 $28.86 376233011-6 $28.86
376233012-7 $28.86 376233013-8 $28.86 376233014-9 $28.86 376241001-2 $28.86
376241002-3 $28.86 376241003-4 $28.86 376241004-5 $28.86 376241005-6 $28.86
376242001-5 $28.86 376242002-6 $28.86 376242003-7 $28.86 376242004-8 $28.86
376242005-9 $28.86 376242006-0 $28.86 376242007-1 $28.86 376242008-2 $28.86
376242009-3 $28.86 376242010-3 $28.86 376242011-4 $28.86 376242012-5 $28.86
376242013-6 $28.86 376242014-7 $28.86 376242015-8 $28.86 376242016-9 $28.86
376242017-0 $28.86 376242018-1 $28.86 376242019-2 $28.86 376242020-2 $28.86
376243001-8 $28.86 376243002-9 $28.86 376243003-0 $28.86 376244001-1 $28.86
376244002-2 $28.86 376244003-3 $28.86 376244004-4 $28.86 376244005-5 $28.86
376244006-6 $28.86 376244007-7 $28.86 376244008-8 $28.86 376244009-9 $28.86
376244010-9 $28.86 376244011-0 $28.86 376244012-1 $28.86 376244013-2 $28.86
376244014-3 $28.86 376244015-4 $28.86 376244016-5 $28.86 376244017-6 $28.86
376244018-7 $28.86 376244019-8 $28.86 376244020-8 $28.86 376244021-9 $28.86
376244022-0 $28.86 376244023-1 $28.86 376244024-2 $28.86 376244025-3 $28.86
376244026-4 $28.86 376244027-5 $28.86 376244028-6 $28.86 376244029-7 $28.86
376244030-7 $28.86 376244031-8 $28.86 376251001-3 $28.86 376251002-4 $28.86
376251003-5 $28.86 376251004-6 $28.86 376252001-6 $28.86 376252002-7 $28.86
376252003-8 $28.86 376252004-9 $28.86 376252005-0 $28.86 376252006-1 $28.86
376252007-2 $28.86 376252008-3 $28.86 376252009-4 $28.86 376252010-4 $28.86
376252011-5 $28.86 376252012-6 $28.86 376252013-7 $28.86 376252014-8 $28.86
376252015-9 $28.86 376252016-0 $28.86 376252017-1 $28.86 376252018-2 $28.86
376252019-3 $28.86 376252020-3 $28.86 376252021-4 $28.86 376252022-5 $28.86
376252023-6 $28.86 376252024-7 $28.86 376252025-8 $28.86 376252026-9 $28.86
376252027-0 $28.86 376252028-1 $28.86 376252029-2 $28.86 376252030-2 $28.86
376252031-3 $28.86 376252032-4 $28.86 376252033-5 $28.86 376252034-6 $28.86
376252035-7 $28.86 376252036-8 $28.86 376252037-9 $28.86 376252038-0 $28.86
376252039-1 $28.86 376252040-1 $28.86 376252041-2 $28.86 376252042-3 $28.86
376252043-4 $28.86 376252044-5 $28.86 376252045-6 $28.86 376252046-7 $28.86
376252047-8 $28.86 376252048-9 $28.86 376252049-0 $28.86 376252050-0 $28.86
376252051-1 $28.86 376252052-2 $28.86 376252053-3 $28.86 376252054-4 $28.86
376252055-5 $28.86 376252056-6 $28.86 376252057-7 $28.86 376252058-8 $28.86
376261003-6 $28.86 376261004-7 $28.86 376262001-7 $28.86 376262002-8 $28.86
376262003-9 $28.86 376262004-0 $28.86 376262005-1 $28.86 376262006-2 $28.86
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City of Wildomar
CSA 103 Lighting

Assessment Roll

Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Fund No. 68-4645

APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy
376262007-3 $28.86 376262008-4 $28.86 376262009-5 $28.86 376262010-5 $28.86
376262011-6 $28.86 376262012-7 $28.86 376262013-8 $28.86 376262014-9 $28.86
376263001-0 $28.86 376263002-1 $28.86 376263003-2 $28.86 376263004-3 $28.86
376263005-4 $28.86 376263006-5 $28.86 376263007-6 $28.86 376263008-7 $28.86
376263009-8 $28.86 376263010-8 $28.86 376263011-9 $28.86 376263012-0 $28.86
376263013-1 $28.86 376263014-2 $28.86 376264001-3 $28.86 376264002-4 $28.86
376264003-5 $28.86 376264004-6 $28.86 376264005-7 $28.86 376264006-8 $28.86
376264007-9 $28.86 376264008-0 $28.86 376264009-1 $28.86 376264010-1 $28.86
376264011-2 $28.86 376264012-3 $28.86 376264013-4 $28.86 376264014-5 $28.86
376264015-6 $28.86 376264016-7 $28.86 376264017-8 $28.86 376264018-9 $28.86
376271001-5 $28.86 376271002-6 $28.86 376271003-7 $28.86 376271004-8 $28.86
376271005-9 $28.86 376271006-0 $28.86 376272001-8 $28.86 376272002-9 $28.86
376272003-0 $28.86 376272004-1 $28.86 376272005-2 $28.86 376272006-3 $28.86
376272007-4 $28.86 376272008-5 $28.86 376272009-6 $28.86 376272010-6 $28.86
376272011-7 $28.86 376272012-8 $28.86 376272013-9 $28.86 376272014-0 $28.86
376272015-1 $28.86 376272016-2 $28.86 376272017-3 $28.86 376272018-4 $28.86
376272019-5 $28.86 376272020-5 $28.86 376272021-6 $28.86 376272022-7 $28.86
376272023-8 $28.86 376272024-9 $28.86 376272025-0 $28.86 376272026-1 $28.86
376272027-2 $28.86 376272028-3 $28.86 376272029-4 $28.86 376272030-4 $28.86
376272031-5 $28.86 376272032-6 $28.86 376272033-7 $28.86 376272034-8 $28.86
376272035-9 $28.86 376272036-0 $28.86 376272037-1 $28.86 376272038-2 $28.86
376272039-3 $28.86 376272040-3 $28.86 376272041-4 $28.86 376272042-5 $28.86
376272043-6 $28.86 376272044-7 $28.86 376272045-8 $28.86 376272046-9 $28.86
376272047-0 $28.86 376272048-1 $28.86 376272049-2 $28.86 376272050-2 $28.86
376272051-3 $28.86 376272052-4 $28.86 376272053-5 $28.86 376272054-6 $28.86
376273001-1 $28.86 376273002-2 $28.86 376273003-3 $28.86 376273004-4 $28.86
376273005-5 $28.86 376273006-6 $28.86 376273007-7 $28.86 376273008-8 $28.86
376273009-9 $28.86 376274001-4 $28.86 376274002-5 $28.86 376274003-6 $28.86
376274004-7 $28.86 376274005-8 $28.86 376274006-9 $28.86 376274007-0 $28.86
376274008-1 $28.86 376274009-2 $28.86 376274010-2 $28.86 376274011-3 $28.86
376274012-4 $28.86 376274013-5 $28.86 376274014-6 $28.86 376274015-7 $28.86
376274016-8 $28.86 376274017-9 $28.86 376274018-0 $28.86 376281001-6 $28.86
376281002-7 $28.86 376281003-8 $28.86 376281004-9 $28.86 376281005-0 $28.86
376281006-1 $28.86 376281007-2 $28.86 376281008-3 $28.86 376281009-4 $28.86
376282001-9 $28.86 376282002-0 $28.86 376282003-1 $28.86 376282004-2 $28.86
376282005-3 $28.86 376282006-4 $28.86 376282007-5 $28.86 376282008-6 $28.86
376282009-7 $28.86 376282010-7 $28.86 376282011-8 $28.86 376282012-9 $28.86
376282013-0 $28.86 376282014-1 $28.86 376282015-2 $28.86 376282016-3 $28.86
376282017-4 $28.86 376282018-5 $28.86 376282019-6 $28.86 376282020-6 $28.86
376282021-7 $28.86 376282022-8 $28.86 376283001-2 $28.86 376283002-3 $28.86
376283003-4 $28.86 376283004-5 $28.86 376283005-6 $28.86 376283006-7 $28.86
376283007-8 $28.86 376283008-9 $28.86 376283009-0 $28.86 376283010-0 $28.86
376283011-1 $28.86 376283012-2 $28.86 376283013-3 $28.86 376283014-4 $28.86
376283015-5 $28.86 376283016-6 $28.86 376283017-7 $28.86 376283018-8 $28.86
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City of Wildomar
CSA 103 Lighting

Assessment Roll

Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Fund No. 68-4645

APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy
376283019-9 $28.86 376283020-9 $28.86 376283021-0 $28.86 376283022-1 $28.86
376291001-7 $28.86 376291002-8 $28.86 376291003-9 $28.86 376291004-0 $28.86
376291005-1 $28.86 376291006-2 $28.86 376291007-3 $28.86 376291008-4 $28.86
376291009-5 $28.86 376291010-5 $28.86 376291011-6 $28.86 376291012-7 $28.86
376291013-8 $28.86 376291014-9 $28.86 376291015-0 $28.86 376291016-1 $28.86
376291017-2 $28.86 376291018-3 $28.86 376291019-4 $28.86 376291020-4 $28.86
376291021-5 $28.86 376291022-6 $28.86 376291023-7 $28.86 376291024-8 $28.86
376291025-9 $28.86 376291026-0 $28.86 376291027-1 $28.86 376291028-2 $28.86
376291029-3 $28.86 376291030-3 $28.86 376292001-0 $28.86 376292002-1 $28.86
376292003-2 $28.86 376292004-3 $28.86 376292005-4 $28.86 376292006-5 $28.86
376292007-6 $28.86 376292008-7 $28.86 376292009-8 $28.86 376292010-8 $28.86
376292011-9 $28.86 376292012-0 $28.86 376292013-1 $28.86 376292014-2 $28.86
376292015-3 $28.86 376292016-4 $28.86 376292017-5 $28.86 376292018-6 $28.86
376292019-7 $28.86 376292020-7 $28.86 376293001-3 $28.86 376293002-4 $28.86
376293003-5 $28.86 376293004-6 $28.86 376293005-7 $28.86 376294001-6 $28.86
376294002-7 $28.86 376294003-8 $28.86 376294004-9 $28.86 376301001-7 $28.86
376301002-8 $28.86 376301003-9 $28.86 376301004-0 $28.86 376301005-1 $28.86
376301006-2 $28.86 376301007-3 $28.86 376302001-0 $28.86 376302002-1 $28.86
376302003-2 $28.86 376302004-3 $28.86 376302005-4 $28.86 376302006-5 $28.86
376302007-6 $28.86 376302008-7 $28.86 376302009-8 $28.86 376302010-8 $28.86
376302011-9 $28.86 376302012-0 $28.86 376302013-1 $28.86 376302014-2 $28.86
376302015-3 $28.86 376302016-4 $28.86 376302017-5 $28.86 376302018-6 $28.86
376302019-7 $28.86 376302020-7 $28.86 376302021-8 $28.86 376302022-9 $28.86
376302023-0 $28.86 376302024-1 $28.86 376302025-2 $28.86 376302026-3 $28.86
376302027-4 $28.86 376302028-5 $28.86 376302029-6 $28.86 376302030-6 $28.86
376302031-7 $28.86 376302032-8 $28.86 376302033-9 $28.86 376302034-0 $28.86
376302035-1 $28.86 376302036-2 $28.86 376302037-3 $28.86 376302038-4 $28.86
376302039-5 $28.86 376302040-5 $28.86 376302041-6 $28.86 376302042-7 $28.86
376302043-8 $28.86 376302044-9 $28.86 376302045-0 $28.86 376302046-1 $28.86
376302047-2 $28.86 376302048-3 $28.86 376302049-4 $28.86 376311001-8 $28.86
376311002-9 $28.86 376311003-0 $28.86 376311004-1 $28.86 376311005-2 $28.86
376311006-3 $28.86 376311007-4 $28.86 376311008-5 $28.86 376311009-6 $28.86
376311010-6 $28.86 376311011-7 $28.86 376311012-8 $28.86 376311013-9 $28.86
376311014-0 $28.86 376311015-1 $28.86 376311016-2 $28.86 376312001-1 $28.86
376312004-4 $28.86 376312005-5 $28.86 376312006-6 $28.86 376312007-7 $28.86
376312008-8 $28.86 376312009-9 $28.86 376312010-9 $28.86 376312011-0 $28.86
376312012-1 $28.86 376312013-2 $28.86 376312014-3 $28.86 376312015-4 $28.86
376312016-5 $28.86 376312017-6 $28.86 376312018-7 $28.86 376312019-8 $28.86
376312020-8 $28.86 376312021-9 $28.86 376312022-0 $28.86 376312023-1 $28.86
376312024-2 $28.86 376312025-3 $28.86 376312026-4 $28.86 376312027-5 $28.86
376312028-6 $28.86 376312029-7 $28.86 376313001-4 $28.86 376313002-5 $28.86
376313003-6 $28.86 376313004-7 $28.86 376313005-8 $28.86 376314001-7 $28.86
376314002-8 $28.86 376314003-9 $28.86 376314004-0 $28.86 376314005-1 $28.86
376314006-2 $28.86 376314007-3 $28.86 376314008-4 $28.86 376314009-5 $28.86
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376314010-5 $28.86 376361001-3 $28.86 376361002-4 $28.86 376361003-5 $28.86
376361004-6 $28.86 376361005-7 $28.86 376361006-8 $28.86 376361007-9 $28.86
376361008-0 $28.86 376361009-1 $28.86 376361010-1 $28.86 376361011-2 $28.86
376361012-3 $28.86 376361014-5 $28.86 376361015-6 $28.86 376361016-7 $28.86
376361017-8 $28.86 376361018-9 $28.86 376361019-0 $28.86 376361020-0 $28.86
376361021-1 $28.86 376361022-2 $28.86 376361023-3 $28.86 376361024-4 $28.86
376361025-5 $28.86 376361026-6 $28.86 376361027-7 $28.86 376362001-6 $28.86
376362002-7 $28.86 376362003-8 $28.86 376362004-9 $28.86 376362005-0 $28.86
376362006-1 $28.86 376362007-2 $28.86 376362008-3 $28.86 376362009-4 $28.86
376362010-4 $28.86 376362011-5 $28.86 376362012-6 $28.86 376362013-7 $28.86
376362014-8 $28.86 376362015-9 $28.86 376362016-0 $28.86 376362017-1 $28.86
376362018-2 $28.86 376362019-3 $28.86 376362020-3 $28.86 376362021-4 $28.86
376362022-5 $28.86 376362023-6 $28.86 376363001-9 $28.86 376363002-0 $28.86
376363003-1 $28.86 376363004-2 $28.86 376363005-3 $28.86 376363006-4 $28.86
376363007-5 $28.86 376363008-6 $28.86 376363009-7 $28.86 376363010-7 $28.86
376363011-8 $28.86 376363012-9 $28.86 376363013-0 $28.86 376363014-1 $28.86
376363015-2 $28.86 376363016-3 $28.86 376363017-4 $28.86 376363018-5 $28.86
376363019-6 $28.86 376363020-6 $28.86 376363021-7 $28.86 376364001-2 $28.86
376364002-3 $28.86 376364003-4 $28.86 376364004-5 $28.86 376364005-6 $28.86
376364006-7 $28.86 376365001-5 $28.86 376365002-6 $28.86 376365003-7 $28.86
376365004-8 $28.86 376365005-9 $28.86 376365006-0 $28.86 376365007-1 $28.86
376365008-2 $28.86 376371001-4 $28.86 376371002-5 $28.86 376371003-6 $28.86
376371004-7 $28.86 376371005-8 $28.86 376371006-9 $28.86 376371007-0 $28.86
376371008-1 $28.86 376371009-2 $28.86 376371010-2 $28.86 376371011-3 $28.86
376371012-4 $28.86 376371013-5 $28.86 376371014-6 $28.86 376372001-7 $28.86
376372002-8 $28.86 376372003-9 $28.86 376372004-0 $28.86 376372005-1 $28.86
376372006-2 $28.86 376372007-3 $28.86 376372008-4 $28.86 376372009-5 $28.86
376372010-5 $28.86 376372011-6 $28.86 376372012-7 $28.86 376372013-8 $28.86
376372014-9 $28.86 376373001-0 $28.86 376373002-1 $28.86 376373003-2 $28.86
376373004-3 $28.86 376373005-4 $28.86 376373006-5 $28.86 376373007-6 $28.86
376373008-7 $28.86 376373009-8 $28.86 376373010-8 $28.86 376373011-9 $28.86
376374001-3 $28.86 376374002-4 $28.86 376374003-5 $28.86 376374004-6 $28.86
376375001-6 $28.86 376375002-7 $28.86 376375003-8 $28.86 376375004-9 $28.86
376375005-0 $28.86 376375006-1 $28.86 376375007-2 $28.86 376375008-3 $28.86
376375009-4 $28.86 376375010-4 $28.86 376375011-5 $28.86 376375012-6 $28.86
376375013-7 $28.86 376381001-5 $28.86 376381002-6 $28.86 376381003-7 $28.86
376381004-8 $28.86 376381005-9 $28.86 376381006-0 $28.86 376381007-1 $28.86
376381008-2 $28.86 376381009-3 $28.86 376381010-3 $28.86 376381011-4 $28.86
376381012-5 $28.86 376381013-6 $28.86 376381014-7 $28.86 376381015-8 $28.86
376381016-9 $28.86 376381017-0 $28.86 376381018-1 $28.86 376381019-2 $28.86
376381020-2 $28.86 376381021-3 $28.86 376381022-4 $28.86 376381023-5 $28.86
376381024-6 $28.86 376381025-7 $28.86 376381026-8 $28.86 376381027-9 $28.86
376381028-0 $28.86 376381029-1 $28.86 376381030-1 $28.86 376382001-8 $28.86
376382002-9 $28.86 376382003-0 $28.86 376382004-1 $28.86 376382005-2 $28.86
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376382006-3 $28.86 376382007-4 $28.86 376382008-5 $28.86 376382009-6 $28.86
376382010-6 $28.86 376382011-7 $28.86 376382012-8 $28.86 376382013-9 $28.86
376382014-0 $28.86 376382015-1 $28.86 376382016-2 $28.86 376382017-3 $28.86
376382018-4 $28.86 376382019-5 $28.86 376382020-5 $28.86 376382021-6 $28.86
376382022-7 $28.86 376382023-8 $28.86 376382024-9 $28.86 376383001-1 $28.86
376383002-2 $28.86 376383003-3 $28.86 376383004-4 $28.86 376383005-5 $28.86
376383006-6 $28.86 376383007-7 $28.86 376383008-8 $28.86 376383009-9 $28.86
376383010-9 $28.86 376383011-0 $28.86 376391001-6 $28.86 376391002-7 $28.86
376391003-8 $28.86 376391004-9 $28.86 376391005-0 $28.86 376391006-1 $28.86
376391007-2 $28.86 376391008-3 $28.86 376391009-4 $28.86 376391010-4 $28.86
376391011-5 $28.86 376391012-6 $28.86 376391013-7 $28.86 376391014-8 $28.86
376391015-9 $28.86 376391016-0 $28.86 376391017-1 $28.86 376391018-2 $28.86
376391019-3 $28.86 376391020-3 $28.86 376391021-4 $28.86 376391022-5 $28.86
376391023-6 $28.86 376391024-7 $28.86 376391025-8 $28.86 376391026-9 $28.86
376391027-0 $28.86 376391028-1 $28.86 376391029-2 $28.86 376391030-2 $28.86
376391031-3 $28.86 376391032-4 $28.86 376391033-5 $28.86 376391034-6 $28.86
376391035-7 $28.86 376391036-8 $28.86 376391037-9 $28.86 376391038-0 $28.86
376391039-1 $28.86 376391040-1 $28.86 376391041-2 $28.86 376391042-3 $28.86
376392001-9 $28.86 376392002-0 $28.86 376392003-1 $28.86 376392004-2 $28.86
376392005-3 $28.86 376392006-4 $28.86 376392007-5 $28.86 376392008-6 $28.86
376392009-7 $28.86 376392010-7 $28.86 376392011-8 $28.86 376392012-9 $28.86
376392013-0 $28.86 376392014-1 $28.86 376392015-2 $28.86 376392016-3 $28.86
376392017-4 $28.86 376392018-5 $28.86 376392019-6 $28.86 376392020-6 $28.86
376392021-7 $28.86 376392022-8 $28.86 376392023-9 $28.86 376392024-0 $28.86
376392025-1 $28.86 376392026-2 $28.86 376392027-3 $28.86 376392028-4 $28.86
376392029-5 $28.86 376392030-5 $28.86 376401001-6 $28.86 376401002-7 $28.86
376401003-8 $28.86 376401004-9 $28.86 376401005-0 $28.86 376401006-1 $28.86
376401007-2 $28.86 376401008-3 $28.86 376401009-4 $28.86 376401010-4 $28.86
376401011-5 $28.86 376401012-6 $28.86 376401013-7 $28.86 376401014-8 $28.86
376401015-9 $28.86 376401016-0 $28.86 376401017-1 $28.86 376401018-2 $28.86
376401019-3 $28.86 376401020-3 $28.86 376401021-4 $28.86 376401022-5 $28.86
376401023-6 $28.86 376401024-7 $28.86 376401025-8 $28.86 376401026-9 $28.86
376401027-0 $28.86 376401028-1 $28.86 376401029-2 $28.86 376401030-2 $28.86
376401031-3 $28.86 376401032-4 $28.86 376401033-5 $28.86 376401034-6 $28.86
376401035-7 $28.86 376401036-8 $28.86 376401037-9 $28.86 376401038-0 $28.86
376401039-1 $28.86 376401040-1 $28.86 376401041-2 $28.86 376401042-3 $28.86
376401043-4 $28.86 376401044-5 $28.86 376401045-6 $28.86 376402001-9 $28.86
376402002-0 $28.86 376402003-1 $28.86 376402004-2 $28.86 376402005-3 $28.86
376402006-4 $28.86 376402007-5 $28.86 376402008-6 $28.86 376402009-7 $28.86
376402010-7 $28.86 376402011-8 $28.86 376402012-9 $28.86 376402013-0 $28.86
376402014-1 $28.86 376402015-2 $28.86 376402016-3 $28.86 376402017-4 $28.86
376402018-5 $28.86 376402019-6 $28.86 376402020-6 $28.86 376402021-7 $28.86
376402022-8 $28.86 376402023-9 $28.86 376402024-0 $28.86 376402025-1 $28.86
376403001-2 $28.86 376403002-3 $28.86 376403003-4 $28.86 376403004-5 $28.86
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376403005-6 $28.86 376403006-7 $28.86 376403007-8 $28.86 376403008-9 $28.86
376403009-0 $28.86 376403010-0 $28.86 376403011-1 $28.86 376403012-2 $28.86
376403013-3 $28.86 376403014-4 $28.86 376403015-5 $28.86 376403016-6 $28.86
376403017-7 $28.86 376403018-8 $28.86 376403019-9 $28.86 376403020-9 $28.86
376403021-0 $28.86 376403022-1 $28.86 376403023-2 $28.86 376403024-3 $28.86
376403025-4 $28.86 376403026-5 $28.86 380021001-3 $28.86 380021002-4 $28.86
380021003-5 $28.86 380021004-6 $28.86 380021005-7 $28.86 380021006-8 $28.86
380021007-9 $28.86 380021008-0 $28.86 380021009-1 $28.86 380021010-1 $28.86
380021011-2 $28.86 380021012-3 $28.86 380021013-4 $28.86 380021014-5 $28.86
380021015-6 $28.86 380021016-7 $28.86 380021018-9 $28.86 380021019-0 $28.86
380021020-0 $28.86 380021021-1 $28.86 380021022-2 $28.86 380021023-3 $28.86
380021024-4 $28.86 380021025-5 $28.86 380021026-6 $28.86 380021027-7 $28.86
380021028-8 $28.86 380021029-9 $28.86 380021030-9 $28.86 380021031-0 $28.86
380021032-1 $28.86 380021033-2 $28.86 380021034-3 $28.86 380022001-6 $28.86
380022002-7 $28.86 380022003-8 $28.86 380022004-9 $28.86 380022005-0 $28.86
380022006-1 $28.86 380022007-2 $28.86 380022008-3 $28.86 380022009-4 $28.86
380022010-4 $28.86 380022011-5 $28.86 380022012-6 $28.86 380022013-7 $28.86
380022014-8 $28.86 380022015-9 $28.86 380022016-0 $28.86 380022017-1 $28.86
380023001-9 $28.86 380023002-0 $28.86 380023003-1 $28.86 380023004-2 $28.86
380023005-3 $28.86 380023006-4 $28.86 380023007-5 $28.86 380023008-6 $28.86
380023009-7 $28.86 380023010-7 $28.86 380023011-8 $28.86 380023012-9 $28.86
380023013-0 $28.86 380023014-1 $28.86 380023015-2 $28.86 380023016-3 $28.86
380023017-4 $28.86 380023018-5 $28.86 380023019-6 $28.86 380023020-6 $28.86
380023021-7 $28.86 380023022-8 $28.86 380031001-4 $28.86 380031002-5 $28.86
380031003-6 $28.86 380031004-7 $28.86 380031005-8 $28.86 380031006-9 $28.86
380031007-0 $28.86 380031008-1 $28.86 380031009-2 $28.86 380031010-2 $28.86
380031011-3 $28.86 380031012-4 $28.86 380031013-5 $28.86 380031014-6 $28.86
380031015-7 $28.86 380031016-8 $28.86 380031017-9 $28.86 380031018-0 $28.86
380031019-1 $28.86 380031020-1 $28.86 380031021-2 $28.86 380031022-3 $28.86
380031023-4 $28.86 380031024-5 $28.86 380031025-6 $28.86 380032001-7 $28.86
380032002-8 $28.86 380032003-9 $28.86 380032004-0 $28.86 380032005-1 $28.86
380032006-2 $28.86 380032007-3 $28.86 380032008-4 $28.86 380032009-5 $28.86
380032010-5 $28.86 380032011-6 $28.86 380032012-7 $28.86 380032013-8 $28.86
380032014-9 $28.86 380032015-0 $28.86 380032016-1 $28.86 380032017-2 $28.86
380032018-3 $28.86 380032019-4 $28.86 380032020-4 $28.86 380032021-5 $28.86
380032022-6 $28.86 380032023-7 $28.86 380032024-8 $28.86 380032025-9 $28.86
380032026-0 $28.86 380032027-1 $28.86 380032028-2 $28.86 380032029-3 $28.86
380032030-3 $28.86 380032031-4 $28.86 380032032-5 $28.86 380032033-6 $28.86
380032034-7 $28.86 380210006-2 $28.86 380210014-9 $28.86 380250016-5 $28.86
380311001-9 $34.46 380311002-0 $34.46 380311003-1 $34.46 380311004-2 $34.46
380311005-3 $34.46 380311006-4 $34.46 380311007-5 $34.46 380311008-6 $34.46
380311009-7 $34.46 380311010-7 $34.46 380311011-8 $34.46 380311012-9 $34.46
380311013-0 $34.46 380311014-1 $34.46 380311015-2 $34.46 380311016-3 $34.46
380311017-4 $34.46 380311018-5 $34.46 380311019-6 $34.46 380311020-6 $34.46
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380311021-7 $34.46 380311022-8 $34.46 380311023-9 $34.46 380311024-0 $34.46
380311025-1 $34.46 380312001-2 $34.46 380312002-3 $34.46 380312003-4 $34.46
380312004-5 $34.46 380312005-6 $34.46 380312006-7 $34.46 380312007-8 $34.46
380312008-9 $34.46 380312009-0 $34.46 380312010-0 $34.46 380312011-1 $34.46
380312012-2 $34.46 380312013-3 $34.46 380312014-4 $34.46 380312015-5 $34.46
380312016-6 $34.46 380312017-7 $34.46 380312018-8 $34.46 380312019-9 $34.46
380312020-9 $34.46 380312021-0 $34.46 380312022-1 $34.46 380312023-2 $34.46
380312024-3 $34.46 380312025-4 $34.46 380312026-5 $34.46 380312027-6 $34.46
380312028-7 $34.46 380312029-8 $34.46 380312030-8 $34.46 380312031-9 $34.46
380312032-0 $34.46 380312033-1 S34.46 380312034-2 $34.46 380312035-3 S34.46
380312036-4 $34.46 380312037-5 $34.46 380312038-6 $34.46 380313001-5 S34.46
380313002-6 $34.46 380313003-7 $34.46 380321001-0 $34.46 380321002-1 $34.46
380321003-2 $34.46 380321004-3 $34.46 380321005-4 $34.46 380321006-5 $34.46
380321007-6 $34.46 380321008-7 $34.46 380321009-8 $34.46 380321010-8 $34.46
380321011-9 $34.46 380322001-3 S34.46 380322002-4 $34.46 380322003-5 S34.46
380322004-6 $34.46 380322005-7 $34.46 380322006-8 $34.46 380322007-9 $34.46
380322008-0 $34.46 380322009-1 $34.46 380322010-1 $34.46 380322011-2 $34.46
380322012-3 $34.46 380322013-4 $34.46 380322014-5 $34.46 380322015-6 $34.46
380322016-7 $34.46 380322017-8 $34.46 380322018-9 $34.46 380322019-0 $34.46
380322020-0 $34.46 380322021-1 $34.46 380322022-2 $34.46 380322023-3 $34.46
380322024-4 $34.46 380322025-5 $34.46 380322026-6 $34.46 380322027-7 $34.46
380322028-8 $34.46 380322029-9 $34.46 380322030-9 $34.46 380322031-0 $34.46
380322032-1 $34.46 380322033-2 $34.46 380322034-3 $34.46 380322035-4 $34.46
380322036-5 $34.46 380322037-6 $34.46 380322038-7 $34.46 380322039-8 $34.46
380322040-8 $34.46 380322041-9 $34.46 380322042-0 $34.46 380322043-1 $34.46
380322044-2 $34.46 380322045-3 $34.46 380322046-4 $34.46 380322047-5 $34.46
380322048-6 $34.46 380322049-7 $34.46 380322050-7 $34.46 380322051-8 $34.46
380322052-9 $34.46 380322053-0 S34.46 380322054-1 $34.46 380322055-2 S34.46
380322056-3 $34.46 380322057-4 $34.46 380322058-5 $34.46 380322059-6 $S34.46
362511001-5 $34.28 362511002-6 $34.28 362511003-7 $34.28 362511004-8 $34.28
362511005-9 $34.28 362511006-0 $34.28 362511007-1 $34.28 362511008-2 $34.28
362511009-3 $34.28 362511010-3 $34.28 362512001-8 $34.28 362512002-9 $34.28
362512003-0 $34.28 362512004-1 $34.28 362512005-2 $34.28 362512006-3 $34.28
362512007-4 $34.28 362512008-5 $34.28 362512009-6 $34.28 362512010-6 $34.28
362512011-7 $34.28 362512012-8 $34.28 362512013-9 $34.28 362512014-0 $34.28
362512015-1 $34.28 362512016-2 $34.28 362512017-3 $34.28 362512018-4 $34.28
362512019-5 $34.28 362512020-5 $34.28 362512021-6 $34.28 362512022-7 $34.28
362512023-8 $34.28 362512024-9 $34.28 362512025-0 $34.28 362512026-1 $34.28
362512027-2 $34.28 362512028-3 $34.28 362512029-4 $34.28 362512030-4 $34.28
362512031-5 $34.28 362512032-6 $34.28 362512033-7 $34.28 362512034-8 $34.28
362512035-9 $34.28 362512036-0 $34.28 362512037-1 $34.28 362512038-2 $34.28
362512039-3 $34.28 362512040-3 $34.28 362512041-4 $34.28 362512042-5 $34.28
362512043-6 $34.28 362512044-7 $34.28 362512045-8 $34.28 362512046-9 $34.28
362513001-1 $34.28 362513002-2 $34.28 362513003-3 $34.28 362513004-4 $34.28
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362513005-5 $34.28 362513006-6 $34.28 362513007-7 $34.28 362513008-8 $34.28
362513009-9 $34.28 362513010-9 $34.28 362513011-0 $34.28 362514001-4 $34.28
362514002-5 $34.28 362514003-6 $34.28 362514004-7 $34.28 362514005-8 $34.28
362514006-9 $34.28 362521001-6 $34.28 362521002-7 $34.28 362521003-8 $34.28
362521004-9 $34.28 362521005-0 $34.28 362521006-1 $34.28 362522001-9 $34.28
362522002-0 $34.28 362522003-1 $34.28 362522004-2 $34.28 362522005-3 $34.28
362522006-4 $34.28 362522007-5 $34.28 362522008-6 $34.28 362522009-7 $34.28
362522010-7 $34.28 362522011-8 $34.28 362522012-9 $34.28 362522013-0 $34.28
362522014-1 $34.28 362522015-2 $34.28 362522016-3 $34.28 362522017-4 $34.28
362522018-5 $34.28 362522019-6 $34.28 362522020-6 $34.28 362522021-7 $34.28
362522022-8 $34.28 362522023-9 $34.28 362522024-0 $34.28 362522025-1 $34.28
362522026-2 $34.28 362522027-3 $34.28 362522028-4 $34.28 362522029-5 $34.28
362522030-5 $34.28 362522031-6 $34.28 362522032-7 $34.28 362522033-8 $34.28
362522034-9 $34.28 362522035-0 $34.28 362523001-2 $34.28 362523002-3 $34.28
362523003-4 $34.28 362523004-5 $34.28 362523005-6 $34.28 362523006-7 $34.28
362523007-8 $34.28 362523008-9 $34.28 362523009-0 $34.28 362523010-0 $34.28
362523011-1 $34.28 362523012-2 $34.28 362523013-3 $34.28 362523014-4 $34.28
362523015-5 $34.28 362523016-6 $34.28 362531001-7 $34.28 362531002-8 $34.28
362531003-9 $34.28 362531004-0 $34.28 362531005-1 $34.28 362531006-2 $34.28
362531007-3 $34.28 362531008-4 $34.28 362531009-5 $34.28 362531010-5 $34.28
362531011-6 $34.28 362531012-7 $34.28 362531014-9 $34.28 362531015-0 $34.28
362531016-1 $34.28 362531017-2 $34.28 362531018-3 $34.28 362531019-4 $34.28
362531020-4 $34.28 362531021-5 $34.28 362531022-6 $34.28 362531023-7 $34.28
362531024-8 $34.28 362531025-9 $34.28 362531026-0 $34.28 362531027-1 $34.28
362531028-2 $34.28 362531029-3 $34.28 362531030-3 $34.28 362531031-4 $34.28
362532001-0 $34.28 362532002-1 $34.28 362532003-2 $34.28 362532004-3 $34.28
362532005-4 $34.28 362532006-5 $34.28 362532007-6 $34.28 362532008-7 $34.28
362533001-3 $34.28 362533002-4 $34.28 362533003-5 $34.28 362533004-6 $34.28
362533005-7 $34.28 362533006-8 $34.28 362533007-9 $34.28 362533008-0 $34.28
362533009-1 $34.28 362533010-1 $34.28 362533011-2 $34.28 362533012-3 $34.28
362533013-4 $34.28 362533014-5 $34.28 362533015-6 $34.28 362533016-7 $34.28
362533017-8 $34.28 362533018-9 $34.28 362533019-0 $34.28 362533020-0 $34.28
362533021-1 $34.28 362533022-2 $34.28 362533023-3 $34.28 362533024-4 $34.28
362533025-5 $34.28 362533026-6 $34.28 362533027-7 $34.28 362533028-8 $34.28
362533029-9 $34.28 362533030-9 $34.28 362533031-0 $34.28 362541001-8 $34.28
362541002-9 $34.28 362541004-1 $34.28 362541005-2 $34.28 362541006-3 $34.28
362541007-4 $34.28 362542001-1 $34.28 362542002-2 $34.28 362542003-3 $34.28
362542004-4 $34.28 362542005-5 $34.28 362542006-6 $34.28 362542007-7 $34.28
362542008-8 $34.28 362542009-9 $34.28 362542010-9 $34.28 362542011-0 $34.28
362542012-1 $34.28 362542013-2 $34.28 362542014-3 $34.28 362542015-4 $34.28
362542016-5 $34.28 362542017-6 $34.28 362542018-7 $34.28 362542019-8 $34.28
362542020-8 $34.28 362542021-9 $34.28 362542022-0 $34.28 362542023-1 $34.28
362542024-2 $34.28 362542025-3 $34.28 362543001-4 $34.28 362543002-5 $34.28
362543003-6 $34.28 362543004-7 $34.28 362543005-8 $34.28 362543006-9 $34.28
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362543007-0 $34.28 362543008-1 $34.28 362543009-2 $34.28 362543010-2 $34.28
362543011-3 $34.28 362550001-6 $34.28 362550002-7 $34.28 362550003-8 $34.28
362550004-9 $34.28 362550005-0 $34.28 362550006-1 $34.28 362550007-2 $34.28
362550008-3 $34.28 362550009-4 $34.28 362550010-4 $34.28 362550011-5 $34.28
362550012-6 $34.28 362550013-7 $34.28 362550014-8 $34.28 362550015-9 $34.28
362550016-0 $34.28 362550017-1 $34.28 362550018-2 $34.28 362550019-3 $34.28
362550020-3 $34.28 362550021-4 $34.28 362550022-5 $34.28 362550023-6 $34.28
362550024-7 $34.28 362550025-8 $34.28 362550026-9 $34.28 362550027-0 $34.28
362550028-1 $34.28 362550029-2 $34.28 362550030-2 $34.28 362550031-3 $34.28
362550032-4 $34.28 362550033-5 $34.28 362550034-6 $34.28 362550035-7 $34.28
362550036-8 $34.28 362550037-9 $34.28 362550038-0 $34.28 362550039-1 $34.28
362550040-1 $34.28 362550041-2 $34.28 362550042-3 $34.28 362550043-4 $34.28
362550044-5 $34.28 362550045-6 $34.28 362550046-7 $34.28 362550047-8 $34.28
362550048-9 $34.28 362550049-0 $34.28 362550050-0 $34.28 362550051-1 $34.28
362550052-2 $34.28 362550053-3 $34.28 362550054-4 $34.28 362550055-5 $34.28
362550056-6 $34.28 362550057-7 $34.28 362550058-8 $34.28 362550059-9 $34.28
362550060-9 $34.28 362550061-0 $34.28 362550062-1 $34.28 362550063-2 $34.28
380280013-5 $39.25 380280018-0 $39.25 380330001-8 $42.96 380330002-9 $42.96
380330003-0 $42.96 380330004-1 $42.96 380330005-2 $42.96 380330006-3 $42.96
380330007-4 $42.96 380330008-5 $42.96 380330009-6 $42.96 380330010-6 $42.96
380330011-7 $42.96 380330012-8 $42.96 380330013-9 $42.96 380330014-0 $42.96
380330015-1 $42.96 380330016-2 $42.96 380330017-3 $42.96 380330018-4 $42.96
380330019-5 $42.96 380330020-5 $42.96 380330021-6 $42.96 380330022-7 $42.96
380330023-8 $42.96 380330024-9 $42.96 380330025-0 $42.96 380330026-1 S42.96
380330027-2 $42.96 380330028-3 $42.96 380330029-4 $42.96 380330030-4 $42.96
380330031-5 $42.96 380330032-6 $42.96 380330033-7 $42.96 380330034-8 $42.96
380330035-9 $42.96 380330036-0 $42.96 380330037-1 $42.96 380330038-2 $42.96
380330039-3 $42.96 380330040-3 $42.96 380330041-4 $42.96 380330042-5 $42.96
380330043-6 $42.96 380330044-7 S42.96 380330045-8 $42.96 380330046-9 S42.96
380330047-0 $42.96 380330048-1 $42.96 380331001-1 $42.96 380331002-2 $42.96
380331003-3 $42.96 380331004-4 $42.96 380331005-5 $42.96 380331006-6 $42.96
380331007-7 $42.96 380331008-8 $42.96 380331009-9 $42.96 380331010-9 $42.96
380331011-0 $42.96 380331012-1 $42.96 380331013-2 $42.96 380331014-3 $42.96
380331015-4 $42.96 380331016-5 $42.96 380331017-6 $42.96 380331018-7 $42.96
380331019-8 $42.96 380331020-8 $42.96 380331021-9 $42.96 380331022-0 $42.96
380331023-1 $42.96 380331024-2 $42.96 380331025-3 $42.96 380331026-4 $42.96
380331027-5 $42.96 380331028-6 $42.96 380331029-7 $42.96 380331030-7 $42.96
362600001-0 $43.82 362600002-1 $43.82 362600003-2 $43.82 362600004-3 $43.82
362600005-4 $43.82 362600006-5 $43.82 362600007-6 $43.82 362600008-7 $43.82
362600009-8 $43.82 362600010-8 $43.82 362600011-9 $43.82 362600012-0 $43.82
362600013-1 $43.82 362600014-2 $43.82 362600015-3 $43.82 362600016-4 $43.82
362600017-5 $43.82 362600018-6 $43.82 362600019-7 $43.82 362600020-7 $43.82
362600021-8 $43.82 362600022-9 $43.82 362600023-0 $43.82 362600024-1 $43.82
362600025-2 $43.82 362600026-3 $43.82 362600027-4 $43.82 362600028-5 $43.82
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362600029-6 $43.82 362600030-6 $43.82 362600031-7 $43.82 362600032-8 $43.82
362600033-9 $43.82 362600034-0 $43.82 362600035-1 $43.82 362600036-2 $43.82
362600037-3 $43.82 362600038-4 $43.82 362600039-5 $43.82 362600040-5 $43.82
362600041-6 $43.82 362600042-7 $43.82 362600043-8 $43.82 362600044-9 $43.82
362600045-0 $43.82 362600046-1 $43.82 362600047-2 $43.82 362600048-3 $43.82
362600052-6 $43.82 362600053-7 $43.82 362600054-8 $43.82 362600055-9 S43.82
362610001-1 $43.82 362610002-2 $43.82 362610003-3 $43.82 362610004-4 $43.82
362610005-5 $43.82 362610006-6 $43.82 362610007-7 $43.82 362610008-8 $43.82
362610009-9 $43.82 362610010-9 $43.82 362610011-0 $43.82 362610012-1 $43.82
362610013-2 $43.82 362610014-3 $43.82 362610015-4 $43.82 362610016-5 $43.82
362610017-6 $43.82 362610018-7 $43.82 362610019-8 $43.82 362610020-8 $43.82
362610021-9 $43.82 362610022-0 $43.82 362610023-1 $43.82 362610024-2 $43.82
362610025-3 $43.82 362610026-4 $43.82 362611001-4 $43.82 362611002-5 $43.82
362611003-6 $43.82 362611004-7 $43.82 362611005-8 $43.82 362611006-9 $43.82
362611007-0 $43.82 362611008-1 $43.82 362611009-2 $43.82 362611010-2 $43.82
362611011-3 $43.82 362611012-4 $43.82 362611013-5 $43.82 362611014-6 $43.82
362611015-7 $43.82 362611016-8 $43.82 362611017-9 $43.82 362611018-0 $43.82
362611019-1 $43.82 362611020-1 $43.82 362611021-2 $43.82 362611022-3 $43.82
362611023-4 $43.82 362611024-5 $43.82 362611025-6 $43.82 362611026-7 $43.82
362611027-8 $43.82 362611028-9 $43.82 362611029-0 $43.82 362611030-0 $43.82
362611031-1 $43.82 362611032-2 $43.82 362611033-3 $43.82 362611034-4 $43.82
362611035-5 $43.82 362611036-6 $43.82 362611037-7 $43.82 362611038-8 $43.82
362611039-9 $43.82 362611040-9 $43.82 362611041-0 $43.82 362611042-1 $43.82
362620001-2 $43.82 362620002-3 $43.82 362620003-4 $43.82 362620004-5 $43.82
362620005-6 $43.82 362620006-7 $43.82 362620007-8 $43.82 362620008-9 $43.82
362620009-0 $43.82 362620010-0 $43.82 362620011-1 $43.82 362620012-2 $43.82
362620013-3 $43.82 362620014-4 $43.82 362620015-5 $43.82 362620016-6 $43.82
362620017-7 $43.82 362620018-8 $43.82 362620019-9 $43.82 362620020-9 $43.82
362620021-0 $43.82 362621001-5 $43.82 362621002-6 $43.82 362621003-7 S43.82
362621004-8 $43.82 362621005-9 $43.82 362621006-0 $43.82 362621007-1 $43.82
367480001-5 $43.82 367480002-6 $43.82 367480003-7 $43.82 367480004-8 $43.82
367480005-9 $43.82 367480006-0 $43.82 367480007-1 $43.82 367480008-2 $43.82
367480009-3 $43.82 367480010-3 $43.82 367480011-4 $43.82 367480012-5 $43.82
367480013-6 $43.82 367480014-7 $43.82 367480015-8 $43.82 367480016-9 $43.82
367480017-0 $43.82 380340001-9 $43.82 380340002-0 $43.82 380340003-1 $43.82
380340004-2 $43.82 380340005-3 $43.82 380340006-4 $43.82 380340007-5 $43.82
380340008-6 $43.82 380340009-7 $43.82 380340010-7 $43.82 380340011-8 $43.82
380340012-9 $43.82 380340013-0 $43.82 380340014-1 $43.82 380340015-2 $43.82
380340016-3 $43.82 380340017-4 $43.82 380340018-5 $43.82 380341001-2 $43.82
380341002-3 $43.82 380341003-4 $43.82 380341004-5 $43.82 380341005-6 $43.82
380341006-7 $43.82 380341007-8 $43.82 380341008-9 $43.82 380341009-0 $43.82
380341010-0 $43.82 380341011-1 $43.82 380341012-2 $43.82 380341013-3 $43.82
380341014-4 $43.82 380341015-5 $43.82 380341016-6 $43.82 380341017-7 $43.82
380341018-8 $43.82 380341019-9 $43.82 380341020-9 $43.82 380341021-0 $43.82
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380341022-1 $43.82 380341023-2 $43.82 380341024-3 $43.82 380341025-4 $43.82
380341026-5 $43.82 380341027-6 $43.82 380341028-7 $43.82 380341029-8 $43.82
380341030-8 $43.82 380341031-9 $43.82 380341032-0 $43.82 380341033-1 $43.82
380341034-2 $43.82 380341035-3 $43.82 380341036-4 $43.82 380341037-5 $43.82
380341038-6 $43.82 380341039-7 $43.82 380341040-7 $43.82 380341041-8 $43.82
380341042-9 $43.82 380341043-0 $43.82 380341044-1 $43.82 380341045-2 S43.82
380341046-3 $43.82 380341047-4 $43.82 380341048-5 $43.82 380350001-0 $43.82
380350002-1 $43.82 380350003-2 $43.82 380350004-3 $43.82 380350005-4 $43.82
380350006-5 $43.82 380350007-6 $43.82 380350008-7 $43.82 380350009-8 $43.82
380350010-8 $43.82 380350011-9 $43.82 380350012-0 $43.82 380350013-1 $43.82
380350014-2 $43.82 380350015-3 $43.82 380350016-4 $43.82 380350017-5 $43.82
380350018-6 $43.82 380350019-7 $43.82 380350020-7 $43.82 380350021-8 $43.82
380350022-9 $43.82 380350023-0 $43.82 380350024-1 $43.82 380350025-2 $43.82
380350026-3 $43.82 380350027-4 $43.82 380350028-5 $43.82 380350029-6 $43.82
380350030-6 $43.82 380350031-7 $43.82 380350032-8 $43.82 380350033-9 $43.82
380350034-0 $43.82 380351001-3 $43.82 380351002-4 $43.82 380351003-5 $43.82
380351004-6 $43.82 380351005-7 $43.82 380351006-8 $43.82 380351007-9 $43.82
380351008-0 $43.82 380351009-1 $43.82 380351010-1 $43.82 380351011-2 $43.82
380351012-3 $43.82 380351013-4 $43.82 380351014-5 $43.82 380351015-6 $43.82
380351016-7 $43.82 380351017-8 $43.82 380351018-9 $43.82 380351019-0 $43.82
380360001-1 $43.82 380360002-2 $43.82 380360003-3 $43.82 380360004-4 $43.82
380360005-5 $43.82 380360006-6 $43.82 380360007-7 $43.82 380361001-4 $43.82
380361002-5 $43.82 380361003-6 $43.82 380361004-7 $43.82 380361005-8 $43.82
380361006-9 $43.82 380361007-0 $43.82 380361008-1 $43.82 380361009-2 $43.82
380361010-2 $43.82 380361011-3 $43.82 380361012-4 $43.82 380361013-5 $43.82
380361014-6 $43.82 380361015-7 $43.82 380361016-8 $43.82 380361017-9 $43.82
380361018-0 $43.82 380361019-1 $43.82 380361020-1 $43.82 380361021-2 $43.82
380361022-3 $43.82 380361023-4 $43.82 380361024-5 $43.82 380361025-6 $43.82
380361026-7 $43.82 380361027-8 $43.82 380361028-9 $43.82 380361029-0 S43.82
380361030-0 $43.82 380361031-1 $43.82 380361032-2 $43.82 380362001-7 $43.82
380362002-8 $43.82 380362003-9 $43.82 380362004-0 $43.82 380362005-1 $43.82
380362006-2 $43.82 380362007-3 $43.82 380362008-4 $43.82 380362009-5 $43.82
380362010-5 $43.82 380362011-6 $43.82 380362012-7 $43.82 380362013-8 $43.82
380362014-9 $43.82 380362015-0 $43.82 380362016-1 $43.82 380362017-2 $43.82
380362018-3 $43.82 380362019-4 $43.82 380362020-4 $43.82 380370001-2 $43.82
380370002-3 $43.82 380370003-4 $43.82 380370004-5 $43.82 380370005-6 $43.82
380370006-7 $43.82 380370007-8 $43.82 380370008-9 $43.82 380370009-0 $43.82
380370010-0 $43.82 380370011-1 $43.82 380370012-2 $43.82 380370014-4 $43.82
380370015-5 $43.82 380370016-6 $43.82 380370017-7 $43.82 380370018-8 $43.82
380370019-9 $43.82 380370020-9 $43.82 380370021-0 $43.82 380370022-1 $43.82
380370023-2 $43.82 380370024-3 $43.82 380370025-4 $43.82 380370026-5 $43.82
380370027-6 $43.82 380370028-7 $43.82 380370029-8 $43.82 380370030-8 $43.82
380370031-9 $43.82 380370032-0 $43.82 380370033-1 $43.82 362670001-7 $46.36
362670002-8 $46.36 362670003-9 $46.36 362670004-0 $46.36 362671001-0 $46.36
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362671002-1 $46.36 362671003-2 $46.36 362671004-3 $46.36 362671005-4 $46.36
362671006-5 $46.36 362671007-6 $46.36 362671008-7 $46.36 362671009-8 $46.36
362671010-8 $46.36 362671011-9 $46.36 362671012-0 $46.36 362671013-1 $46.36
362671014-2 $46.36 362671015-3 $46.36 362671016-4 $46.36 362671017-5 $46.36
362671018-6 $46.36 362671019-7 $46.36 362671020-7 $46.36 362671021-8 $46.36
362671022-9 $46.36 362671023-0 $46.36 362671024-1 $46.36 362671025-2 S46.36
362671026-3 $46.36 362671027-4 $46.36 362671028-5 $46.36 362671029-6 $46.36
362671030-6 $46.36 362671031-7 $46.36 362671032-8 $46.36 362671033-9 $46.36
362672001-3 $46.36 362672002-4 $46.36 362672003-5 $46.36 362672004-6 $46.36
362672005-7 $46.36 362672006-8 $46.36 362672007-9 $46.36 362672008-0 $46.36
362672009-1 $46.36 362672010-1 $46.36 362680001-8 $46.36 362680002-9 S46.36
362680003-0 $46.36 362680004-1 $46.36 362680005-2 $46.36 362680006-3 $46.36
362680007-4 $46.36 362680008-5 $46.36 362680009-6 $46.36 362680010-6 $46.36
362680011-7 $46.36 362680012-8 $46.36 362680013-9 $46.36 362680014-0 S46.36
362680015-1 $46.36 362680016-2 $46.36 362680017-3 $46.36 362680018-4 $46.36
362680019-5 $46.36 362680020-5 $46.36 362681001-1 $46.36 362681002-2 $46.36
362681003-3 $46.36 362681004-4 $46.36 362681005-5 $46.36 362681006-6 $46.36
362681007-7 $46.36 362681008-8 $46.36 362681009-9 $46.36 362681010-9 $46.36
362681012-1 $46.36 362681013-2 $46.36 362681014-3 $46.36 362681015-4 $46.36
362681016-5 $46.36 362681017-6 $46.36 362681018-7 $46.36 362681019-8 $46.36
362681020-8 $46.36 362681021-9 $46.36 362681022-0 $46.36 362681023-1 $46.36
362681024-2 $46.36 362681025-3 $46.36 362681026-4 $46.36 362681027-5 $46.36
362681028-6 $46.36 362681029-7 $46.36 362681030-7 $46.36 362681031-8 $46.36
362681032-9 $46.36 362681033-0 $46.36 362681034-1 $46.36 362681035-2 S46.36
362681036-3 $46.36 362681037-4 $46.36 362681038-5 $46.36 368300001-5 $55.18
368300002-6 $55.18 368300003-7 $55.18 368300004-8 $55.18 368300005-9 $55.18
368300006-0 $55.18 368300007-1 $55.18 368300008-2 $55.18 368300009-3 $55.18
368300010-3 $55.18 368300011-4 $55.18 368300012-5 $55.18 368300013-6 $55.18
368300014-7 $55.18 368300015-8 $55.18 368300016-9 $55.18 368300017-0 $55.18
368300018-1 $55.18 362561001-0 $55.37 362561002-1 $55.37 362561003-2 $55.37
362561004-3 $55.37 362561005-4 $55.37 362561006-5 $55.37 362561007-6 $55.37
362561008-7 $55.37 362561009-8 $55.37 362561010-8 $55.37 362561011-9 $55.37
362561012-0 $55.37 362561013-1 $55.37 362561014-2 $55.37 362561015-3 $55.37
362561016-4 $55.37 362561017-5 $55.37 362561018-6 $55.37 362561019-7 $55.37
362561020-7 $55.37 362561021-8 $55.37 362561022-9 $55.37 362561023-0 $55.37
362561024-1 $55.37 362561025-2 $55.37 362561026-3 $55.37 362561027-4 $55.37
362561028-5 $55.37 362561029-6 $55.37 362561030-6 $55.37 362561031-7 $55.37
362561032-8 $55.37 362561033-9 $55.37 362561034-0 $55.37 362561035-1 $55.37
362561036-2 $55.37 362561037-3 $55.37 362561038-4 $55.37 362561039-5 $55.37
362561040-5 $55.37 362561041-6 $55.37 362561042-7 $55.37 362561043-8 $55.37
362561044-9 $55.37 362562001-3 $55.37 362562002-4 $55.37 362562003-5 $55.37
362562004-6 $55.37 362570001-8 $55.37 362570002-9 $55.37 362570003-0 $55.37
362570004-1 $55.37 362570005-2 $55.37 362570006-3 $55.37 362570007-4 $55.37
362570008-5 $55.37 362570009-6 $55.37 362570010-6 $55.37 362570011-7 $55.37
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362570012-8 $55.37 362570013-9 $55.37 362570014-0 $55.37 362570015-1 $55.37
362570016-2 $55.37 362570017-3 $55.37 362570018-4 $55.37 362570019-5 $55.37
362570020-5 $55.37 362570021-6 $55.37 362570022-7 $55.37 362570023-8 $55.37
362570024-9 $55.37 362570025-0 $55.37 362570026-1 $55.37 362570027-2 $55.37
362570028-3 $55.37 362570029-4 $55.37 362570030-4 $55.37 362570031-5 $55.37
362570032-6 $55.37 362570033-7 $55.37 362570034-8 $55.37 362570035-9 $55.37
362570036-0 $55.37 362570037-1 $55.37 362570038-2 $55.37 362570039-3 $55.37
362570040-3 $55.37 362570041-4 $55.37 362570042-5 $55.37 362570043-6 $55.37
362570044-7 $55.37 362570045-8 $55.37 362570046-9 $55.37 362570047-0 $55.37
362570048-1 $55.37 362570049-2 $55.37 362570050-2 $55.37 362570051-3 $55.37
362581001-2 $55.37 362581002-3 $55.37 362581003-4 $55.37 362581004-5 $55.37
362581005-6 $55.37 362581006-7 $55.37 362581007-8 $55.37 362581008-9 $55.37
362581009-0 $55.37 362581010-0 $55.37 362581011-1 $55.37 362581012-2 $55.37
362581013-3 $55.37 362581014-4 $55.37 362581015-5 $55.37 362581016-6 $55.37
362581017-7 $55.37 362581018-8 $55.37 362581019-9 $55.37 362581020-9 $55.37
362581021-0 $55.37 362581022-1 $55.37 362581023-2 $55.37 362581024-3 $55.37
362581025-4 $55.37 362581026-5 $55.37 362581027-6 $55.37 362581028-7 $55.37
362581029-8 $55.37 362582001-5 $55.37 362582002-6 $55.37 362582003-7 $55.37
362582004-8 $55.37 362582005-9 $55.37 362582006-0 $55.37 362582007-1 $55.37
362582008-2 $55.37 362582009-3 $55.37 362582010-3 $55.37 362582011-4 $55.37
362582012-5 $55.37 362582013-6 $55.37 362582014-7 $55.37 362582015-8 $55.37
362582016-9 $55.37 362582017-0 $55.37 362582018-1 $55.37 362582019-2 $55.37
362582020-2 $55.37 362582021-3 $55.37 362582022-4 $55.37 362582023-5 $55.37
362582024-6 $55.37 362582025-7 $55.37 362582026-8 $55.37 362582027-9 $55.37
362582028-0 $55.37 362582029-1 $55.37 362582030-1 $55.37 362583001-8 $55.37
362583002-9 $55.37 362583003-0 $55.37 362583004-1 $55.37 362583005-2 $55.37
362583006-3 $55.37 362583007-4 $55.37 362583008-5 $55.37 362583009-6 $55.37
362583010-6 $55.37 362583011-7 $55.37 362583012-8 $55.37 362583013-9 $55.37
362583014-0 $55.37 362583015-1 $55.37 362583016-2 $55.37 362583017-3 $55.37
362590001-0 $55.37 362590002-1 $55.37 362590003-2 $55.37 362590004-3 $55.37
362590005-4 $55.37 362590006-5 $55.37 362590007-6 $55.37 362590008-7 $55.37
362590009-8 $55.37 362590010-8 $55.37 362590011-9 $55.37 362590012-0 $55.37
362590013-1 $55.37 362590014-2 $55.37 362590015-3 $55.37 362590016-4 $55.37
362590017-5 $55.37 362590018-6 $55.37 362590019-7 $55.37 362590020-7 $55.37
362590021-8 $55.37 362590022-9 $55.37 362590023-0 $55.37 362590024-1 $55.37
362590025-2 $55.37 362590026-3 $55.37 362590027-4 $55.37 362590028-5 $55.37
362590029-6 $55.37 362590030-6 $55.37 362590031-7 $55.37 362590032-8 $55.37
362590033-9 $55.37 362590034-0 $55.37 362590035-1 $55.37 362590036-2 $55.37
362720001-1 $55.37 362720002-2 $55.37 362720003-3 $55.37 362720004-4 $55.37
362720005-5 $55.37 362720006-6 $55.37 362720007-7 $55.37 362720008-8 $55.37
362720009-9 $55.37 362720010-9 $55.37 362720011-0 $55.37 362720012-1 $55.37
362720013-2 $55.37 362720014-3 $55.37 362720015-4 $55.37 362720016-5 $55.37
362720017-6 $55.37 362720018-7 $55.37 362720019-8 $55.37 362720020-8 $55.37
362720021-9 $55.37 362720022-0 $55.37 362720023-1 $55.37 362720024-2 $55.37
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362720025-3 $55.37 362720026-4 $55.37 362720027-5 $55.37 362720028-6 $55.37
362720029-7 $55.37 362720030-7 $55.37 362720031-8 $55.37 362720032-9 $55.37
362720033-0 $55.37 362720034-1 $55.37 362720035-2 $55.37 362720036-3 $55.37
362720037-4 $55.37 362720038-5 $55.37 362720039-6 $55.37 362720040-6 $55.37
362720041-7 $55.37 362720042-8 $55.37 362720043-9 $55.37 362720044-0 $55.37
362720045-1 $55.37 362720046-2 $55.37 362720047-3 $55.37 362721001-4 $55.37
362721002-5 $55.37 362721003-6 $55.37 362721004-7 $55.37 362721005-8 $55.37
362721006-9 $55.37 362721007-0 $55.37 362721008-1 $55.37 362721009-2 $55.37
362721010-2 $55.37 362721011-3 $55.37 362721012-4 $55.37 362721013-5 $55.37
362721014-6 $55.37 362721015-7 $55.37 362721016-8 $55.37 362721017-9 $55.37
362721018-0 $55.37 362721019-1 $55.37 362721020-1 $55.37 362722001-7 $55.37
362722002-8 $55.37 362722003-9 $55.37 362722004-0 $55.37 362722005-1 $55.37
362722006-2 $55.37 362722007-3 $55.37 362722008-4 $55.37 362722009-5 $55.37
362722010-5 $55.37 362722011-6 $55.37 362722012-7 $55.37 362722013-8 $55.37
362722014-9 $55.37 362722015-0 $55.37 362722016-1 $55.37 376420001-5 $55.37
376420002-6 $55.37 376420003-7 $55.37 376420004-8 $55.37 376420005-9 $55.37
376420006-0 $55.37 376420007-1 $55.37 376420008-2 $55.37 376420009-3 $55.37
376420010-3 $55.37 376420011-4 $55.37 376420012-5 $55.37 376420013-6 $55.37
376420014-7 $55.37 376420015-8 $55.37 376420016-9 $55.37 376420017-0 $55.37
376420018-1 $55.37 376420019-2 $55.37 376420020-2 $55.37 376420021-3 $55.37
376420022-4 $55.37 376420023-5 $55.37 376420024-6 $55.37 376450001-8 $55.37
376450002-9 $55.37 376450003-0 $55.37 376450004-1 $55.37 376450005-2 $55.37
376450006-3 $55.37 376450007-4 $55.37 376450008-5 $55.37 376450009-6 $55.37
376450010-6 $55.37 376450011-7 $55.37 376450012-8 $55.37 376450013-9 $55.37
376450014-0 $55.37 376450015-1 $55.37 376450016-2 $55.37 376450017-3 $55.37
376450018-4 $55.37 376450019-5 $55.37 376450020-5 $55.37 376450021-6 $55.37
376450022-7 $55.37 376450023-8 $55.37 376450024-9 $55.37 376450025-0 $55.37
376450026-1 $55.37 376450027-2 $55.37 376450028-3 $55.37 376450029-4 $55.37
376450030-4 $55.37 376450031-5 $55.37 376450032-6 $55.37 376450033-7 $55.37
376450034-8 $55.37 376450035-9 $55.37 376450036-0 $55.37 376450037-1 $55.37
376450038-2 $55.37 376451001-1 $55.37 376451002-2 $55.37 376451003-3 $55.37
376451004-4 $55.37 376451005-5 $55.37 376451006-6 $55.37 376451007-7 $55.37
376451008-8 $55.37 376451009-9 $55.37 376451010-9 $55.37 376452001-4 $55.37
376452002-5 $55.37 376452003-6 $55.37 376452004-7 $55.37 376452005-8 $55.37
376452006-9 $55.37 376452007-0 $55.37 376452008-1 $55.37 376452009-2 $55.37
376452010-2 $55.37 376452011-3 $55.37 376452012-4 $55.37 376452013-5 $55.37
376452014-6 $55.37 376452015-7 $55.37 362690001-9 $56.47 362690002-0 $56.47
362690003-1 $56.47 362690004-2 $56.47 362690005-3 $56.47 362690006-4 $56.47
362690007-5 $56.47 362690008-6 $56.47 362690009-7 $56.47 362690010-7 $56.47
362690011-8 $56.47 362690012-9 $56.47 362690013-0 $56.47 362690014-1 $56.47
362690015-2 $56.47 362690016-3 $56.47 362690017-4 $56.47 362690018-5 $56.47
362690019-6 $56.47 362690020-6 $56.47 362690021-7 $56.47 362691001-2 $56.47
362691002-3 $56.47 362691003-4 $56.47 362691004-5 $56.47 362691005-6 $56.47
362691006-7 $56.47 362691007-8 $56.47 362691008-9 $56.47 362691009-0 $56.47
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362691010-0 $56.47 362691011-1 $56.47 362691012-2 $56.47 362691013-3 $56.47
362691014-4 $56.47 362691015-5 $56.47 362691016-6 $56.47 362700001-9 $56.47
362700002-0 $56.47 362700003-1 $56.47 362700004-2 $56.47 362700005-3 $56.47
362700006-4 $56.47 362700007-5 $56.47 362700008-6 $56.47 362700009-7 $56.47
362700010-7 $56.47 362700011-8 $56.47 362700012-9 $56.47 362700013-0 $56.47
362700014-1 $56.47 362700015-2 $56.47 362700016-3 $56.47 362701001-2 $56.47
362701002-3 $56.47 362701003-4 $56.47 362701004-5 $56.47 362701005-6 $56.47
362701006-7 $56.47 362701007-8 $56.47 362701008-9 $56.47 362701009-0 $56.47
362701010-0 $56.47 362702001-5 $56.47 362702002-6 $56.47 362702003-7 $56.47
362702004-8 $56.47 362702005-9 $56.47 362702006-0 $56.47 362702007-1 $56.47
362702008-2 $56.47 362702009-3 $56.47 362702010-3 $56.47 362702011-4 $56.47
362702012-5 $56.47 362702013-6 $56.47 362702014-7 $56.47 362702015-8 $56.47
362702016-9 $56.47 362702017-0 $56.47 362702018-1 $56.47 362702019-2 $56.47
362710001-0 $56.47 362710002-1 $56.47 362710003-2 $56.47 362710004-3 $56.47
362710005-4 $56.47 362710006-5 $56.47 362710007-6 $56.47 362710008-7 $56.47
362710009-8 $56.47 362710010-8 $56.47 362710011-9 $56.47 362710012-0 $56.47
362710013-1 $56.47 362710014-2 $56.47 362711001-3 $56.47 362711002-4 $56.47
362711003-5 $56.47 362711004-6 $56.47 362711005-7 $56.47 362711006-8 $56.47
362711007-9 $56.47 362711008-0 $56.47 362711009-1 $56.47 362711010-1 $56.47
362711011-2 $56.47 362711012-3 $56.47 362711013-4 $56.47 362711014-5 $56.47
362711015-6 $56.47 362711016-7 $56.47 362711017-8 $56.47 362711018-9 $56.47
362711019-0 $56.47 362711020-0 $56.47 362711021-1 $56.47 362712001-6 $56.47
362712002-7 $56.47 362712003-8 $56.47 362712004-9 $56.47 362712005-0 $56.47
362712006-1 $56.47 362712007-2 $56.47 362712008-3 $56.47 362712009-4 $56.47
362712010-4 $56.47 362712011-5 $56.47 362712012-6 $56.47 362712013-7 $56.47
362712014-8 $56.47 362712015-9 $56.47 362712016-0 $56.47 362713002-0 $56.47
362713003-1 $56.47 376430001-6 $56.47 376430002-7 $56.47 376430003-8 $56.47
376430004-9 $56.47 376430005-0 $56.47 376430006-1 $56.47 376430007-2 $56.47
376430008-3 $56.47 376430009-4 $56.47 376430010-4 $56.47 376430011-5 S56.47
376430012-6 $56.47 376430013-7 $56.47 376430014-8 $56.47 376430015-9 $56.47
376430016-0 $56.47 376430017-1 $56.47 376430018-2 $56.47 376430019-3 $56.47
376430020-3 $56.47 376430021-4 $56.47 376430022-5 $56.47 376430023-6 $56.47
376430024-7 $56.47 376430025-8 $56.47 376430026-9 $56.47 376430027-0 $56.47
376430028-1 $56.47 376430029-2 $56.47 376430030-2 $56.47 376430031-3 $56.47
376430032-4 $56.47 376430033-5 $56.47 376430034-6 $56.47 376431001-9 $56.47
376431002-0 $56.47 376431003-1 $56.47 376431004-2 $56.47 376431005-3 $56.47
376431006-4 $56.47 376431007-5 $56.47 376431008-6 $56.47 376431009-7 $56.47
376431010-7 $56.47 376431011-8 $56.47 376431012-9 $56.47 376431013-0 $56.47
376431014-1 $56.47 376431015-2 $56.47 376431016-3 $56.47 376431017-4 $56.47
376431018-5 $56.47 376431019-6 $56.47 376431020-6 $56.47 376431021-7 $56.47
376431022-8 $56.47 376431023-9 $56.47 376431024-0 $56.47 376431025-1 $56.47
376431026-2 $56.47 376431027-3 $56.47 376431028-4 $56.47 376431029-5 $56.47
376431030-5 $56.47 376431031-6 $56.47 376431032-7 $56.47 376431033-8 $56.47
376431034-9 $56.47 376431035-0 $56.47 376431036-1 $56.47 376431037-2 $56.47
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376431038-3 $56.47 376431039-4 $56.47 376431040-4 $56.47 376431041-5 $56.47
376431042-6 $56.47 376431043-7 $56.47 376431044-8 $56.47 376440001-7 $56.47
376440002-8 $56.47 376440003-9 $56.47 376440004-0 $56.47 376440005-1 $56.47
376440006-2 $56.47 376440007-3 $56.47 376440008-4 $56.47 376440009-5 $56.47
376440010-5 $56.47 376440011-6 $56.47 376440012-7 $56.47 376440013-8 $56.47
376440014-9 $56.47 376440015-0 $56.47 376440016-1 $56.47 376440017-2 $56.47
376440018-3 $56.47 376440019-4 $56.47 376440020-4 $56.47 376440021-5 $56.47
376440022-6 $56.47 376440023-7 $56.47 376440024-8 $56.47 376440025-9 $56.47
376440026-0 $56.47 376440027-1 $56.47 376440028-2 $56.47 376440029-3 $56.47
376440030-3 $56.47 376440031-4 $56.47 376440032-5 $56.47 376440033-6 $56.47
376440034-7 $56.47 376440035-8 $56.47 376440036-9 $56.47 376440037-0 $56.47
376440038-1 $56.47 376440039-2 $56.47 376440040-2 $56.47 376440041-3 $56.47
376440042-4 $56.47 376440043-5 $56.47 376440044-6 $56.47 376440045-7 $56.47
376440046-8 $56.47 376440047-9 $56.47 376440048-0 $56.47 376440049-1 $56.47
376440050-1 $56.47 376440051-2 $56.47 376440052-3 $56.47 376440053-4 $56.47
376440054-5 $56.47 376440055-6 $56.47 376441001-0 $56.47 376441002-1 $56.47
376441003-2 $56.47 376441004-3 $56.47 376441005-4 $56.47 376441006-5 $56.47
380090016-1 $56.47 380090017-2 $56.47 380090018-3 $56.47 380090019-4 $56.47
380090020-4 $56.47 380090021-5 $56.47 380090022-6 $56.47 380090023-7 $56.47
380090024-8 $56.47 380090025-9 $56.47 380090026-0 $56.47 380090027-1 $56.47
380090028-2 $56.47 380090029-3 $56.47 380090030-3 $56.47 380090031-4 $56.47
380090032-5 $56.47 380090033-6 $56.47 380090034-7 $56.47 380090035-8 $56.47
380090036-9 $56.47 380090037-0 $56.47 380090038-1 $56.47 380090039-2 $56.47
380090040-2 $56.47 380090041-3 $56.47 380091001-0 $56.47 380091002-1 $56.47
380091003-2 $56.47 380091004-3 $56.47 380091005-4 $56.47 380091006-5 $56.47
380091007-6 $56.47 380092001-3 $56.47 380092002-4 $56.47 380092003-5 $56.47
380092004-6 $56.47 380092005-7 $56.47 380092006-8 $56.47 380092007-9 $56.47
380092008-0 $56.47 380092009-1 $56.47 380092010-1 $56.47 380092011-2 $56.47
380092012-3 $56.47 380092013-4 $56.47 380092014-5 $56.47 380092015-6 S56.47
380092016-7 $56.47 380092017-8 $56.47 380092018-9 $56.47 380092019-0 $56.47
380092020-0 $56.47 380092021-1 $56.47 380092022-2 $56.47 380092023-3 $56.47
380092024-4 $56.47 380092025-5 $56.47 380092026-6 $56.47 380380001-3 $56.47
380380002-4 $56.47 380380003-5 $56.47 380380004-6 $56.47 380380005-7 $56.47
380380006-8 $56.47 380380007-9 $56.47 380380008-0 $56.47 380380009-1 $56.47
380380010-1 $56.47 380380011-2 $56.47 380380012-3 $56.47 380380013-4 $56.47
380380014-5 $56.47 380380015-6 $56.47 380380016-7 $56.47 380380017-8 $56.47
380380018-9 $56.47 380380019-0 $56.47 380380020-0 $56.47 380380021-1 $56.47
380380022-2 $56.47 380380023-3 $56.47 380380024-4 $56.47 380380025-5 $56.47
380380026-6 $56.47 380380027-7 $56.47 380380028-8 $56.47 380380029-9 $56.47
380380030-9 $56.47 380380031-0 $56.47 380380032-1 $56.47 380380033-2 $56.47
380380034-3 $56.47 380380035-4 $56.47 380380036-5 $56.47 380380037-6 $56.47
380381001-6 $56.47 380381002-7 $56.47 380381003-8 $56.47 380381004-9 $56.47
380381005-0 $56.47 380381006-1 $56.47 380381007-2 $56.47 380381008-3 $56.47
380381009-4 $56.47 380381010-4 $56.47 380381011-5 $56.47 380381012-6 $56.47
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380381013-7 $56.47 380381014-8 $56.47 380381015-9 $56.47 380381016-0 $56.47
380381017-1 $56.47 380381018-2 $56.47 380390001-4 $56.47 380390002-5 $56.47
380390003-6 $56.47 380390004-7 $56.47 380390005-8 $56.47 380390006-9 $56.47
380390007-0 $56.47 380390008-1 $56.47 380390009-2 $56.47 380390010-2 $56.47
380390011-3 $56.47 380390012-4 $56.47 380390013-5 $56.47 380390014-6 $56.47
380390015-7 $56.47 380390016-8 $56.47 380390017-9 $56.47 380390018-0 $56.47
380390019-1 $56.47 380390020-1 $56.47 380390021-2 $56.47 380390022-3 $56.47
380390023-4 $56.47 380390024-5 $56.47 380390026-7 $56.47 380390027-8 $56.47
380390028-9 $56.47 380390029-0 $56.47 380390030-0 $56.47 380390031-1 $56.47
380390032-2 $56.47 380390033-3 $56.47 380390034-4 $56.47 380390035-5 $56.47
380390036-6 $56.47 380390037-7 $56.47 380390038-8 $56.47 380390039-9 $56.47
380390041-0 $56.47 380391001-7 $56.47 380391002-8 $56.47 380391003-9 $56.47
380391004-0 $56.47 380391005-1 $56.47 380400003-6 $56.47 380400004-7 $56.47
380400005-8 $56.47 380400006-9 $56.47 380400007-0 $56.47 380400011-3 $56.47
380400015-7 $56.47 380400016-8 $56.47 380400017-9 $56.47 380400018-0 $56.47
380400019-1 $56.47 380400020-1 $56.47 380400021-2 $56.47 380400022-3 $56.47
380400026-7 $56.47 380400027-8 $56.47 380400028-9 $56.47 380400029-0 $56.47
380400030-0 $56.47 380400031-1 $56.47 380400032-2 $56.47 380400035-5 $56.47
380400038-8 $56.47 380401001-7 $56.47 380401002-8 $56.47 380401003-9 $56.47
380401004-0 $56.47 380401005-1 $56.47 380401006-2 $56.47 380401007-3 $56.47
380401008-4 $56.47 380401009-5 $56.47 380401010-5 $56.47 380401011-6 $56.47
380401012-7 $56.47 380401013-8 $56.47 380401014-9 $56.47 380401015-0 $56.47
380401016-1 $56.47 380401017-2 $56.47 380401018-3 $56.47 380401019-4 $56.47
380410001-5 $56.47 380410002-6 $56.47 380410003-7 $56.47 380410004-8 $56.47
380410005-9 $56.47 380410006-0 $56.47 380410007-1 $56.47 380410008-2 $56.47
380410009-3 $56.47 380410010-3 $56.47 380410011-4 $56.47 380410012-5 $56.47
380410013-6 $56.47 380410014-7 $56.47 380410015-8 $56.47 380410016-9 $56.47
380410017-0 $56.47 380410018-1 $56.47 380410019-2 $56.47 380410020-2 $56.47
380411001-8 $56.47 380411002-9 $56.47 380411003-0 $56.47 380411004-1 S56.47
380411005-2 $56.47 380411006-3 $56.47 380411007-4 $56.47 380411008-5 $56.47
380411009-6 $56.47 380411010-6 $56.47 380411011-7 $56.47 380411012-8 $56.47
380411013-9 $56.47 380411014-0 $56.47 380411015-1 $56.47 380411016-2 $56.47
380411017-3 $56.47 380411018-4 $56.47 380411019-5 $56.47 380411020-5 $56.47
380411021-6 $56.47 380411022-7 $56.47 380411023-8 $56.47 380411024-9 $56.47
380411025-0 $56.47 380411026-1 $56.47 376460001-9 $57.59 376460002-0 $57.59
376460003-1 $57.59 376460004-2 $57.59 376460005-3 $57.59 376460006-4 $57.59
376460007-5 $57.59 376460008-6 $57.59 376460009-7 $57.59 376460010-7 $57.59
376460011-8 $57.59 376460012-9 $57.59 376461001-2 $57.59 376462001-5 $57.59
376462002-6 $57.59 376462003-7 $57.59 376462004-8 $57.59 376462005-9 $57.59
376462006-0 $57.59 376462007-1 $57.59 376462008-2 $57.59 376462009-3 $57.59
376462010-3 $57.59 376462011-4 $57.59 376462012-5 $57.59 376462013-6 $57.59
376462014-7 $57.59 376462015-8 $57.59 376462016-9 $57.59 376462017-0 $57.59
376462018-1 $57.59 376462019-2 $57.59 376462020-2 $57.59 376462021-3 $57.59
376462022-4 $57.59 376462023-5 $57.59 376462024-6 $57.59 376462025-7 $57.59
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APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy
376462026-8 $57.59 376462027-9 $57.59 376462028-0 $57.59 376462029-1 $57.59
376462030-1 $57.59 376462031-2 $57.59 376462032-3 $57.59 376462033-4 $57.59
376462034-5 $57.59 376470001-0 $57.59 376470002-1 $57.59 376470003-2 $57.59
376470004-3 $57.59 376470005-4 $57.59 376470006-5 $57.59 376470007-6 $57.59
376470008-7 $57.59 376470009-8 $57.59 376471001-3 $57.59 376471002-4 $57.59
376471003-5 $57.59 376471004-6 $57.59 376471005-7 $57.59 376471006-8 $57.59
376471007-9 $57.59 376471008-0 $57.59 376480001-1 $57.59 376480002-2 $57.59
376480003-3 $57.59 376480004-4 $57.59 376480005-5 $57.59 376480006-6 $57.59
376480007-7 $57.59 376480008-8 $57.59 376480009-9 $57.59 376480010-9 $57.59
376481001-4 $57.59 376481002-5 $57.59 376481003-6 $57.59 376481004-7 $57.59
376481005-8 $57.59 376481006-9 $57.59 376481007-0 $57.59 376481008-1 $57.59
376481009-2 $57.59 376481010-2 $57.59 376481011-3 $57.59 376481012-4 $57.59
376481013-5 $57.59 376481014-6 $57.59 376482001-7 $57.59 376482002-8 $57.59
376482003-9 $57.59 376482004-0 $57.59 376482005-1 $57.59 376482006-2 $57.59
376482007-3 $57.59 376482008-4 $57.59 376482009-5 $57.59 376482010-5 $57.59
376482011-6 $57.59 376483001-0 $57.59 376483002-1 $57.59 376483003-2 $57.59
376483004-3 $57.59 376483005-4 $57.59 376483006-5 $57.59 376483007-6 $57.59
376483008-7 $57.59 376483009-8 $57.59 376490001-2 $57.59 376490002-3 $57.59
376490003-4 $57.59 376490004-5 $57.59 376490005-6 $57.59 376490006-7 $57.59
376490007-8 $57.59 376491001-5 $57.59 376491002-6 $57.59 376491003-7 $57.59
376491004-8 $57.59 376491005-9 $57.59 376491006-0 $57.59 376491007-1 $57.59
376491008-2 $57.59 376491009-3 $57.59 376491010-3 $57.59 376491011-4 $57.59
376491012-5 $57.59 376491013-6 $57.59 376491014-7 $57.59 376491015-8 $57.59
376491016-9 $57.59 376491017-0 $57.59 376491018-1 $57.59 376491019-2 $57.59
376491020-2 $57.59 376491021-3 $57.59 376491022-4 $57.59 376491023-5 $57.59
376491024-6 $57.59 376491025-7 $57.59 376491026-8 $57.59 376492001-8 $57.59
376492002-9 $57.59 376492003-0 $57.59 376492004-1 $57.59 376492005-2 $57.59
376492006-3 $57.59 376492007-4 $57.59 376492008-5 $57.59 376492009-6 $57.59
376492010-6 $57.59 376492011-7 $57.59 376492012-8 $57.59 376492013-9 $57.59
376492014-0 $57.59 376492015-1 $57.59 376492016-2 $57.59 376492017-3 $57.59
376492018-4 $57.59 376492019-5 $57.59 376492020-5 $57.59 376492021-6 $57.59
376492022-7 $57.59 376492023-8 $57.59 376492024-9 $57.59 376492025-0 $57.59
376492026-1 $57.59 376492027-2 $57.59 376492028-3 $57.59 376492029-4 $57.59
376492030-4 $57.59 376492031-5 $57.59 376492032-6 $57.59 376492033-7 $57.59
376492034-8 $57.59 376492035-9 $57.59 376492036-0 $57.59 376492037-1 $57.59
376492038-2 $57.59 376492039-3 $57.59 376500001-2 $57.59 376500002-3 $57.59
376500003-4 $57.59 376500004-5 $57.59 376500005-6 $57.59 376500006-7 $57.59
376500007-8 $57.59 376500008-9 $57.59 376500009-0 $57.59 376500010-0 $57.59
376501001-5 $57.59 376501002-6 $57.59 376501003-7 $57.59 376501004-8 $57.59
376501005-9 $57.59 376501006-0 $57.59 376501007-1 $57.59 376501008-2 $57.59
376501009-3 $57.59 376501010-3 $57.59 376501011-4 $57.59 376501012-5 $57.59
376501013-6 $57.59 376501014-7 $57.59 376501015-8 $57.59 376501016-9 $57.59
376501017-0 $57.59 376501018-1 $57.59 376501019-2 $57.59 376501020-2 $57.59
376501021-3 $57.59 376501022-4 $57.59 376501023-5 $57.59 376501024-6 $57.59
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376501025-7 $57.59 376501026-8 $57.59 376501027-9 $57.59 376501028-0 $57.59
376501029-1 $57.59 380060007-0 $68.50 380060008-1 $68.50 380250018-7 $1,314.76
TOTAL PARCELS: 3,352 TOTAL LEVY:  $140,282.92
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Assessment Roll

Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Fund No. 68-4644

APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy
376180006-9 $20.00 376180007-0 $20.00 376180008-1 $20.00 376190002-6 $20.00
376201001-8 $20.00 376201002-9 $20.00 376201003-0 $20.00 376201004-1 $20.00
376201005-2 $20.00 376201006-3 $20.00 376201007-4 $20.00 376201008-5 $20.00
376201009-6 $20.00 376201010-6 $20.00 376201011-7 $20.00 376201012-8 $20.00
376201013-9 $20.00 376201014-0 $20.00 376201015-1 $20.00 376201016-2 $20.00
376201017-3 $20.00 376201018-4 $20.00 376201019-5 $20.00 376201020-5 $20.00
376202001-1 $20.00 376202002-2 $20.00 376202003-3 $20.00 376202004-4 $20.00
376202005-5 $20.00 376202006-6 $20.00 376202007-7 $20.00 376202008-8 $20.00
376202009-9 $20.00 376202010-9 $20.00 376202011-0 $20.00 376202012-1 $20.00
376202013-2 $20.00 376202014-3 $20.00 376202015-4 $20.00 376202016-5 $20.00
376202017-6 $20.00 376202018-7 $20.00 376202019-8 $20.00 376202020-8 $20.00
376211001-9 $20.00 376211002-0 $20.00 376211003-1 $20.00 376211004-2 $20.00
376211005-3 $20.00 376211006-4 $20.00 376211007-5 $20.00 376211008-6 $20.00
376211009-7 $20.00 376211010-7 $20.00 376211011-8 $20.00 376211012-9 $20.00
376211013-0 $20.00 376211014-1 $20.00 376211015-2 $20.00 376211016-3 $20.00
376211017-4 $20.00 376211018-5 $20.00 376211019-6 $20.00 376211020-6 $20.00
376211021-7 $20.00 376211022-8 $20.00 376211023-9 $20.00 376211024-0 $20.00
376212001-2 $20.00 376212002-3 $20.00 376212003-4 $20.00 376212004-5 $20.00
376212005-6 $20.00 376212006-7 $20.00 376212007-8 $20.00 376212008-9 $20.00
376212009-0 $20.00 376212010-0 $20.00 376212011-1 $20.00 376212012-2 $20.00
376212013-3 $20.00 376212014-4 $20.00 376212015-5 $20.00 376212016-6 $20.00
376212017-7 $20.00 376212018-8 $20.00 376212019-9 $20.00 376212020-9 $20.00
376212021-0 $20.00 376212022-1 $20.00 376212023-2 $20.00 376212024-3 $20.00
376212025-4 $20.00 376212026-5 $20.00 376212027-6 $20.00 376212028-7 $20.00
376212029-8 $20.00 376212030-8 $20.00 376212031-9 $20.00 376212032-0 $20.00
376212033-1 $20.00 376212034-2 $20.00 376212035-3 $20.00 376212036-4 $20.00
376212037-5 $20.00 376212038-6 $20.00 376212039-7 $20.00 376212040-7 $20.00
376212041-8 $20.00 376221001-0 $20.00 376221002-1 $20.00 376221003-2 $20.00
376221004-3 $20.00 376221005-4 $20.00 376221006-5 $20.00 376221007-6 $20.00
376221008-7 $20.00 376221009-8 $20.00 376221010-8 $20.00 376221011-9 $20.00
376221012-0 $20.00 376221013-1 $20.00 376221014-2 $20.00 376221015-3 $20.00
376221016-4 $20.00 376221017-5 $20.00 376221018-6 $20.00 376221019-7 $20.00
376221020-7 $20.00 376221021-8 $20.00 376222001-3 $20.00 376222002-4 $20.00
376222003-5 $20.00 376222004-6 $20.00 376222005-7 $20.00 376222006-8 $20.00
376222007-9 $20.00 376222008-0 $20.00 376222009-1 $20.00 376222010-1 $20.00
376223001-6 $20.00 376223002-7 $20.00 376223003-8 $20.00 376223004-9 $20.00
376223005-0 $20.00 376223006-1 $20.00 376223007-2 $20.00 376223008-3 $20.00
376223009-4 $20.00 376223010-4 $20.00 376223011-5 $20.00 376223012-6 $20.00
376223013-7 $20.00 376223014-8 $20.00 376223015-9 $20.00 376223016-0 $20.00
376223017-1 $20.00 376223018-2 $20.00 376224001-9 $20.00 376224002-0 $20.00
376224003-1 $20.00 376224004-2 $20.00 376224005-3 $20.00 376224006-4 $20.00
376224007-5 $20.00 376224008-6 $20.00 376224009-7 $20.00 376224010-7 $20.00
376224011-8 $20.00 376224012-9 $20.00 376224013-0 $20.00 376224014-1 $20.00
376224015-2 $20.00 376224016-3 $20.00 376224017-4 $20.00 376224018-5 $20.00
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APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy
376231001-1 $20.00 376231002-2 $20.00 376231003-3 $20.00 376231004-4 $20.00
376231005-5 $20.00 376231006-6 $20.00 376231007-7 $20.00 376231008-8 $20.00
376231009-9 $20.00 376231010-9 $20.00 376231011-0 $20.00 376231012-1 $20.00
376231013-2 $20.00 376231014-3 $20.00 376231015-4 $20.00 376231016-5 $20.00
376232001-4 $20.00 376232002-5 $20.00 376232003-6 $20.00 376232004-7 $20.00
376232005-8 $20.00 376232006-9 $20.00 376232007-0 $20.00 376232008-1 $20.00
376232009-2 $20.00 376232010-2 $20.00 376232011-3 $20.00 376232012-4 $20.00
376232013-5 $20.00 376232014-6 $20.00 376232015-7 $20.00 376232016-8 $20.00
376232017-9 $20.00 376232018-0 $20.00 376232019-1 $20.00 376232020-1 $20.00
376232021-2 $20.00 376233001-7 $20.00 376233002-8 $20.00 376233003-9 $20.00
376233004-0 $20.00 376233005-1 $20.00 376233006-2 $20.00 376233007-3 $20.00
376233008-4 $20.00 376233009-5 $20.00 376233010-5 $20.00 376233011-6 $20.00
376233012-7 $20.00 376233013-8 $20.00 376233014-9 $20.00 376241001-2 $20.00
376241002-3 $20.00 376241003-4 $20.00 376241004-5 $20.00 376241005-6 $20.00
376242001-5 $20.00 376242002-6 $20.00 376242003-7 $20.00 376242004-8 $20.00
376242005-9 $20.00 376242006-0 $20.00 376242007-1 $20.00 376242008-2 $20.00
376242009-3 $20.00 376242010-3 $20.00 376242011-4 $20.00 376242012-5 $20.00
376242013-6 $20.00 376242014-7 $20.00 376242015-8 $20.00 376242016-9 $20.00
376242017-0 $20.00 376242018-1 $20.00 376242019-2 $20.00 376242020-2 $20.00
376243001-8 $20.00 376243002-9 $20.00 376243003-0 $20.00 376244001-1 $20.00
376244002-2 $20.00 376244003-3 $20.00 376244004-4 $20.00 376244005-5 $20.00
376244006-6 $20.00 376244007-7 $20.00 376244008-8 $20.00 376244009-9 $20.00
376244010-9 $20.00 376244011-0 $20.00 376244012-1 $20.00 376244013-2 $20.00
376244014-3 $20.00 376244015-4 $20.00 376244016-5 $20.00 376244017-6 $20.00
376244018-7 $20.00 376244019-8 $20.00 376244020-8 $20.00 376244021-9 $20.00
376244022-0 $20.00 376244023-1 $20.00 376244024-2 $20.00 376244025-3 $20.00
376244026-4 $20.00 376244027-5 $20.00 376244028-6 $20.00 376244029-7 $20.00
376244030-7 $20.00 376244031-8 $20.00 376251001-3 $20.00 376251002-4 $20.00
376251003-5 $20.00 376251004-6 $20.00 376252001-6 $20.00 376252002-7 $20.00
376252003-8 $20.00 376252004-9 $20.00 376252005-0 $20.00 376252006-1 $20.00
376252007-2 $20.00 376252008-3 $20.00 376252009-4 $20.00 376252010-4 $20.00
376252011-5 $20.00 376252012-6 $20.00 376252013-7 $20.00 376252014-8 $20.00
376252015-9 $20.00 376252016-0 $20.00 376252017-1 $20.00 376252018-2 $20.00
376252019-3 $20.00 376252020-3 $20.00 376252021-4 $20.00 376252022-5 $20.00
376252023-6 $20.00 376252024-7 $20.00 376252025-8 $20.00 376252026-9 $20.00
376252027-0 $20.00 376252028-1 $20.00 376252029-2 $20.00 376252030-2 $20.00
376252031-3 $20.00 376252032-4 $20.00 376252033-5 $20.00 376252034-6 $20.00
376252035-7 $20.00 376252036-8 $20.00 376252037-9 $20.00 376252038-0 $20.00
376252039-1 $20.00 376252040-1 $20.00 376252041-2 $20.00 376252042-3 $20.00
376252043-4 $20.00 376252044-5 $20.00 376252045-6 $20.00 376252046-7 $20.00
376252047-8 $20.00 376252048-9 $20.00 376252049-0 $20.00 376252050-0 $20.00
376252051-1 $20.00 376252052-2 $20.00 376252053-3 $20.00 376252054-4 $20.00
376252055-5 $20.00 376252056-6 $20.00 376252057-7 $20.00 376252058-8 $20.00
376261003-6 $20.00 376261004-7 $20.00 376262001-7 $20.00 376262002-8 $20.00
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376262003-9 $20.00 376262004-0 $20.00 376262005-1 $20.00 376262006-2 $20.00
376262007-3 $20.00 376262008-4 $20.00 376262009-5 $20.00 376262010-5 $20.00
376262011-6 $20.00 376262012-7 $20.00 376262013-8 $20.00 376262014-9 $20.00
376263001-0 $20.00 376263002-1 $20.00 376263003-2 $20.00 376263004-3 $20.00
376263005-4 $20.00 376263006-5 $20.00 376263007-6 $20.00 376263008-7 $20.00
376263009-8 $20.00 376263010-8 $20.00 376263011-9 $20.00 376263012-0 $20.00
376263013-1 $20.00 376263014-2 $20.00 376264001-3 $20.00 376264002-4 $20.00
376264003-5 $20.00 376264004-6 $20.00 376264005-7 $20.00 376264006-8 $20.00
376264007-9 $20.00 376264008-0 $20.00 376264009-1 $20.00 376264010-1 $20.00
376264011-2 $20.00 376264012-3 $20.00 376264013-4 $20.00 376264014-5 $20.00
376264015-6 $20.00 376264016-7 $20.00 376264017-8 $20.00 376264018-9 $20.00
376271001-5 $20.00 376271002-6 $20.00 376271003-7 $20.00 376271004-8 $20.00
376271005-9 $20.00 376271006-0 $20.00 376272001-8 $20.00 376272002-9 $20.00
376272003-0 $20.00 376272004-1 $20.00 376272005-2 $20.00 376272006-3 $20.00
376272007-4 $20.00 376272008-5 $20.00 376272009-6 $20.00 376272010-6 $20.00
376272011-7 $20.00 376272012-8 $20.00 376272013-9 $20.00 376272014-0 $20.00
376272015-1 $20.00 376272016-2 $20.00 376272017-3 $20.00 376272018-4 $20.00
376272019-5 $20.00 376272020-5 $20.00 376272021-6 $20.00 376272022-7 $20.00
376272023-8 $20.00 376272024-9 $20.00 376272025-0 $20.00 376272026-1 $20.00
376272027-2 $20.00 376272028-3 $20.00 376272029-4 $20.00 376272030-4 $20.00
376272031-5 $20.00 376272032-6 $20.00 376272033-7 $20.00 376272034-8 $20.00
376272035-9 $20.00 376272036-0 $20.00 376272037-1 $20.00 376272038-2 $20.00
376272039-3 $20.00 376272040-3 $20.00 376272041-4 $20.00 376272042-5 $20.00
376272043-6 $20.00 376272044-7 $20.00 376272045-8 $20.00 376272046-9 $20.00
376272047-0 $20.00 376272048-1 $20.00 376272049-2 $20.00 376272050-2 $20.00
376272051-3 $20.00 376272052-4 $20.00 376272053-5 $20.00 376272054-6 $20.00
376273001-1 $20.00 376273002-2 $20.00 376273003-3 $20.00 376273004-4 $20.00
376273005-5 $20.00 376273006-6 $20.00 376273007-7 $20.00 376273008-8 $20.00
376273009-9 $20.00 376274001-4 $20.00 376274002-5 $20.00 376274003-6 $20.00
376274004-7 $20.00 376274005-8 $20.00 376274006-9 $20.00 376274007-0 $20.00
376274008-1 $20.00 376274009-2 $20.00 376274010-2 $20.00 376274011-3 $20.00
376274012-4 $20.00 376274013-5 $20.00 376274014-6 $20.00 376274015-7 $20.00
376274016-8 $20.00 376274017-9 $20.00 376274018-0 $20.00 376281001-6 $20.00
376281002-7 $20.00 376281003-8 $20.00 376281004-9 $20.00 376281005-0 $20.00
376281006-1 $20.00 376281007-2 $20.00 376281008-3 $20.00 376281009-4 $20.00
376282001-9 $20.00 376282002-0 $20.00 376282003-1 $20.00 376282004-2 $20.00
376282005-3 $20.00 376282006-4 $20.00 376282007-5 $20.00 376282008-6 $20.00
376282009-7 $20.00 376282010-7 $20.00 376282011-8 $20.00 376282012-9 $20.00
376282013-0 $20.00 376282014-1 $20.00 376282015-2 $20.00 376282016-3 $20.00
376282017-4 $20.00 376282018-5 $20.00 376282019-6 $20.00 376282020-6 $20.00
376282021-7 $20.00 376282022-8 $20.00 376283001-2 $20.00 376283002-3 $20.00
376283003-4 $20.00 376283004-5 $20.00 376283005-6 $20.00 376283006-7 $20.00
376283007-8 $20.00 376283008-9 $20.00 376283009-0 $20.00 376283010-0 $20.00
376283011-1 $20.00 376283012-2 $20.00 376283013-3 $20.00 376283014-4 $20.00
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376283015-5 $20.00 376283016-6 $20.00 376283017-7 $20.00 376283018-8 $20.00
376283019-9 $20.00 376283020-9 $20.00 376283021-0 $20.00 376283022-1 $20.00
376291001-7 $20.00 376291002-8 $20.00 376291003-9 $20.00 376291004-0 $20.00
376291005-1 $20.00 376291006-2 $20.00 376291007-3 $20.00 376291008-4 $20.00
376291009-5 $20.00 376291010-5 $20.00 376291011-6 $20.00 376291012-7 $20.00
376291013-8 $20.00 376291014-9 $20.00 376291015-0 $20.00 376291016-1 $20.00
376291017-2 $20.00 376291018-3 $20.00 376291019-4 $20.00 376291020-4 $20.00
376291021-5 $20.00 376291022-6 $20.00 376291023-7 $20.00 376291024-8 $20.00
376291025-9 $20.00 376291026-0 $20.00 376291027-1 $20.00 376291028-2 $20.00
376291029-3 $20.00 376291030-3 $20.00 376292001-0 $20.00 376292002-1 $20.00
376292003-2 $20.00 376292004-3 $20.00 376292005-4 $20.00 376292006-5 $20.00
376292007-6 $20.00 376292008-7 $20.00 376292009-8 $20.00 376292010-8 $20.00
376292011-9 $20.00 376292012-0 $20.00 376292013-1 $20.00 376292014-2 $20.00
376292015-3 $20.00 376292016-4 $20.00 376292017-5 $20.00 376292018-6 $20.00
376292019-7 $20.00 376292020-7 $20.00 376293001-3 $20.00 376293002-4 $20.00
376293003-5 $20.00 376293004-6 $20.00 376293005-7 $20.00 376294001-6 $20.00
376294002-7 $20.00 376294003-8 $20.00 376294004-9 $20.00 376301001-7 $20.00
376301002-8 $20.00 376301003-9 $20.00 376301004-0 $20.00 376301005-1 $20.00
376301006-2 $20.00 376301007-3 $20.00 376302001-0 $20.00 376302002-1 $20.00
376302003-2 $20.00 376302004-3 $20.00 376302005-4 $20.00 376302006-5 $20.00
376302007-6 $20.00 376302008-7 $20.00 376302009-8 $20.00 376302010-8 $20.00
376302011-9 $20.00 376302012-0 $20.00 376302013-1 $20.00 376302014-2 $20.00
376302015-3 $20.00 376302016-4 $20.00 376302017-5 $20.00 376302018-6 $20.00
376302019-7 $20.00 376302020-7 $20.00 376302021-8 $20.00 376302022-9 $20.00
376302023-0 $20.00 376302024-1 $20.00 376302025-2 $20.00 376302026-3 $20.00
376302027-4 $20.00 376302028-5 $20.00 376302029-6 $20.00 376302030-6 $20.00
376302031-7 $20.00 376302032-8 $20.00 376302033-9 $20.00 376302034-0 $20.00
376302035-1 $20.00 376302036-2 $20.00 376302037-3 $20.00 376302038-4 $20.00
376302039-5 $20.00 376302040-5 $20.00 376302041-6 $20.00 376302042-7 $20.00
376302043-8 $20.00 376302044-9 $20.00 376302045-0 $20.00 376302046-1 $20.00
376302047-2 $20.00 376302048-3 $20.00 376302049-4 $20.00 376311001-8 $20.00
376311002-9 $20.00 376311003-0 $20.00 376311004-1 $20.00 376311005-2 $20.00
376311006-3 $20.00 376311007-4 $20.00 376311008-5 $20.00 376311009-6 $20.00
376311010-6 $20.00 376311011-7 $20.00 376311012-8 $20.00 376311013-9 $20.00
376311014-0 $20.00 376311015-1 $20.00 376311016-2 $20.00 376312001-1 $20.00
376312004-4 $20.00 376312005-5 $20.00 376312006-6 $20.00 376312007-7 $20.00
376312008-8 $20.00 376312009-9 $20.00 376312010-9 $20.00 376312011-0 $20.00
376312012-1 $20.00 376312013-2 $20.00 376312014-3 $20.00 376312015-4 $20.00
376312016-5 $20.00 376312017-6 $20.00 376312018-7 $20.00 376312019-8 $20.00
376312020-8 $20.00 376312021-9 $20.00 376312022-0 $20.00 376312023-1 $20.00
376312024-2 $20.00 376312025-3 $20.00 376312026-4 $20.00 376312027-5 $20.00
376312028-6 $20.00 376312029-7 $20.00 376313001-4 $20.00 376313002-5 $20.00
376313003-6 $20.00 376313004-7 $20.00 376313005-8 $20.00 376314001-7 $20.00
376314002-8 $20.00 376314003-9 $20.00 376314004-0 $20.00 376314005-1 $20.00

Albert A. Webb Associates

40f7

Friday, April 10, 2015



City of Wildomar
CSA 103 Drainage

Assessment Roll

Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Fund No. 68-4644

APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy
376314006-2 $20.00 376314007-3 $20.00 376314008-4 $20.00 376314009-5 $20.00
376314010-5 $20.00 376361001-3 $20.00 376361002-4 $20.00 376361003-5 $20.00
376361004-6 $20.00 376361005-7 $20.00 376361006-8 $20.00 376361007-9 $20.00
376361008-0 $20.00 376361009-1 $20.00 376361010-1 $20.00 376361011-2 $20.00
376361012-3 $20.00 376361014-5 $20.00 376361015-6 $20.00 376361016-7 $20.00
376361017-8 $20.00 376361018-9 $20.00 376361019-0 $20.00 376361020-0 $20.00
376361021-1 $20.00 376361022-2 $20.00 376361023-3 $20.00 376361024-4 $20.00
376361025-5 $20.00 376361026-6 $20.00 376361027-7 $20.00 376362001-6 $20.00
376362002-7 $20.00 376362003-8 $20.00 376362004-9 $20.00 376362005-0 $20.00
376362006-1 $20.00 376362007-2 $20.00 376362008-3 $20.00 376362009-4 $20.00
376362010-4 $20.00 376362011-5 $20.00 376362012-6 $20.00 376362013-7 $20.00
376362014-8 $20.00 376362015-9 $20.00 376362016-0 $20.00 376362017-1 $20.00
376362018-2 $20.00 376362019-3 $20.00 376362020-3 $20.00 376362021-4 $20.00
376362022-5 $20.00 376362023-6 $20.00 376363001-9 $20.00 376363002-0 $20.00
376363003-1 $20.00 376363004-2 $20.00 376363005-3 $20.00 376363006-4 $20.00
376363007-5 $20.00 376363008-6 $20.00 376363009-7 $20.00 376363010-7 $20.00
376363011-8 $20.00 376363012-9 $20.00 376363013-0 $20.00 376363014-1 $20.00
376363015-2 $20.00 376363016-3 $20.00 376363017-4 $20.00 376363018-5 $20.00
376363019-6 $20.00 376363020-6 $20.00 376363021-7 $20.00 376364001-2 $20.00
376364002-3 $20.00 376364003-4 $20.00 376364004-5 $20.00 376364005-6 $20.00
376364006-7 $20.00 376365001-5 $20.00 376365002-6 $20.00 376365003-7 $20.00
376365004-8 $20.00 376365005-9 $20.00 376365006-0 $20.00 376365007-1 $20.00
376365008-2 $20.00 376371001-4 $20.00 376371002-5 $20.00 376371003-6 $20.00
376371004-7 $20.00 376371005-8 $20.00 376371006-9 $20.00 376371007-0 $20.00
376371008-1 $20.00 376371009-2 $20.00 376371010-2 $20.00 376371011-3 $20.00
376371012-4 $20.00 376371013-5 $20.00 376371014-6 $20.00 376372001-7 $20.00
376372002-8 $20.00 376372003-9 $20.00 376372004-0 $20.00 376372005-1 $20.00
376372006-2 $20.00 376372007-3 $20.00 376372008-4 $20.00 376372009-5 $20.00
376372010-5 $20.00 376372011-6 $20.00 376372012-7 $20.00 376372013-8 $20.00
376372014-9 $20.00 376373001-0 $20.00 376373002-1 $20.00 376373003-2 $20.00
376373004-3 $20.00 376373005-4 $20.00 376373006-5 $20.00 376373007-6 $20.00
376373008-7 $20.00 376373009-8 $20.00 376373010-8 $20.00 376373011-9 $20.00
376374001-3 $20.00 376374002-4 $20.00 376374003-5 $20.00 376374004-6 $20.00
376375001-6 $20.00 376375002-7 $20.00 376375003-8 $20.00 376375004-9 $20.00
376375005-0 $20.00 376375006-1 $20.00 376375007-2 $20.00 376375008-3 $20.00
376375009-4 $20.00 376375010-4 $20.00 376375011-5 $20.00 376375012-6 $20.00
376375013-7 $20.00 376381001-5 $20.00 376381002-6 $20.00 376381003-7 $20.00
376381004-8 $20.00 376381005-9 $20.00 376381006-0 $20.00 376381007-1 $20.00
376381008-2 $20.00 376381009-3 $20.00 376381010-3 $20.00 376381011-4 $20.00
376381012-5 $20.00 376381013-6 $20.00 376381014-7 $20.00 376381015-8 $20.00
376381016-9 $20.00 376381017-0 $20.00 376381018-1 $20.00 376381019-2 $20.00
376381020-2 $20.00 376381021-3 $20.00 376381022-4 $20.00 376381023-5 $20.00
376381024-6 $20.00 376381025-7 $20.00 376381026-8 $20.00 376381027-9 $20.00
376381028-0 $20.00 376381029-1 $20.00 376381030-1 $20.00 376382001-8 $20.00
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376382002-9 $20.00 376382003-0 $20.00 376382004-1 $20.00 376382005-2 $20.00
376382006-3 $20.00 376382007-4 $20.00 376382008-5 $20.00 376382009-6 $20.00
376382010-6 $20.00 376382011-7 $20.00 376382012-8 $20.00 376382013-9 $20.00
376382014-0 $20.00 376382015-1 $20.00 376382016-2 $20.00 376382017-3 $20.00
376382018-4 $20.00 376382019-5 $20.00 376382020-5 $20.00 376382021-6 $20.00
376382022-7 $20.00 376382023-8 $20.00 376382024-9 $20.00 376383001-1 $20.00
376383002-2 $20.00 376383003-3 $20.00 376383004-4 $20.00 376383005-5 $20.00
376383006-6 $20.00 376383007-7 $20.00 376383008-8 $20.00 376383009-9 $20.00
376383010-9 $20.00 376383011-0 $20.00 376391001-6 $20.00 376391002-7 $20.00
376391003-8 $20.00 376391004-9 $20.00 376391005-0 $20.00 376391006-1 $20.00
376391007-2 $20.00 376391008-3 $20.00 376391009-4 $20.00 376391010-4 $20.00
376391011-5 $20.00 376391012-6 $20.00 376391013-7 $20.00 376391014-8 $20.00
376391015-9 $20.00 376391016-0 $20.00 376391017-1 $20.00 376391018-2 $20.00
376391019-3 $20.00 376391020-3 $20.00 376391021-4 $20.00 376391022-5 $20.00
376391023-6 $20.00 376391024-7 $20.00 376391025-8 $20.00 376391026-9 $20.00
376391027-0 $20.00 376391028-1 $20.00 376391029-2 $20.00 376391030-2 $20.00
376391031-3 $20.00 376391032-4 $20.00 376391033-5 $20.00 376391034-6 $20.00
376391035-7 $20.00 376391036-8 $20.00 376391037-9 $20.00 376391038-0 $20.00
376391039-1 $20.00 376391040-1 $20.00 376391041-2 $20.00 376391042-3 $20.00
376392001-9 $20.00 376392002-0 $20.00 376392003-1 $20.00 376392004-2 $20.00
376392005-3 $20.00 376392006-4 $20.00 376392007-5 $20.00 376392008-6 $20.00
376392009-7 $20.00 376392010-7 $20.00 376392011-8 $20.00 376392012-9 $20.00
376392013-0 $20.00 376392014-1 $20.00 376392015-2 $20.00 376392016-3 $20.00
376392017-4 $20.00 376392018-5 $20.00 376392019-6 $20.00 376392020-6 $20.00
376392021-7 $20.00 376392022-8 $20.00 376392023-9 $20.00 376392024-0 $20.00
376392025-1 $20.00 376392026-2 $20.00 376392027-3 $20.00 376392028-4 $20.00
376392029-5 $20.00 376392030-5 $20.00 376401001-6 $30.00 376401002-7 $30.00
376401003-8 $30.00 376401004-9 $30.00 376401005-0 $30.00 376401006-1 $30.00
376401007-2 $30.00 376401008-3 $30.00 376401009-4 $30.00 376401010-4 $30.00
376401011-5 $30.00 376401012-6 $30.00 376401013-7 $30.00 376401014-8 $30.00
376401015-9 $30.00 376401016-0 $30.00 376401017-1 $30.00 376401018-2 $30.00
376401019-3 $30.00 376401020-3 $30.00 376401021-4 $30.00 376401022-5 $30.00
376401023-6 $30.00 376401024-7 $30.00 376401025-8 $30.00 376401026-9 $30.00
376401027-0 $30.00 376401028-1 $30.00 376401029-2 $30.00 376401030-2 $30.00
376401031-3 $30.00 376401032-4 $30.00 376401033-5 $30.00 376401034-6 $30.00
376401035-7 $30.00 376401036-8 $30.00 376401037-9 $30.00 376401038-0 $30.00
376401039-1 $30.00 376401040-1 $30.00 376401041-2 $30.00 376401042-3 $30.00
376401043-4 $30.00 376401044-5 $30.00 376401045-6 $30.00 376402001-9 $30.00
376402002-0 $30.00 376402003-1 $30.00 376402004-2 $30.00 376402005-3 $30.00
376402006-4 $30.00 376402007-5 $30.00 376402008-6 $30.00 376402009-7 $30.00
376402010-7 $30.00 376402011-8 $30.00 376402012-9 $30.00 376402013-0 $30.00
376402014-1 $30.00 376402015-2 $30.00 376402016-3 $30.00 376402017-4 $30.00
376402018-5 $30.00 376402019-6 $30.00 376402020-6 $30.00 376402021-7 $30.00
376402022-8 $30.00 376402023-9 $30.00 376402024-0 $30.00 376402025-1 $30.00
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376403001-2 $30.00 376403002-3 $30.00 376403003-4 $30.00 376403004-5 $30.00
376403005-6 $30.00 376403006-7 $30.00 376403007-8 $30.00 376403008-9 $30.00
376403009-0 $30.00 376403010-0 $30.00 376403011-1 $30.00 376403012-2 $30.00
376403013-3 $30.00 376403014-4 $30.00 376403015-5 $30.00 376403016-6 $30.00
376403017-7 $30.00 376403018-8 $30.00 376403019-9 $30.00 376403020-9 $30.00
376403021-0 $30.00 376403022-1 $30.00 376403023-2 $30.00 376403024-3 $30.00
376403025-4 $30.00 376403026-5 $30.00
TOTAL PARCELS: 1,082 TOTAL LEVY: $22,600.00
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368100067-7 $31.50 368100068-8 $31.50 368100069-9 $31.50 368100070-9 $31.50
368100071-0 $31.50 368100072-1 $31.50 368100073-2 $31.50 368100074-3 $31.50
368100075-4 $31.50 368100076-5 $31.50 368100077-6 $31.50 368100078-7 $31.50
368100079-8 $31.50 368100080-8 $31.50 368100081-9 $31.50 368100082-0 $31.50
368251012-4 $31.50 368251013-5 $31.50 368251014-6 $31.50 368251015-7 $31.50
368251016-8 $31.50 368251017-9 $31.50 368251018-0 $31.50 368251019-1 $31.50
368251020-1 $31.50 368251021-2 $31.50 368251022-3 $31.50 368252001-7 $31.50
368252002-8 $31.50 368252003-9 $31.50 368252004-0 $31.50 368252005-1 $31.50
368252006-2 $31.50 368252007-3 $31.50 368252008-4 $31.50 368252009-5 $31.50
368252010-5 $31.50 368252011-6 $31.50 368252012-7 $31.50 368252013-8 $31.50
368252014-9 $31.50 368252015-0 $31.50 368252016-1 $31.50 368252017-2 $31.50
368252018-3 $31.50 368252019-4 $31.50 368252020-4 $31.50 368252021-5 $31.50
368252022-6 $31.50 368252023-7 $31.50 368252024-8 $31.50 368252025-9 $31.50
368290001-5 $31.50 368290002-6 $31.50 368290003-7 $31.50 368290004-8 $31.50
368290005-9 $31.50 368290006-0 $31.50 368290007-1 $31.50 368290008-2 $31.50
368290009-3 $31.50 368290010-3 $31.50 368290011-4 $31.50 368290012-5 $31.50
368290013-6 $31.50 368290014-7 $31.50 370441001-8 $31.50 370441002-9 $31.50
370441003-0 $31.50 370441004-1 $31.50 370441005-2 $31.50 370442001-1 $31.50
370442002-2 $31.50 370442003-3 $31.50 370442004-4 $31.50 370442005-5 $31.50
370442006-6 $31.50 370442007-7 $31.50 370442008-8 $31.50 370442009-9 $31.50
370442010-9 $31.50 370442011-0 $31.50 370442012-1 $31.50 370442013-2 $31.50
370442014-3 $31.50 370442015-4 $31.50 370442016-5 $31.50 370442017-6 $31.50
370442018-7 $31.50 370442019-8 $31.50 370442020-8 $31.50 370442021-9 $31.50
370442022-0 $31.50 370442023-1 $31.50 370442024-2 $31.50 370442025-3 $31.50
370442026-4 $31.50 370442027-5 $31.50 370442028-6 $31.50 370442029-7 $31.50
370442030-7 $31.50 370442031-8 $31.50 370442032-9 $31.50 370442033-0 $31.50
370442034-1 $31.50 370442035-2 $31.50 370442036-3 $31.50 370442037-4 $31.50
370443001-4 $31.50 370443002-5 $31.50 370443003-6 $31.50 370443004-7 $31.50
370443005-8 $31.50 370443006-9 $31.50 370443007-0 $31.50 370443008-1 $31.50
370443009-2 $31.50 370443010-2 $31.50 370443011-3 $31.50 370443012-4 $31.50
370443013-5 $31.50 370443014-6 $31.50 370443015-7 $31.50 370443016-8 $31.50
370443017-9 $31.50 370451001-9 $31.50 370451002-0 $31.50 370451003-1 $31.50
370451004-2 $31.50 370451005-3 $31.50 370451006-4 $31.50 370452001-2 $31.50
370452002-3 $31.50 370452003-4 $31.50 370452004-5 $31.50 370452005-6 $31.50
370452006-7 $31.50 370452007-8 $31.50 370452008-9 $31.50 370452009-0 $31.50
370452010-0 $31.50 370452011-1 $31.50 370452012-2 $31.50 370452013-3 $31.50
370452014-4 $31.50 370452015-5 $31.50 370491001-3 $31.50 370491002-4 $31.50
370491003-5 $31.50 370491004-6 $31.50 370491005-7 $31.50 370491006-8 $31.50
370491007-9 $31.50 370491008-0 $31.50 370491009-1 $31.50 370491010-1 $31.50
370491011-2 $31.50 370491012-3 $31.50 370491013-4 $31.50 370491014-5 $31.50
370491015-6 $31.50 370491016-7 $31.50 370491017-8 $31.50 370491018-9 $31.50
370491019-0 $31.50 370491020-0 $31.50 370491021-1 $31.50 370491022-2 $31.50
370491023-3 $31.50 370491024-4 $31.50 370491025-5 $31.50 370491026-6 $31.50
370491027-7 $31.50 370491028-8 $31.50 370492001-6 $31.50 370492002-7 $31.50
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370492003-8 $31.50 370492004-9 $31.50 370492005-0 $31.50 370492006-1 $31.50
370492007-2 $31.50 370492008-3 $31.50 370493001-9 $31.50 370493002-0 $31.50
370493003-1 $31.50 370493004-2 $31.50 370493005-3 $31.50 370493006-4 $31.50
370493007-5 $31.50 370493008-6 $31.50 370493009-7 $31.50 370493010-7 $31.50
370493011-8 $31.50 370493012-9 $31.50 370493013-0 $31.50 370493014-1 $31.50
370493015-2 $31.50 370493016-3 $31.50 370493017-4 $31.50 370493018-5 $31.50
370493019-6 $31.50 370493020-6 $31.50 370493021-7 $31.50 370493022-8 $31.50
370493023-9 $31.50 370493024-0 $31.50 370493025-1 $31.50 370493026-2 $31.50
370500001-0 $31.50 370500002-1 $31.50 370500003-2 $31.50 370500004-3 $31.50
370500005-4 $31.50 370500006-5 $31.50 370500007-6 $31.50 370500008-7 $31.50
370500009-8 $31.50 370500010-8 $31.50 370500011-9 $31.50 370500012-0 $31.50
370500013-1 $31.50 370500014-2 $31.50 370500015-3 $31.50 370500016-4 $31.50
370500017-5 $31.50 380140006-6 $31.50 380140007-7 $31.50 368310001-6 $62.97
368310002-7 $62.97 368310003-8 $62.97 368310004-9 $62.97 368310005-0 $62.97
368310006-1 $62.97 368310007-2 $62.97 368310008-3 $62.97 368310009-4 $62.97
368310010-4 $62.97 368310011-5 $62.97 368310012-6 $62.97 368310013-7 $62.97
368310014-8 $62.97 368310015-9 $62.97 368310016-0 $62.97 368310017-1 $62.97
368310018-2 $62.97 368310019-3 $62.97 368310020-3 $62.97 368310021-4 $62.97
368310022-5 $62.97 368310023-6 $62.97 368310024-7 $62.97 368310025-8 $62.97
368310026-9 $62.97 368310027-0 $62.97 368311001-9 $62.97 368311002-0 $62.97
368311003-1 $62.97 368311004-2 $62.97 368311005-3 $62.97 368311006-4 $62.97
368311007-5 $62.97 368311008-6 $62.97 368311009-7 $62.97 368311010-7 $62.97
368311011-8 $62.97 368311012-9 $62.97 368093037-9 $74.76 368272016-3 S74.76
368272017-4 $74.76 368272018-5 S74.76 368272019-6 $74.76 368272020-6 S74.76
368272021-7 S74.76 368272022-8 $74.76 368272023-9 $74.76 368272024-0 S74.76
368272025-1 $74.76 368080032-4 $89.31 368120009-7 $91.11 368130022-9 $91.11
382240006-9 $91.11 382240007-0 $91.11 382240008-1 $91.11 382240009-2 $91.11
382240010-2 $91.11 382240011-3 $91.11 382240012-4 $91.11 382240013-5 $91.11
382240014-6 $91.11 382240015-7 $91.11 382240016-8 $91.11 382240017-9 $91.11
382240018-0 $91.11 382240019-1 $91.11 382240020-1 $91.11 382240021-2 $91.11
382240022-3 $91.11 382240023-4 $91.11 382240024-5 $91.11 382240025-6 $91.11
382240026-7 $91.11 382240027-8 $91.11 382240028-9 $91.11 382240029-0 $91.11
382240030-0 $91.11 382240031-1 $91.11 382240032-2 $91.11 382240033-3 $91.11
382241001-7 $91.11 382241002-8 $91.11 382241003-9 $91.11 382241004-0 $91.11
382241005-1 $91.11 382241006-2 $91.11 382241007-3 $91.11 382241008-4 $91.11
382241009-5 $91.11 382241010-5 $91.11 382241012-7 $91.11 382242001-0 $91.11
382242002-1 $91.11 382242003-2 $91.11 382242004-3 $91.11 382242005-4 $91.11
382242006-5 $91.11 382242007-6 $91.11 382242008-7 $91.11 382242009-8 $91.11
382242010-8 $91.11 382242011-9 $91.11 382242012-0 $91.11 382242013-1 $91.11
382242014-2 $91.11 382242015-3 $91.11 382242016-4 $91.11 382242017-5 $91.11
382242018-6 $91.11 382250003-7 $91.11 382250004-8 $91.11 382250005-9 $91.11
382250006-0 $91.11 382250007-1 $91.11 382250008-2 $91.11 382250009-3 $91.11
382250010-3 $91.11 382250011-4 $91.11 382250012-5 $91.11 382250013-6 $91.11
382250014-7 $91.11 382250015-8 $91.11 382250016-9 $91.11 382250017-0 $91.11
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382250018-1 $91.11 382250019-2 $91.11 382250021-3 $91.11 382250022-4 $91.11
382250023-5 $91.11 382250024-6 $91.11 382250025-7 $91.11 382250026-8 $91.11
382250027-9 $91.11 382250028-0 $91.11 382250029-1 $91.11 382251001-8 $91.11
382251002-9 $91.11 382251003-0 $91.11 382251004-1 $91.11 382251005-2 $91.11
382251006-3 $91.11 382251007-4 $91.11 382251008-5 $91.11 382251009-6 $91.11
382251010-6 $91.11 382251011-7 $91.11 382251012-8 $91.11 382251013-9 $91.11
382251014-0 $91.11 382251015-1 $91.11 382251016-2 $91.11 382251017-3 $91.11
382251018-4 $91.11 382251019-5 $91.11 382251020-5 $91.11 382251021-6 $91.11
382251022-7 $91.11 382251023-8 $91.11 382251024-9 $91.11 382260005-0 $91.11
382260006-1 $91.11 382260007-2 $91.11 382260008-3 $91.11 382260009-4 $91.11
382260010-4 $91.11 382260011-5 $91.11 382260012-6 $91.11 382260013-7 $91.11
382260014-8 $91.11 382260015-9 $91.11 382260016-0 $91.11 382260017-1 $91.11
382260018-2 $91.11 382260019-3 $91.11 382260020-3 $91.11 382260021-4 $91.11
382261001-9 $91.11 382261002-0 $91.11 382261003-1 $91.11 382261004-2 $91.11
382261005-3 $91.11 382261006-4 $91.11 382261007-5 $91.11 382261008-6 $91.11
382261009-7 $91.11 382261010-7 $91.11 382261011-8 $91.11 382261012-9 $91.11
382261013-0 $91.11 382261014-1 $91.11 382261015-2 $91.11 382261016-3 $91.11
382261017-4 $91.11 382261018-5 $91.11 382261019-6 $91.11 382410001-9 $91.11
382410002-0 $91.11 382410003-1 $91.11 382410004-2 $91.11 382410005-3 $91.11
382411002-3 $91.11 382411003-4 $91.11 382411004-5 $91.11 382411005-6 $91.11
382411006-7 $91.11 382411007-8 $91.11 382411008-9 $91.11 382411009-0 $91.11
382411010-0 $91.11 382411011-1 $91.11 382411012-2 $91.11 382411013-3 $91.11
382411016-6 $91.11 382411017-7 $91.11 382411018-8 $91.11 382411019-9 $91.11
382411020-9 $91.11 382411021-0 $91.11 382411022-1 $91.11 382420001-0 $91.11
382420002-1 $91.11 382420003-2 $91.11 382420004-3 $91.11 382420005-4 $91.11
382420006-5 $91.11 382420007-6 $91.11 382420008-7 $91.11 382420009-8 $91.11
382420010-8 $91.11 382420011-9 $91.11 382420012-0 $91.11 382420013-1 $91.11
382421001-3 $91.11 382421002-4 $91.11 382421003-5 $91.11 382421004-6 $91.11
382421005-7 $91.11 382421006-8 $91.11 382421007-9 $91.11 382421008-0 $91.11
382421009-1 $91.11 382421010-1 $91.11 382421011-2 $91.11 382421012-3 $91.11
382421013-4 $91.11 382421014-5 $91.11 382430001-1 $91.11 382430002-2 $91.11
382430003-3 $91.11 382430004-4 $91.11 382430005-5 $91.11 382430006-6 $91.11
382430007-7 $91.11 382430008-8 $91.11 382430009-9 $91.11 382430010-9 $91.11
382431003-6 $91.11 382431004-7 $91.11 382431005-8 $91.11 382431006-9 $91.11
382431007-0 $91.11 382431008-1 $91.11 382431009-2 $91.11 382431010-2 $91.11
382431011-3 $91.11 382431012-4 $91.11 382431013-5 $91.11 382431014-6 $91.11
382431016-8 $91.11 382431018-0 $91.11 382440001-2 $91.11 382440002-3 $91.11
382440003-4 $91.11 382440004-5 $91.11 382440005-6 $91.11 382440006-7 $91.11
382440007-8 $91.11 382440008-9 $91.11 382440009-0 $91.11 382440010-0 $91.11
382440011-1 $91.11 382440012-2 $91.11 382440013-3 $91.11 382440014-4 $91.11
376160020-9 $872.06 376160021-0 $872.06 382411023-2 $872.06 382411024-3 $872.06
382411025-4 $872.06
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Assessment Roll City of Wildomar

CSA 142

Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Fund No. 68-4643
APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy APN Levy
TOTAL PARCELS: 517 TOTAL LEVY: $36,197.39
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ASSOCIATES

Corporate Headquarters
3788 McCray Street
Riverside, CA 92506
951.686.1070

Palm Desert Office
36-951 Cook Street #103
Palm Desert, CA 92211
760.568.5005

Murrieta Office

41391 Kalmia Street #320
Murrieta, CA 92562
951.686.1070



CITY OF WILDOMAR — CITY COUNCIL
Agenda Item #1.11

CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: May 13, 2015

TO: Mayor and Council Members
FROM: Dan York, Assistant City Manager
PREPARED: Jason Farag, Assistant Engineer

SUBJECT: Subordination Agreement for Final Tract Map 31479 - (City Project 11-
0254)

STAFF REPORT

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute a
Subordination Agreement with the developer of Tract 31479, Wildomar Springs, LLC a
Delaware limited liability company and the developer's lender, Silvergate Bank, a
California Corporation.

BACKGROUND:

The City Council approved a Subdivision Improvement Agreement for Tract 31479 with
Wildomar Springs, LLC (Developer) on January 14, 2015. Tract 31479 is located east of
George Avenue, west of lodine Springs Road, north of future Varian Way (which will be
improved by the subdivision), and south of La Estrella. Tract 31479 includes 51
residential lots, and 1 open space lot on 15.4 acres. The vicinity map, Attachment 1 and
Final Tract Map 31479, Attachment 2 illustrate the location of the project site and nature
of the development. In order for the developer to obtain funding to construct the
improvements for TR 31479, the City must enter into a Subordination Agreement
(Attachment 3) (Agreement) with the Developer and Silvergate Bank, a California
Corporation (Lender). The Agreement changes the Subdivision Improvement
Agreement lien priority so that the Lender has lien priority over the City should the
Developer fail to complete the construction of the improvements. Lien priority identifies
which party receives reimbursement first for costs incurred and expenses resulting from
the Developer’s failure to fulfill their obligations. The City has obtained bonds for this
development. If the developer fails to construct the improvements within the required
time, the City has the ability to use the bonds to complete the improvements. Should the
bonds become insufficient to complete the improvements, the City would place a lien on
the Developer’'s property. This Agreement places the City behind the Lender in lien
priority allowing the Lender to receive reimbursement for expenses prior to the City
receiving reimbursement. Staff requests City Council’s authorization to execute the
Subordination Agreement so that the Developer can obtain funding to construct the
required improvements.

FISCAL IMPACTS:



There is no fiscal impact to the City at this time. Staff reviewed and approved the bond
estimates which were approved with the Subdivision Improvement Agreement to verify
that the bond estimates are consistent with the improvement plans and adequate to
complete the construction of the improvements. However, if the bonds become
insufficient to complete the improvements, the City would place a lien on the
Developer’s property but would not have lien priority to receive reimbursements for any
costs incurred and expenses associated with completing the improvements.

Submitted by: Approved by:
Daniel A. York Gary Nordquist
Assistant City Manager City Manager

Public Works Director/City Engineer

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment 1 — Aerial Image of Tract 31479
Attachment 2 — Final Tract Map 31479
Attachment 3 — Subordination Agreement



ATTACHMENT 1

Figure 1 - Aerial Image of Tract Map 31479
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ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 1

Figure 1 - Aerial Image of Tract Map 31479



ATTACHMENT 2



201212103
CRICUNAL

OWNER'S STATEMENT

WE HEREBY STATE THAT WE ARE THE OWNERS OF THE LAND INCLUDED WITHIN
THE SUBDIVISION SHOWN HEREON; THAT WE ARE THE ONLY PERSONS WHOSE
CONSENT IS NECESSARY TO PASS A CLEAR TITLE TO SAID LAND; THAT WE
CONSENT TO THE MAKING AND RECORDING OF THIS SUBDIVISION MAP AS SHOWN
WITHIN THE DISTINCTIVE BORDER LINE. WE HEREBY DEDICATE TO PUBLIC
USE FOR STREET AND PUBLIC UTILITY PURPOSES LOTS "A"™ THROUGH "F”,
INCLUSIVE.

WE ALSO HEREBY DEDICATE TO PUBLIC USE THE 3.00 FOOT WIDE EASEMENTS
AS SHOWN HEREON FOR PUBLIC UTILITY PURPOSES.

WE ALSO HEREBY DEDICATE TO PUBLIC USE THE STORM DRAIN AND ACCESS
EASEMENT OVER A PORTION OF LOT 34 AS SHOWN HEREON FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF DRAINAGE FACILITIES.

AS A CONDITION OF DEDICATION OF LOT "A" (IODINE SPRINGS ROAD) AND
LOT "F" (GEORGE AVENUE), THE OWNERS OF LOTS 1 THROUGH 7, INCLUSIVE,
LOT 32, LOT 33 AND LOTS 42 THROUGH 52, INCLUSIVE, ABUTTING THIS
HIGHWAY AND DURING SUCH TIME WILL HAVE NO RIGHTS OF ACCESS EXCEPT
THE GENERAL EASEMENT OF TRAVEL. ANY CHANGE OF ALIGNMENT OR WIDTH
THAT RESULTS IN THE VACATION THEREOF SHALL TERMINATE THIS CONDITION
OF ACCESS RIGHTS AS TO THE PART VACATED.

WE HEREBY RESERVE A PRIVATE EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE AND

ACCESS PURPOSES OVER ALL OF OPEN SPACE LOT 52 AS SHOWN HEREON FOR
THE BENEFIT OF OURSELVES, ASSIGNS AND LOT OWNERS WITHIN THIS TRACT.

WE ALSO HEREBY RETAIN OPEN SPACE LOT 52, FOR PRIVATE USE, FOR THE SOLE
BENEFIT OF OURSELVES, ASSIGNS AND LOT OWNERS WITHIN THIS TRACT.

RANCON EQUITY PARTNERS III, LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Lz

NANE: CwiEs £ STE/NENser
TITLE: pASAL &

NAME:
TITLE:

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF GALIFORNIA éss.

COUNTY orﬁ(mm

on THis [3%oay of Aprv] . 2013 eer .ME&!BQL&A NOTARY
PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED . o

AND » WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF
SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(Y) WHOSE NAME(Y) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED
TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHEAFHEY EXECUTED
THE SAME IN HIS/AER/T™EIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY/#ES- AND THAT BY
HIS/WERAFESMR SIGNATURE(SN ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE
ENTITY/$86 ON BEHALF OF WHICH THE F'ERSCN(\) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

[ CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

PLACE _OF BUSINESS
( COUNTY,

WITNESS MY HAND

SIGNATURE: W

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR STATE

Nnicole Racz

PRINT NAME

MY PRINCIP
IS IN

commIssion No. [ES
EXPIRATION DATE: (3

IN THE CITY OF WILDOMAR, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

IRACT  NO. 514/9

BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL 1 OF PARCEL MAP NO. 7504 FILED IN BOOK 24, PAGE 16 OF PARCEL MAPS

TOGETHER WITH PARCELS 1 THROUGH 4, INCLUSIVE, AND LOTS "A", "B", "C" AND "D" OF PARCEL MAP

NO. 9268 FILED IN BOOK 41 PAGE 67 OF PARCEL MAPS, BOTH IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER
OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, AND BEING LOCATED IN SECTION 31, T.6S., R.3W., S.B.M.

CONSULTING
FEBRUARY 2012

SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT

THIS MAP WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION AND IS BASED ON A FIELD
SURVEY IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND
LOCAL ORDINANCE AT THE REQUEST OF RANCON EQUITY PARTNERS I[II, IN OCTOBER,
2011. [ HEREBY STATE THAT ALL MONUMENTS ARE OF THE CHARACTER AND OCCUPY THE
POSITIONS INDICATED, OR THEY WILL BE SET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THE
MONUMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE MAP, AND THAT THE MONUMENTS ARE, OR WILL BE,
SUFFICIENT TO ENABLE THE SURVEY TO BE RETRACED, AND THAT THIS FINAL MAP
SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THE CONDITIONALLY APPROVED TENTATIVE MAP. THIS
SURVEY [S TRUE AND COMPLETE AS SHOWN.

g
...... _ =, 2013.

‘
WILLIAM L. GREENE, L.S. 4547
EXPIRES 09-30-14

CITY ENGINEER'S STATEMENT

THIS MAP CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL
ORDINANCES. [ HEREBY STATE THAT THIS MAP HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME OR UNDER MY
SUPERVISION AND FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME AS IT APPEARED ON THE
TENTATIVE MAP OF TRACT NO. 31479 AS FILED, AMENDED, AND APPROVED BY THE CITY
COUNCIL ON OCTOBER 6, 2010, THE EXPIRATION DATE BEING FEbruAZY,#4,2014.1
HEREBY STATE THAT THE TRACT MAP HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME OR UNDER MY
SUPERVISION AND [ AM SATISFIED THIS MAP IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT.

DATED: _AUG . 14 | 2013

DANIEL A.

P.E. 43212, LICENSE EXPIRES: 03/31/2014
L.S. 7962, LICENSE EXPIRES: 03/31/2014
CITY ENGINEER

TAX COLLECTOR’S CERTIFICATE
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RECORDER'S STATEMENT

FILED THIS _\C*2 DAY oF Septemdey 5g13.
AT4:22P M. IN BOOK __“ OF MAPS,

AT PAGES __9%-94 , AT THE REQUEST OF
THE CITY CLERK, CITY OF WILDOMAR

NO. 20\3- [

FEE_ R \X-

LARRY W. WARD, COUNTY ASSESSOR-
CLERK-RECORDER
BY: t()f"l\

. DEPUTY
SUBDIVISION GUARANTEE BY: CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE, AS OF THIS
DATE, THERE ARE NO LIENS AGAINST THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THE WITHIN MAP FOR
UNPAID STATE, COUNTY, MUNICIPAL OR LOCAL TAXES OR SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
COLLECTED AS TAXES, EXCEPT TAXES OR SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS COLLECTED AS TAXES,

NOW A LIEN BUT NOT YET PAYABLE, WHICH ARE ESTIMATED TO BE $

DATED: ﬁ%gui%m 3.

10,900. .

DON KENT, COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

o/ YOLMAL [ NAD , oeruty

TAX BOND CERTIFICATE

o
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A BOND IN THE SUM of $_(0/400" as seen
EXECUTED AND FILED WITH THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF
RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA, CONDITIONED UPON THE PAYMENT OF ALL TAXES,
STATE, COUNTY, MUNICIPAL, OR LOCAL, AND ALL SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
COLLECTED AS TAXES, WHICH AT THE TIME OF THE FILING OF THIS MAP
WITH THE COUNTY RECORDER ARE A LIEN AGAINST SAID PROPERTY BUT NOT
YET PAYABLE AND SAID BOND HAS BEEN DULY APPROVED BY SAID BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.
DATED: st U 2013.

COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

A 18 77,V W/ RL.7 o

DEPUTY

CITY CLERK'S STATEMENT

KECIA HARPER-THEM '

CLERK OF THE BGARD OF SUPERVIS
BY: = \"
/ DEPUTY

[ HEREBY STATE THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILDOMAR, COUNTY OF
RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, HEREBY APPROVES THIS TRACT MAP AND ACCEPTS
THE OFFERS OF DEDICATION MADE HEREON FOR PUBLIC STREET AND PUBLIC UTILITY
PURPOSES OF LOTS "A” THROUGH "F", AND AS PART OF THE CITY MAINTAINED ROAD
SYSTEM. SUBJECT TO IMPROVEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARDS.

WE ALSO HEREBY ACCEPT THE 3.00 FOOT WIDE EASEMENTS FOR PUBLIC UTILITY

PURPOSES AS SHOWN HEREON.

WE HEREBY ACCEPT THE STORM DRAIN AND ACCESS EASEMENT OVER A PORTION OF LOT 34

FOR MAINTENANCE.

[ ALSO HEREBY STATE THAT THE APPROVAL OF SUBJECT MAP IS PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 66436(a)(3)(A) OF THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT.

DATED: ﬂ&%&&t 2013

NOTICE OF DRAINAGE FEES

DEBBIE A. LEE, CMC
CITY CLERK, CITY OF WILDOMAR

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE MURRIETA
CREEK/MURRIETA VALLEY AREA DRAINAGE PLAN WHICH WAS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE PURSUANT TO SECTION 10.25 OF
ORDINANCE 460 AND SECTION 66483, et.seq. OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE AND THAT
SAID PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO FEES FOR SAID DRAINAGE AREA.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN THAT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 10.25 OF ORDINANCE 460,
PAYMENT OF THE DRAINAGE FEES SHALL BE PAID TO THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD
CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT AT THE TIME OF ISSUANCE OF THE
GRADING OR BUILDING PERMIT FOR SAID PARCELS, WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST, AND
THAT THE OWNER OF EACH PARCEL, AT THE TIME OF ISSUANCE OF EITHER THE
GRADING OR BUILDING PERMIT, SHALL PAY THE FEE REQUIRED AT THE RATE IN
EFFECT AT THE TIME OF ISSUANCE OF THE ACTUAL PERMIT.

SEC. 31, T6S, R3W SCHEDULE "A"

==yl

ATA\15102435\CADD\MAPPING\ TRACT31479\2435TM001.0WG  TVERLOOP 4/16/13 1:10 pm
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31479

IN THE CITY OF WILDOMAR, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

RACT  NO.

BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL 1 OF PARCEL MAP NO. 7504 FILED IN BOOK 24, PAGE 16 OF PARCEL MAPS

TOGETHER WITH PARCELS 1 THROUGH 4, INCLUSIVE, AND LOTS "A", "B"”, "C" AND "D" OF PARCEL MAP
NO. 9268 FILED IN BOOK 41 PAGE 67 OF PARCEL MAPS, BOTH IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER

OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, AND BEING LOCATED IN SECTION 31, T.6S., R.3W., S.B.M.

BOUNDARY CONTROL AND
SHEET INDEX MAP

SHEET 2 OF 5 SHEETS

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

TRACT NO.31479 CONTAINS 52 NUMBERED LOTS AND LETTERED LOTS
"A" THROUGH "F", INCLUSIVE.
TRACT NO. 31479 CONTAINS 15.40 ACRES GROSS.

INDICATES SET 1" IP TAGGED "LS 4547°, FLUSH, (RIV CO STD "A" MON),
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SET NAIL AND TAG "LS 4547" (RIV. CO. STD. "E” MON.) IN TOP OF CURB
ON SIDE LOT LINE PROJECTED IN LIEU OF FRONT LOT CORNERS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

SET NAIL AND TAG "LS 4547" (RIV. CO. STD. "E" MON.) IN TOP OF CURB
ON RADIAL LINE FOR EC'S & BC'S AND AT CORNER CUTBACKS IN LIEU OF FRONT

LOT CORNERS.

SET 1" IP & TAG "LS 4547" , FLUSH, (RIV. CO. STD. "A" MON.), OR A NAIL
AND TAG LS 7566" (RIV. CO. STD. "E” MON.) IN CONCRETE AT REAR LOT
CORNERS AND ANGLE POINTS IN SIDE LOT LINES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

INDICATES RECORD DATA PER P.M. NO. 9268, P.M.B. 41/67, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

INDICATES RECORD DATA PER P.M. NO. 9806, P.M.B. 48/72.

()

(]
DRAINAGE EASEMENTS SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF BUILDINGS AND OBSTRUCTIONS.
ALL MEASUREMENTS SHOWN HEREON ARE GROUND, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
